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Introduction 

Please accept this report on behalf of the Maine Community College System (MCCS) Board of 
Trustees. Each year, to comply with Maine Statute, Title 20-A, Chapter 431 §12718 
(Appendix A) the Board of Trustees shall provide the information contained in this report. This 
reporting requirement was created in 1985 and remains to this day. However, multiple reports 
have been required in statute in the intervening decades. To streamline this report process, we 
have included other reports as appendices rather than restating duplicative information. 

The MCCS Board of Trustees is proud of how the faculty, adjunct faculty, and staff at Maine’s 
community colleges have met the opportunities and challenges of the ever-shifting higher 
education landscape and the internal and external challenges of technology. Despite 
uncertainty, the Maine Free College Scholarship continues to open doors for those who 
believed that a post-secondary degree was unattainable and our short-term training programs 
have offered Maine workers unprecedented opportunities to increase their skills to match the 
needs of the current and future Maine economy. Maine’s future, and that of MCCS, still holds 
some challenges but we feel that with appropriate resources our community can rise. We are 
pleased to provide Maine policymakers with this information and hope that you will contact us 
if you have any questions. 

Budget Information 

Attached to this are MCCS audited financial statements that include FY2025 and FY2024 
report (Appendix B). Also attached is the MCCS estimated FY2026 budget (Appendix C). 



In 2025, operating revenues which include tuition, fees, auxiliary services, state, federal 
government and private grants and contracts increased 13.5% as enrollment grew 9.8%. The 
strong enrollment growth is attributable to the Maine Free Community College Scholarship 
funding in addition to starting and expanding programs with strong demand.  
  
Free Community College launched in April 2022, with a one-time State investment of $20 
million benefiting the pandemic-era high school graduates from 2020 – 2023. This is a last-
dollar scholarship, meaning eligible students must first accept state and federal grants or 
scholarships awarded to them, with the last-dollar costs of tuition and mandatory fees covered 
by the free college scholarships. In the first year of the program, 5,562 students attended 
community college tuition-free. In July 2023, Governor Mills signed the budget passed by the 
legislature which extended to two more graduating high school classes tuition free community 
college in Maine. The $15 million investment was intended to allow students graduating from 
high school or its equivalent in 2024 and 2025 to attend any Maine community college without 
paying any tuition or mandatory fees, a value of more than $3,800 a year. In March 2025 
Governor Mills signed a current services budget which funded an additional $7.3 million to 
support the higher than estimated number of eligible Free College students enrolled in FY2025. 
In January of 2025 Governor Mills submitted the 2026/2027 Biennial Budget which included 
her proposal to make the Free Community College Scholarship a permanent and ongoing 
program of Maine public higher education. The Biennial Budget passed by the Legislature in 
June 2025 removes Governor Mills’ proposal to make the Free Community College program 
permanent and ongoing but does provide $20 million in one-time appropriation to fund 
graduating high school students from the classes up to 2025. 
  
Operational expenses increased correspondingly with enrollment growth. MCCS’s largest 
expense is payroll. Wages, benefits, and wage-related taxes accounted for between 56 and 62 
percent of expenditures in each of the last three years. Over 90 percent of MCCS employees are 
represented by one of six collective bargaining agreements. Contractually, wages increased an 
average of 4.5 percent in 2025, 2024, and 2023 to bring wages closer to market levels. 
  
In addition to tuition and fees, MCCS receives annual appropriations from the State of Maine to 
meet its obligation to provide Maine students of all ages with affordable access to public higher 
education and training. The annual State appropriation for operations increased 4.6% in FY25 
and serves as the indispensable funding pillar for fulfilling our commitment to Maine citizens.  
In the last fiscal year, MCCS increased it net financial position by $22.0 million. 
 
 

Current Enrollment 

The Board is pleased to once again report record enrollment in Maine’s community colleges.   



It is important to note that MCCS has aligned our enrollment reporting with the system used by the 
University of Maine System. This year 
marks the first year excluded Early 
College students who are enrolled while 
still in high school—our Dual and 
Concurrent students. 

The combination of the Maine Free 
College Scholarship, enhanced recruiting 
and marketing, strong transfer 
agreements with the University of Maine 
System, and our increased profile 
throughout Maine due to our short-term 
training programs and expansion of high 
demand programs such as nursing and 
construction trades has led to our record enrollment this year. Our students, our programs, and our services 
are different than those offered by other public institutions in Maine, even as we collaborate and 
synchronize our efforts where possible. 

For example, we collaborate with the university system to assist high school students in transitioning to 
postsecondary education, developing and using a shared early college infrastructure. In the summer of 
2024, we signed a historic transfer agreement with the University of Maine System called Transfer ME 
that guarantees a no-hassle transfer and direct admission for our associate degree graduates. In fact, 
transfers from our system to the University of Maine System reached 811 students this fall, up 13.6% 
from 2024 and up 29.8% over five years.  Approximately 85% of MCCS students who stay in Maine to 
attend a 4-year institution do so at one of Maine’s public universities. In addition, we have similar 
transfer agreements with private colleges in Maine called the Maine Guaranteed Transfer program where 
six Maine private colleges have agreed to guarantee admission to our graduates meeting certain GPA 
and program requirements. These agreements remove the guesswork, paperwork, and uncertainty from 
transfer, giving students clarity and support to dream big. 

Specific information about individual programs and their enrollment numbers is attached (Appendix D). 
It is important to note that the data in Appendix D only covers our for-credit programs. MCCS has also 
significantly expanded short-term workforce training programs that take less than a year to complete and 
are generally free for students, all coordinated by the system’s Harold Alfond Center for the 
Advancement of Maine’s Workforce (Alfond Center). The Alfond Center focuses on quickly and 
efficiently acquiring a particular skill – such as basic construction skills in 10 weeks, a three-week 
welding course with a weekly $500 stipend, or a compact nine-month pathway for our medical assisting 
program. From July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 the Center served nearly 18,000 Mainers.  
 
MCCS is on track to train more than 100,000 students in short-term workforce training programs by 
2030, the result of a historic five-year grant from the Harold Alfond Foundation. Graduates of the short-



term program are eligible for scholarships toward a degree or certificate program. Information on the 
Alfond Center is in Appendix E. 

 
Maine Free College Scholarship1 

The Maine Free College Scholarship was proposed by Governor Janet Mills in early 2022 and 
enacted by the Legislature a few months later. It currently covers 100% of community college 
tuition and fees for recent high school graduates with eligibility requirements (see below). The 
state funded the program with an initial $20 million investment in anticipation of enrolling 
approximately 8,000 pandemic-era students from 2020-23, and a subsequent $15 million 
investment to expand the qualifying years to graduates from 2024-25.  Last year the legislature 
appropriated $20 million to more fully fund the need for the class of 2025. The $20 million 
covers approximately 80% of that need. Unfortunately, the high school classes of 2026 and those 
following are not eligible for the Maine Free College Scholarship due to the omission of 
authorizing language in the biennial budget.   

The Maine Free College Scholarship has been a major success by multiple measures. Between 
fall 2022 and fall 2025, 22,327 Maine Free College students have enrolled—far exceeding 
expectations. The Maine Free College Scholarship opened doors for thousands of Mainers who 
did not believe they should, or could, attend college. The program has been even more successful 
than originally envisioned, with 7,978 MFC-eligible students currently enrolled at our colleges - 
90% in two-year associate degrees and 10% in one-year certificates. The Maine Free College 
Scholarship is attracting more men to enroll. The retention rate for the Maine Free College 
Scholarship students is the same as for non-Free College students. The Maine Free College 
students are enrolling in higher numbers in career and technical programs. The program has 
boosted overall enrollment, with a ripple effect of increasing the number of students going into 
the workforce and increasing the number of transfer students to the University of Maine System 
and elsewhere. All of this is good news. 

Eligibility as of January 1, 2026: 

 STUDENT REQUIREMENTS: In order to qualify, MFC students must: 
o Graduate or complete high school equivalency in a qualifying year; 
o File the FAFSA and accept all state and federal aid. As a last-dollar scholarship, 

students must accept all state and federal aid before receiving MFC funds; 
o Enroll in a degree or certificate program; 
o Live in Maine while enrolled; and 
o Stay on track to complete their degree or certificate, up to 200% of program completion 

time. 

 
1 1 “Free College students” refers to all degree-seeking students who graduated in a qualifying year, whether or 
not they ultimately received any of the last-dollar Maine Free College funds. 

 



 

 STUDENT LIMITATIONS: 
o Free College students may not earn more than one associate degree under the program; 
o They may earn two stacked, one-year certificates or a certificate and an associate degree 

in the following scenarios: 
 If the two certificates are stackable (Ex. Heating certificate, Plumbing 

certificate) 
 If the certificate leads to the associate degree (Ex. Automotive Chassis 

certificate 
+ Automotive Technology degree) 

 If the two certificates are directly related (Ex. Construction Technology 
certificate and Electrician Technology certificate) 
 

 STUDENT GRANT AID: Tuition and fees at Maine’s community colleges is $4,156 a year 
for full-time students, the lowest in New England, but that does not cover the full costs of a 
college education. Maine Free College Scholarship students who qualify for maximum grant 
aid (before any Maine Free College funds are allocated) receive almost $10,000 a year (up to 
$7,395 in Pell and up to $2,500 in Maine State Grant funds) and can use any additional grant 
funds to cover the cost of books, supplies, and other related educational expenses. Other states 
with free college programs have added affiliated grant programs to cover the costs of those other 
expenses. 
 

 REQUIRING FAFSA: Requiring the FAFSA and making Free College a last-dollar program 
is sound fiscal management of state funds, with the added benefit of helping many students realize 
that financial challenges or poverty does not mean you can’t afford college. We have heard many 
students say they didn’t realize they would get the state and federal aid until they pursued Free 
College and filled out the FAFSA. 
 

 ATTRACTING PELL: As a result of making Free College a last-dollar program, the program 
has brought more Pell dollars to Maine: $60 million for MCCS students since the program 
began. In Fall 2025, 50 percent of Free College students only used state and/or federal aid to 
pay tuition, 41 percent used only Free College funds, and 9 percent used some of both. Of the 
$36.0 million in grant aid distributed to Free College students in Fall 2025, 74% ($22.6 
million) was from state and federal grants, and 26% ($9.5 million) was from Free College 
funding. 

 

 ENCOURAGING MAINE HS GRADUATES: Free College is attracting more graduating 
seniors from Maine. Before the program was launched, MCCS enrolled about 2,200 direct-
from- high-school students each fall. In Fall 2022, MCCS enrolled 2,481 direct-from-high-
school graduates; in Fall 2023 we enrolled 3,732; in Fall 2024 we enrolled 3,167 and this fall 



we enrolled 3,424. 

 KEEPING MAINE DOLLARS IN STATE: Although the program is open to all high 
school graduates, 95% of Free College students have been from Maine, the same as for non-
Free College students. 
 

 ACADEMIC SUCCESS Free College students are as academically successful as other 
community college students. Fall-to-spring retention rates were higher for recent high school 
graduates—our MFC pool (75%) than for our degree-seeking population as a whole (73%).  
Although lower for all students, the same holds true for our year-over-year population. The 
recent high school graduate population’s retention rate is 56% compared to 54% overall.  
These numbers are in line with national averages for community colleges.   

 
Importantly, the Maine Free College program aligns with Maine’s 10-year strategic economic 
development plan, and the Maine Community College System’s strategic vision (Appendix F). It 
strengthens the connection between the state’s high schools and the community colleges, and the 
link between the community colleges and the public universities. It motivates high school 
students to graduate from high school and stay in Maine, instead of leaving to pursue college or 
work elsewhere. 
 
It is the strong opinion of the Board of Trustees that the legislature should revisit the Maine Free College 
Scholarship during the Second Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature and provide the Maine 
Community College System with the authority and funds to continue this incredibly successful and 
popular program for the high school Class of 2026 and beyond.  

 

New Courses or Curricula 

One of the primary responsibilities of the Board of Trustees is to approve the addition or discontinuation of 
programs at the colleges. The Education subcommittee of the Board meets with program directors, deans, and 
others to ascertain which programs should be expanded or discontinued and to approve new programs of study.  
The colleges are required to demonstrate that the program will fill an occupational need, will benefit the students 
participating in the program, and fits with the mission of the college. Since September 2023, the Board has 
approved the development of the following programs and certificates:   

Academic 
Year 

BOT 
Meeting 

Type of 
Credential College Program Action 

2024-2025 September AAS MCCS Professional Studies  New Program 

2024-2025 November Certificate CMCC Health Science Certificate New Program 

2024-2025 November AAS EMCC Special Education New Program 



2024-2025 February AAS CMCC Pre-Engineering New Program 

2024-2025 February AAS WCCC 
Heating Ventilation Air 
Conditioning (HVAC) New Program 

2024-2025 February Certificate WCCC 
Ventilation & Air 
Conditioning (VA) New Program 

2024-2025 March AS CMCC Data Science New Program 

2024-2025 March AAS NMCC 
Building Construction 
Technology 

Substantive 
Change 

2024-2025 April AA CMCC 
Communication and New 
Media New Program 

2024-2025 April 
AAS and 

Certificate EMCC 
Medical Assistant 
Technology 

Substantive 
Change 

2024-2025 April 
AAS and 

Certificate EMCC 
Emergency Medical 
Services 

Substantive 
Change 

 
Postsecondary, CTE, Adult Ed and Job Training Coordination 
Maine’s community colleges partner across the state with secondary education, adult education, other 
institutions of higher education, employers, and state agencies but particularly with the UMS. Without 
our partners, we would not be able to serve our students or fulfill our mission. 
  
We report annually to the legislature on many of these activities in other reports. The 2025 Higher 
Education Coordinating Committee report is due to the legislature in February 2026 and will contain 
further information on our collaboration with the University of Maine System.  
 
Some highlights of our current and past collaboration with the University of Maine System include: 
 

 Transfer ME Transfer ME is a direct admission program designed to simplify and accelerate 
student transfer from MCCS to the UMS. As part of the Guided Pathways framework, it 
guarantees admission for MCCS students who complete an associate degree in a transfer-aligned 
program under existing articulation agreements. Students are notified early (now 30 credits) and, 
once they opt in, receive joint advising from MCCS and UMS through graduation and 
enrollment. No application or fees are required. We saw our largest number of students opt-ins 
this past fall and are poised to begin our spring cycle as the semester opens. Now entering its 
second year, MCCS and UMS will work together to expand outreach to secondary students, 
families, and schools.  Staff and advisors across both systems meet regularly to refine and 
strengthen the program. 

 The Black Bear Advantage is a systemwide collaborative co-enrollment program between the 
Maine Community College System and the University of Maine (UMaine). The goal of the 
program is to provide a chance for students whose goal is transfer to UMaine to experience the 



full four-year journey, reaping the benefits of attending a prestigious flagship university, while 
leveraging the advantages of the Maine Free Community College program and the exceptional 
educational offerings available to MCCS students. 

 National Institute for Student Success: Four MCCS campuses and four UMS campuses were 
selected to join the National Institute for Student Success (NISS). NISS is a program originating 
from Georgia State College that has received national attention to help colleges and universities 
identify and resolve institutional barriers to college completion by increasing their capacity to 
implement proven and scalable student success programs. The MCCS and UMS campuses make 
up the Quality of Care Maine Learning Cohort and are working with NISS coaches to implement 
a playbook specific to each campus to deliver on action steps in areas such as structured 
programs for first-year students, standardized advising systems to ensure consistent supports 
across campus, and looking at other policies, practices and structures that might be inadvertently 
hindering student success. In addition to individual campus meetings, the entire Maine Cohort 
meets with NISS coaches as a group to learn and share while this work is being completed.  
 

 Common Course Codes: MCCS is in the midst of undergoing a collaborative process to 
develop common course codes across our seven campuses. We will shortly move into the testing 
phase in the student information system and plan to implement common course codes in the 
spring of 2026 for fall 2027 registration.  In cases where UMS has a similar course, full 
consideration is given to use the UMS course code. We believe common course codes within our 
system will help students navigate course selection and course search, and later the transfer 
process to a UMS campus.  
 

 Math Pathways: As a part of our ongoing work on Math Pathways and participation in the 
Launch Year Initiative, MCCS and UMS representatives serve together on the Maine Math 
Collaborative with the Maine Department of Education to support the scaling of mathematics 
pathways from high school through postsecondary education and into the workplace and to 
support the implementation of the Maine State Numeracy Action Plan. In October, the group 
initiated and promoted a statewide film showing of “Counted Out” which attracted faculty and 
administrators from across both systems in addition to secondary partners. UMS and MCCS will 
join Maine Department of Education (MDOE) colleagues as the Maine contingent at the national 
forum this coming March. 

 Guided Pathways: Students should be able to enroll in college with confidence and move 
through their educational experience with clear pathways and few obstacles through to 
graduation. To meet that shared goal, the MCCS and UMS are working together to create Guided 
Pathways between our two systems and from high school. These pathways are highly structured, 
educationally coherent program maps that align with students’ goals for careers and further 
education. Incoming students are given support to explore careers, choose a program of study, 



and develop an academic plan early on, have a clear road map of the courses they need to take to 
complete a credential, and receive guidance and support to help them stay on plan. 

 Dual Enrollment: MCCS and UMS jointly manage the Aspirations program through a shared 
online portal, ensuring consistency for students and schools statewide. Together, they have 
developed the Career Pathway module to help students choose courses with intention and align 
early college credits to future goals. UMS was generous in sharing their learned knowledge with 
the platform in workshops with MCCS staff. In 2025, MCCS, UMS, and the Maine Department 
of Education formalized roles through a Memorandum of Understanding. To maintain equitable 
access amid funding constraints, the partners adopted a revised reimbursement model and credit 
limits. Importantly, the credit limits will incorporate early college pathways as Career and 
Technical Education students may earn six additional credits beyond the standard 18 if enrolled 
in an approved early college pathway. 

 Shared faculty: MCCS and UMS share faculty at the discretion of the faculty member. 
Currently, there are 32 full-time MCCS faculty who also teach at UMS as adjunct faculty. 

 CDS Projects: The University of Maine System and the Maine Community College System 
collaborated on requests to Congress that led to funding for $8 million in joint projects. 

 RFP Piggybacking: Both UMS and MCCS have boilerplate RFP language allowing for 
“piggybacking” of procurement of goods and services by the other system under equal pricing 
and terms. The goal is to secure the best possible pricing for each system/institution, reduce 
duplication of purchases, and reduce time spent on developing RFPs and bidding out for the 
same services. From food service to photocopy rentals, the two systems have numerous contracts 
that allow us to share services to create savings and to better serve our students. Among software 
systems jointly procured are a common LMS, D2L Brightspace and a dual enrollment 
registration system, OnCourse. 

 Residential Life: There are currently 84 SMCC students living in Portland Hall on the USM 
Portland campus. These students have expressed an interest in transferring to USM after their 
time at SMCC. 

 Co-located facilities: There are also several arrangements in which faculty or facilities are 
shared or co-located. For example, the University of Maine at Presque Isle and Northern Maine 
Community College share a Certified Registered Nurse/Nurse Practitioner to provide health 
services to their respective campus communities. UMS and MCCS off-campus centers are co-
located in East Millinocket, Houlton, and at Brunswick Landing where SMCC’s Midcoast 
campus and UMA’s University College at Bath/Brunswick work in close collaboration. 

 Reciprocal student resources: Finally, universities and community colleges that are in close 
proximity look for ways to make their resources appropriately available to the other’s students. 
For example, students at NMCC and UMPI can attend student events at no cost on either 



campus, and EMCC students have access to the University of Maine’s Folger Library. They also 
try to coordinate storm and other closings when it is prudent to do so. 

In addition to guaranteed transfer and articulation agreements with the University of Maine System’s 
campuses, Maine’s community colleges also have numerous articulation agreements and MOUs with 
private colleges both in and outside of Maine. Below is a representative sample of these collaborations 
but not an exhaustive list. Our colleges also participate in the Northern New England Transfer 
Guarantee, an initiative of the New England Board of Higher Education (NEBHE), patterned after a 
similar initiative in Southern New England, with the goal to increase access and ease transferability of 
credits for community college students to private institutions of higher education. 
 

 CMCC has articulation/transfer agreements or advising guides with the following non-UMS 
Institutions of Higher Learning, with continual collaboration to update these: Dunwoody College 
of Technology, Husson University, MCHP, Maine Maritime, Norwich University, Purdue 
University Global, Saint Joseph’s College of Maine, Southern New Hampshire University, and 
University of New England. 

 EMCC has transfer agreements with Husson University, New England College, New England 
Culinary Institute, Saint Joseph’s College of Maine (online), and Thomas College. 

 KVCC collaborates with Vassar and has articulation agreements with Husson University and 
Saint Joseph’s College of Maine. 

 NMCC has articulation agreements with Husson University, Thomas College, and Post 
University. 

 SMCC has articulation agreements with the University of New England, Saint Joseph’s College 
of Maine, Colby Sayer and Purdue Global. SMCC also collaborates with Bowdoin College to 
identify students who would be a good fit to matriculate upon graduation from SMCC and is part 
of the community college partnership with Smith, Holyoke, and Wellesley Colleges that enables 
women of nontraditional college age to complete a Bachelor of Arts degree with full tuition and 
board scholarships.  

 WCCC has transfer and articulation agreements with Husson University, New England College 
of Business, University of New England, Saint Joseph’s College of Maine, and the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology. 

 YCCC: has transfer and articulation agreements with Husson University, Saint Joseph’s College 
of Maine, Southern New Hampshire University, University of New England, Northeastern 
University, Unity College, Montserrat College of Art, Chamberlain University, Western 
Governor’s University, and UMass Lowell. 

In addition to our collaboration with like institutions, we would like to highlight some of our work with 
secondary schools and the Maine Department of Education.  



 
MCCS and Department of Education: Academic Collaboration. As part of the Launch Years 
Initiative, led by the MCCS and UMS representatives serve together on the Maine Math Collaborative 
with the Maine Department of Education to support the scaling of mathematics pathways from high 
school through postsecondary education and into the workplace and to support the implementation of the 
Maine State Numeracy Action Plan. In October, the group initiated and promoted a statewide film 
showing of “Counted Out” which attracted faculty and administrators from across both systems in 
addition to secondary partners. UMS and MCCS will join Maine Department of Education (MDOE) as 
the Maine contingent at the national forum this coming March. A MCCS staff member also sits on the 
current Maine Learning Results Taskforce.  
 
MCCS colleges continue to support education development across the field of secondary education. 
These educator prep programs, built in collaboration with secondary administrators, support initial Ed 
Tech certification and CTE instructor certification.  
 
Professional Development in Skilled Trades/CTE: MCCS has been actively involved in supporting 
professional development for CTE staff statewide. A staff member from MCCS has sat on the 
Professional Development Committee of the CTE Directors Association, which plans and delivers the 
annual fall conference. For the past five years, Maine community college faculty have participated in 
these activities ensuring that secondary and college instructors are aware of industry trends and best 
practices while also strengthening the connections between the CTE and college programs.  
 
Career Paths through CTE Early College: As the MCCS develops robust career pathways statewide, 
CTEs are an integral partner. Three colleges have already built regional paths in which CTE students are 
able to earn career path credentials through early college opportunities. The goal is to build career 
pathways that can be scaled across the state and to have every CTE offer at least one college credential 
to CTE students within three years. The first statewide pathways offered are Health Sciences, Business 
and Electrical. Three colleges have had success offering the following pathways: KVCC – Health 
Science Certificate; EMCC – Business Management, Automotive Technology, Computer Technology – 
Coding and Computer Technology-Networking; and YCCC – Mechanical Drafting and Design 
Certificate. Community college certificates are credentials of value in industry and generally equal to the 
first year of an associate degree.  

MCCS and Department of Education, Adult Education: MCCS and the Maine Department of 
Education have partnered to offer adult education students a free college course while they continue 
receiving support from their local adult education programs. MCCS covers tuition and fees, while 
MDOE provides textbooks and materials. This initiative helps students choose courses aligned with their 
career goals, motivating them to pursue further education and training after completing adult education. 
Importantly, this program provided the time and support needed for students to develop college success 
skills before committing to full-time enrollment. Though small in scale, the program is transforming the 
transition from adult education to college and creating new pathways to opportunity. 



MCCS in collaboration with the Department of Education and their local adult education hubs will 
continue to have navigators at each of the colleges through June 2026. The joint, overarching goal of 
this partnership is to provide learners who are not eligible for or ready for credit-bearing classes at the 
community college the opportunity to access Adult Education services on the college’s campus, as well 
as from local adult education programs, and to build pathways for Adult Education Students to post-
secondary education. This has been a very successful collaboration. 
 
College Needs 

MCCS is undergoing a transformation intended to meet the workforce Maine needs in this new 
generation of technology-enabled change with an aging demographic. As we evolve, we are 
increasingly focused on student success with the understanding that a “student” is anyone coming 
to a college to learn – be that in a short-term training program or an associate degree program. 
 
In assessing the priority needs of the seven community colleges, it is important to note the 
colleges are united in carrying out the work that supports our strategic vision which in turn 
coordinates with the State’s 10-year economic plan. We continue to focus on growing talent and 
innovation, increasing wages, and improving productivity and impact. 
 
We operate on lean resources. Strong financial support from the Federal and State government 
and private foundations and donors translates directly into sustaining a healthy and robust 
community college system that educates and trains more people and brings incredibly cost-
effective value to the economy. 
 
Our colleges are by no way immune to the pressures of inflation, high energy costs, and the ever 
increasing need to provide our employees with adequate compensation to encourage retention as 
well as to recruit talented employees.  
 
Senior leadership across the system works collaboratively to find solutions that benefit all the 
colleges and be as efficient as possible while pursuing our mission. As such, the colleges’ 
individual needs are focused on finding the best ways to serve their unique community, and by 
extension, the entire state. For example, the state of Maine has a dearth of workers in many 
fields: construction trades, healthcare, education, commercial drivers; the list goes on. This is our 
collective need, as a state and as the institution dedicated to training and educating Maine’s 
workforce. As has become apparent from pandemic-related investments, the more funding we 
receive, the more we can do to build a strong, relevant workforce for Maine. The Maine Jobs and 
Recovery funds allowed us to jump-start programs and help meet current needs. Our successful 
outcomes with MJRP funds inspired the Harold Alfond Foundation to invest in the work of 
MCCS. We are grateful to the Harold Alfond Foundation for their five-year $75 million grant 
which allows us to continue our short-term workforce training programs for another five years 
now that the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program funding is ending. 



The Maine Free College Scholarship has opened the doors to a college education for thousands 
of Mainers who never thought they could ever go to college. The funding for the Maine Free 
College Scholarship was built on one-time funding for support. We believe Maine will be better 
served by making the Free College program an ongoing scholarship program.  

The Maine Community College System reported to the 129th Legislature that we have $99.6 
million in deferred maintenance, including important health and safety improvements. As your 
publicly funded institution, we cannot tackle our backlog of maintenance needs without increased 
state funding. We strive to raise private funds, have used bond funds, and use general operating 
funds when necessary. However, the Board of Trustees do not feel that raising tuition is a 
solution to physical plant needs. The increase in tuition would have to be substantial, so other 
funding options must be explored, including future bond campaigns. To be relevant and effective 
in this era of change, the MCCS needs a reliable capital improvement fund that enables the 
colleges to sustain modern technologies in our classrooms and laboratories while appropriately 
maintaining all our facilities.  

We also need to raise the community college profile with the entities that “send” us students: high 
schools, career centers, CTEs, and employers. Maine’s community colleges are still – 
unfortunately – one of the state’s best kept secrets. Free College and our enhanced short-term 
workforce programs through the Harold Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s 
Workforce has gone a long way towards raising our profile, however we can do more. We offer 
convenient, low-cost, high-support training and education – delivered by top-notch instructors – 
with an enduring and passionate commitment to seeing our students succeed. 

Conclusion 

The Board of Trustees of Maine’s community colleges, your colleges, stand ready to assist the state and 
her people. Our mission is to serve our students, and in turn, provide the state with the well-educated and 
trained citizenry needed to move our economy forward and to provide Maine families with a strong 
financial future. Financial support, strong partnerships, and collaboration are all ways to help us 
accomplish these goals and serve more people and help build a strong Maine economy We hope that you 
will be our partners in this effort and that this report is helpful as you make policy decisions that impact 
our colleges and their programs. 



 
§12718. Annual report by trustees 
The board of trustees shall prepare an annual report by January 1st of each year, to be submitted to the 
Governor and joint standing committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education and over 
appropriations and financial affairs. This report must include: 
 

1. Budget expenditures. Budget expenditures for the last complete fiscal year and projected 
expenditures for the fiscal year in which the report is submitted; 
 
2. Current enrollments. Current enrollments by program at each college; 
 
3. Description of new courses or curricula. A description of any new college courses or curricula; 
 
4. Description of activities. A description of activities undertaken to coordinate postsecondary 

career and technical training and education throughout the State with secondary career and 
technical education, adult career and technical education, employment training programs, other 
employment-related training and other institutions of higher learning; 

 
5. Analysis. 
 
6. List. A list of needs, in order of priority, of the colleges; and 
 
7. Other information. Any other information deemed significant by the board of trustees. 
 
Attachments: 
B. Financial Statements for 2024 and 2025 (Berry Dunn) 
C. MCCS FY 26 Board Approved Budget 
D. Fall 2025 MCCS Enrollment Headcount by Program 
E. MQC Annual Report 
F. MCCS Strategic Vision 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities, the aggregate
discretely presented component units, and the fiduciary fund of the Maine Community College System
(the System), a component unit of the State of Maine, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and
2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the System's basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of the other auditors, the financial statements
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, and the fiduciary fund of
the System as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the respective changes in financial position and, where
applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP).

We did not audit the financial statements of certain foundations within the aggregate discretely-
presented component units, which represent 57% and 44% of the assets, and 75% and 55% of the
revenues, respectively, of the aggregate discretely-presented component units as of June 30, 2024 and
2023, and the respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the
years then ended. Those statements were audited by other auditors whose reports have been
furnished to us, and our opinion on the aggregate discretely-presented component units, insofar as it
relates to the amounts included for these certain foundations, is based solely on the reports of the other
auditors.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audits in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards (U.S. GAAS)
and Government Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described
in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
required to be independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, during the year ended June 30, 2024, the System
adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No.
100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—An Amendment of GASB No. 62. Our opinion is not
modified with respect to that matter.



Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with U.S. GAAP; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to
continue as a going concern within 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS and
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based
on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

- 2 -



Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

Required Supplementary Information

U.S. GAAP require that Management's Discussion and Analysis and the information listed under
Required Supplementary Information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, and/or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with U.S.
GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Activities is presented
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The
Schedule of Activities is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to,
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
U.S. GAAS. In our opinion, the Schedule of Activities is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation
to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 15,
2024 on our consideration of the System's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the System's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the System's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Manchester, New Hampshire
October 15, 2024

- 3 -
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Introduction 
 
The following report is Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the financial results for the 
year ended June 30, 2024, with comparative information for the prior two years. The MD&A should be 
read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes that are presented with this report. 
The MD&A is unaudited supplemental information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB). The purpose of the MD&A is to enhance the understandability and usefulness of the 
financial statements by providing an objective analysis of the financial activities based on currently known 
facts, decisions, and conditions. The financial statements, footnotes, and MD&A are management’s 
responsibility. 
 
General Information about the Maine Community College System 
 
The history of Maine’s community colleges dates to 1946 and the creation of the Maine Vocational 
Technical Institute within the Maine Department of Education. During the 1960s, five more vocational 
technical institutes were created, and in 1986 the Maine Vocational Technical Institute System was 
established as a quasi-governmental organization and autonomous public instrumentality. In 1989, the 
name was changed to the Maine Technical College System. A seventh college was added in 1994, and 
on July 1, 2003, the Legislature expanded the System’s mission and changed its name to the Maine 
Community College System (MCCS or the System). 
 
Maine’s seven community colleges offer more than 300 degree and certificate options in over 140 
occupational fields. More than 75 percent are the only ones of their kind in the state. In all, over 28,000 
Maine people are served by the state’s community colleges each year, through degree programs, 
customized training, and credit and non-credit offerings. 
 
The seven-college system consists of Central Maine Community College in Auburn (CMCC), Eastern 
Maine Community College in Bangor (EMCC), Kennebec Valley Community College in Fairfield and 
Hinckley (KVCC), Northern Maine Community College in Presque Isle (NMCC), Southern Maine 
Community College in South Portland and Brunswick (SMCC), Washington County Community College 
in Calais (WCCC), and York County Community College in Wells (YCCC). Off-campus centers are 
located in East Millinocket, Dover-Foxcroft, Damariscotta, and Houlton. The System’s central office, 
located in Augusta, Maine, was established by legislation to provide statewide coordination and 
leadership to the seven colleges. 
 
The System also operates two state-wide programs; Embark and the Maine Quality Centers (MQC). 
Embark is a comprehensive high school-to-college transition program offered in partnership with 
secondary schools throughout the state. Embark provides selected students with scholarships to 
community colleges, access to college courses to juniors and seniors in high school and advising and 
support throughout a student’s high school and community college experience. The MQC program is an 
economic development program established by the Legislature in 1994. The program provides 
customized workforce training grants for Maine employers seeking to locate or expand their operations 
in Maine, or who are interested in providing training to their incumbent workers. The training is 
coordinated and delivered by the seven community colleges through the Alfond Center for the 
Advancement of Maine’s workforce.  
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Using the Financial Statements 
 
In addition to this MD&A, the System’s financial report includes a Statement of Net Position; Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; and a Statement of Cash Flows, together with 
related footnotes. These financial statements are presented in accordance with Government Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) principles, which establish the standard for external financial reporting for public 
colleges and universities. The GASB standards require that the financial statements focus on the System 
as a whole. 
 
In order to provide a more comprehensive understanding of the resources supporting the mission of the 
MCCS, the GASB also requires that the MCCS report on the assets, liabilities, and activities of 
organizations that are not owned or managed by MCCS, but that exist for the sole purpose of benefiting 
the System or its colleges. Accordingly, these financial statements include a Balance Sheet and 
Statement of Activities for the Maine Community College Educational Foundations (MCCEF) and a 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and a Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the Maine 
Community College System Other Post-Employment Benefit Trust (MCCS OPEB Trust or Trust). The 
MCCEF includes six foundations established to support individual colleges and their students. It also 
includes The Foundation for Maine’s Community Colleges which was established in November of 2009 
to provide broad-based support to all seven of the state’s community colleges. The MCCS OPEB Trust 
was established under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code as an irrevocable trust to manage the 
assets contributed by the System to fund its long-term obligation to pay the health care and life insurance 
benefit costs for certain employees after their retirement. 
 
The Statement of Net Position depicts the financial position of the System as of June 30, 2024, with 
comparative data from June 30, 2023, and includes all of the assets, liabilities, deferred inflows, and 
deferred outflows of the System. Assets represent what the System owns, plus what is owed to MCCS. 
Liabilities constitute obligations to make payment to others, plus what the System has collected in 
advance of providing the related services. Net position represents the residual interest in the MCCS 
assets after liabilities are deducted, net of deferred inflows and outflows, and the positive or negative 
change in net position over time is an indicator of the relative financial health of the System. The net 
position is divided into three primary categories: 
 

Net investment in capital assets represent the land, buildings, and equipment that the System has 
acquired over its life and still uses. Net capital assets are presented after deductions for accumulated 
depreciation and the outstanding debt incurred to acquire or construct them. This category includes 
deposits held with bond trustee to service outstanding debt. 
 
Restricted net position has inherent limitations and can only be expended for the purposes stipulated 
by the individual, institution, or governmental unit that directed the resources to the System. Restricted 
expendable net position is available to be used for the intended purpose while nonexpendable assets 
are invested in perpetuity, and the investment income is used for the intended purpose. 
 
Unrestricted net position is available for general operations of the System and for dedicated purposes 
such as capital projects for renewal and replacement, MQC training initiatives, and working capital 
maintained for departmental and auxiliary enterprise activities. While there are no external constraints 
on unrestricted net position, MCCS has set aside certain unrestricted net position for future use. 
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The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the operating, non-
operating, and other activities of the System for the full fiscal year which runs from July 1st to June 30th. 
Two years of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position are presented for comparative purposes.  
 
This statement reports the amounts received from tuition, State appropriations, residential life fees, 
grants, and services and other items of income against all the costs and outlays incurred in order to 
operate the System. The costs incurred include salaries and benefits, supplies and overhead expenses, 
insurances, utilities, and depreciation. The expenses are categorized according to the activity that 
generated the cost. 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows examines the changes in cash position resulting from a year of operations. 
Cash flows are separated by the nature of the activity and include operating activities, noncapital 
financing activities, capital and related financing activities, and investing activities. 
 
Operating activities involve activities relating to the delivery of education and related services. Common 
examples of cash flows provided by operating activities include tuition, fees, grants, and bookstore and 
food service sales. Cash flows used in operating activities include payments to employees, vendors, and 
suppliers. 
 
Noncapital financing activities include appropriations from state government, noncapital grants, and gifts. 
 
Capital and related financing activities include those activities relating to the generation and repayment 
of funds provided by and paid to lenders as well as grants for acquisition of capital assets. There were a 
number of capital projects across the System using grant funds. In fiscal year 2024 these projects 
included: Public Service Simulation Center, Welding Lab upgrade, KHEC Daycare HUD Expansion, Early 
Childhood Education Center, Nursing Classroom Renovations, Health Simulation Center, Mobile Science 
Lab, Door Access Integrated Control System, and 8 Portable Virtual Reality Welding Training Simulators. 
Renewal and Replacement funds were utilized to upgrade to a high-efficiency boiler system, enhance 
ADA access to campus buildings, and instructional lab upgrades across many programs. 
 
Investing activities include funds used to purchase marketable securities and funds provided from the 
sale of marketable securities. 
 
Highlights and Trends Impacting Financial Results 
 
As a publicly-funded institution of higher education, MCCS receives appropriations from the State of 
Maine partially subsidizing the cost of attendance at one of the seven community colleges. In 2024, State 
appropriations for operations increased $3.35 million or 4.25 percent.  
 
In 2023 State appropriations for operations increased $4.7 million, or 6.3 percent. This included a 3.1 
percent increase in general appropriation and $2.5 million of funding to expand the nursing programs 
system-wide.  
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The effect of Maine Free College on enrollment resulted in a headcount of 19,477 in the fall 2023 (fiscal 
2024) compared to 16,791 in the fall of 2022, an increase of 16.0 percent. The increase came across all 
categories of student: degree-seeking, non-degree seeking, and high school students. In 2024, degree 
seeking and non-degree seeking students increased 18.2 percent and 10.6 percent, respectively. High 
school students taking courses for college credit increased 11.6 percent.  
 
After making the transition from technical to community colleges in 2003, enrollment system-wide grew 
to an all-time high in 2011 of 17,911, a 76.9 percent increase. The enrollment growth was partially 
attributable to the expanded mission of the institutions with more students enrolling in liberal studies 
programs and taking advantage of transfer agreements to four-year institutions. The decline in recent 
years in degree-seeking enrollments is the result of fewer students graduating from Maine high schools 
and a strong job market. The recovery in enrollment in 2023 was due to the State of Maine passing the 
Maine Free College program which served nearly 6,400 potentially eligible students (unduplicated 
headcount for Fall and Spring). 
 
The state unemployment rate for June 2024 was 2.8 percent. The current rate is up from June 2023, 
when it was at a record low of 2.4 percent, and lower than the June 2019 pre-pandemic rate of 3.2 
percent.  
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MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 
(GASB 68) in 2015. GASB 68 requires MCCS to report the System’s proportionate share of the State’s 
net pension liability. MCCS’s proportionate share of the State’s net pension liability as of June 30, 2024 
was $42 million, compared to $39.0 million as of June 30, 2023, and $26.4 million as of June 30, 2022. 
The System incurred expense related to pension benefits of $8,692,140 in 2024, $4,074,843 in 2023, 
$692,457 in 2022, $6,323,873 in 2021, and $6,554,054 in 2020; recognized income related to pension 
benefits of $35,891 in 2019 and $1.2 million in 2018; and incurred expense of $5.2 million in 2017 and 
$7.4 million in 2016.  
 
The impact of GASB 68 results from a change in accounting for pension benefits administered by the 
Maine Public Employees Retirement System (MainePERS), not a change resulting from operations. 
MCCS is not directly responsible for the payment of retirement pensions earned by employees who are 
members of MainePERS. 
 
In 2018, MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (GASB 75). GASB 75 changed the method of accounting 
for the System’s responsibility to pay for Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB) for qualified retirees. 
As a result, the System recorded a reduction in net assets of $15.1 million and reported a net OPEB 
liability of $12.1 million as of June 30, 2018. The net OPEB liability was $3.2 million as of June 30, 2019, 
$2.4 million as of June 30, 2020, and $5.3 million as of June 30, 2021. The System reported a net OPEB 
liability of $3.1 million as of June 30, 2024, $3.1 million as of June 30, 2023, and $2.6 million as of June 
30, 2022, with over funding coming from investment income exceeding expectations and decreasing 
healthcare costs. 
 
MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87) in 2022. GASB 87 changed the method 
of accounting for the System’s leases and required a restatement of net position. GASB 87 required 
MCCS to report leases by lessee and lessor. The System reported right-of-use asset on System Office 
space of $639,110 as of June 30, 2024, $755,484 as of June 30, 2023, and $871,859 as of June 30, 
2022. Lease obligations were $669,952 as of June 30, 2024, $781,325 as of June 30, 2023, and $890,103 
as of June 30, 2022. 
 
In 2023, the implementation of GASB statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements (SBITA) (GASB 96) changed the method of accounting for the System’s subscription-
based information technology arrangements that convey control of the right to use another party’s 
information technology software. The subscription term includes the period during which MCCS has a 
noncancellable right to use the underlying assets. GASB 96 required MCCS to recognize a subscription 
liability and an intangible right-to-use asset associated with the implementation of a new Student 
Information System (SIS). MCCS reported subscription assets of $13,754,498 as of June 30, 2024, 
$15,619,593 as of June 30, 2023, and $376,313 as of June 30, 2022. Subscription liabilities were 
$10,754,677 as of June 30, 2024, $11,873,635 as of June 30, 2023, and $387,913 as of June 30, 2022. 
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College Results and Combined Operating Results 
 
Maine’s seven community colleges serve very different 
regions of the state. The different locations face very 
different demographic conditions in their local 
communities and, as a result, it is difficult to compare 
the results of operations between the colleges. 
 
In addition, MCCS is quasi-centralized. The System 
Office provides certain services to all the colleges and 
administers a pool of expenses that cannot be 
effectively allocated to the colleges. 
 
Central services, for which the colleges are not charged 
or allocated fees, include legal, certain human resource 
functions, and some information technology services. 
The colleges manage their own budgets based on 
guidance from the System Office, but cash and 
investments are managed centrally. Tuition is set by the 
Board of Trustees as a rate per credit hour. 
 
The colleges are responsible for responding to their 
community’s business and enrollment needs. They also 
respond to grant opportunities based on the needs of 
the individual college. The 2024 and 2023 statements 
of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for 
the individual colleges are as follows:
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Year ended June 30, 2024 
(in millions) 

 
CMCC 

 
EMCC 

 
KVCC 

 
NMCC 

 
SMCC 

 
WCCC 

 
YCCC 

All 
Colleges          

 
Student tuition and fees 

 
$   9.4 

 
$6.0 

 
 $ 5.5 

 
$ 2.1) 

 
$ 18.7 

 
$   1.5) 

 
$   3.5) 

 
$ 46.7 

Residential life          3.8   2.2 -)  0.9) 6.9 0.7)  0.4) 14.9) 
Less: scholarships (10.7) (5.9) (6.2) (2.8) (14.0) (2.1) (3.4) (45.1) 
Tuition and residential life         2.5 2.3)    (0.7) 0.2  11.6)         0.1         0.5 16.5)          

Federal grants and contracts          9.4 9.0 6.5 4.7 14.0 3.0 3.4 50.0 
Grants and other revenue     4.0    4.3  3.0   2.4   9.7   1.0  2.1  26.5 
Total operating revenues  15.9  15.6  8.8   7.3 35.3   4.1 6.0  93.0          

Instruction 12.3 10.7 8.5 7.7 24.2 3.9 3.8 71.1 
Public service   -)  0.1  -)  -)  1.4  -)  -) 1.5 
Academic support 1.5 0.9  1.9 1.1 3.8 1.2 2.2 12.6 
Student services 4.0 2.7 2.1 1.9 6.6 1.6 1.5 20.4 
Institutional support 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.0 5.1 1.3 2.5 17.8 
Operations and maintenance 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.3 6.0 1.1 1.1 17.3 
Student aid 0.1 0.1 -) 0.1 0.2 -) -) 0.5 
Auxiliary enterprises     2.5 1.3 -) 0.9 3.9 0.5 0.5 9.6 
Depreciation    2.5    1.4    1.5   1.3    4.0    0.8    1.2   12.7 
Total operating expenses  27.5  21.8 18.5 17.3  55.2  10.4  12.8 163.5          

Operating loss (11.6) (6.2) (9.7) (10.0) (19.9) (6.3) (6.8) (70.5)  
                

State appropriations 10.9 11.3 8.8 10.2 19.0 6.9 6.5 73.6 
HEERF -) -) 0.3 -) -) -) -) 0.3 
Gifts  -)  -)  -)  0.4  0.3  0.1  0.1  0.9 
Net investment loss        -)     0.1      -)     0.1      -)    0.1    0.1      0.4 
Net nonoperating revenues  10.9   11.4    9.1   10.7 19.3    7.1 6.7    75.2 
(Loss) income before other     (0.7)         5.2 (0.6)     0.7 (0.6)    0.8 (0.1)      4.7 
         
Proceeds from State for  
 capital asset acquisition 

 
        -) 

 
        0.2 

 
       -) 

 
        -) 

 
       0.1 

 
        -) 

 
        -) 

 
        0.3) 

Inter-campus transfers   (0.1)  (0.3) (0.5)  (0.7)   (0.9)      -)   (0.3)  (2.8) 
Total other losses    (0.1) (0.1)   (0.5)   (0.7)    (0.8)      -) (0.3)  (2.5)          

Change in net position         (0.8)           5.1        (1.1)               -          (1.4)             0.8         (0.4)                   2.2  
Net position-beginning / year 42.0 27.9 30.2   27.5  73.3 18.5  20.6  240.0 
         
Net position-end / year $41.2 $ 33.0 $29.1 $ 27.5 $ 71.9 $19.3  $20.2 $242.2 
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Year ended June 30, 2024 
(in millions) 

All 
Colleges 

System- 
Wide 

System 
Office 

State's 
UAAL 

 
MCCS 

 
Student tuition and fees $ 46.7 $       - $       - $       - $ 46.7 
Residential life    14.9          -          -          -   14.9 
Less: scholarships   (45.1)      (3.0)     (0.1)          -  (48.2) 
Net tuition and residential life    16.5      (3.0)     (0.1)         -   13.4 
      
Federal grants and contracts   50.0        -     0.8         -   50.8 
Grants and other revenue   26.5     4.5     5.2          -   36.2 
Total operating revenues   93.0     1.5     5.9          - 100.4 
      
Instruction   71.1       -         -      (3.7)   67.4 
Public service     1.5       -         -         -     1.5 
Academic support   12.6       -       6.8      (0.9)   18.5 

Student services   20.4       -           0.1      (1.1)   19.4 
Institutional support   17.8    2.0         11.1      (1.2)   29.7 
Operations and maintenance   17.3       -       0.1      (0.5)   16.9 
Student aid     0.5       -         -         -     0.5 
Auxiliary enterprises     9.6       -         -      (0.1)     9.5 
Depreciation and amortization   12.7     1.9      0.1          -    14.7 
Total operating expenses 163.5         3.9         18.2      (7.5) 178.1 
      
Operating (loss) gain   (70.5)   (2.4)    (12.3)     7.5 (77.7) 
      
State appropriations    73.6    1.1      8.9          -   83.6 
HEERF      0.3       -         -          -     0.3 
Gifts      0.9       -         -          -     0.9 
Net investment (loss) income      0.4     7.7         -          -     8.1 
Net nonoperating revenues    75.2     8.8      8.9          -   92.9 
Income (loss) before other      4.7     6.4     (3.4)      7.5   15.2 
      
Proceeds from State for  
 capital asset acquisition           0.3       -         -          -     0.3 
Inter-campus transfers      (2.8)   (0.9)      3.7          -        - 
Total other revenue, (losses) gains      (2.5)   (0.9)      3.7          -     0.3 
      
Change in net position       2.2    5.5      0.3     7.5    15.5 
Net position (deficit)-beginning / year   240.0   36.1    12.6   (47.5)  241.2 
      
Net position (deficit)-end / year $ 242.2 $ 41.6 $ 12.9 $(40.0) $256.7 
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Year ended June 30, 2023 
(in millions) 

 
CMCC 

 
EMCC 

 
KVCC 

 
NMCC 

 
SMCC 

 
WCCC 

 
YCCC 

All 
Colleges 

 
Student tuition and fees 

 
 $7.8) 

 
$5.3) 

 
$4.6) 

 
$1.8) 

 
 $15.6) 

 
 $0.9) 

 
  $3.1) 

 
   $ 39.1  

Residential life 3.1) 1.9) )     -) 0.6) 5.7) 0.4) 0.3)  12.0  
Less: scholarships   (8.0)   (4.8)   (5.2)   (2.3) (11.0)   (1.3)   (2.7)  (35.3) 
Tuition and residential life 2.9) 2.4)    (0.6)    0.1 10.3)         -   0.7 15.8)          

Federal grants and contracts 7.5) 6.0) 5.1) 3.8) 10.6) 2.6) 3.2) 38.8) 
Grants and other revenue    2.8)    2.7)    2.7)    1.1)    8.5)    0.8)    2.1)   20.7) 
Total operating revenues  13.2)    11.1)    7.2)    5.0)  29.4)    3.4)    6.0)   75.3)          

Instruction 9.7) 10.0) 7.2) 6.9) 21.4) 3.3) 3.5)       62.0  
Public service  -) 0.1)  -) 0.1) 1.1) -)  -)         1.3  
Academic support 1.9) 1.3) 2.6) 1.0) 5.4) 1.2) 2.2) 15.6) 
Student services 3.3) 2.6) 1.9) 1.7) 5.7) 1.4) 1.2) 17.8) 
Institutional support 1.9) 3.3) 2.2) 2.4) 4.4) 1.0) 2.2) 17.4) 
Operations and maintenance 1.7) 2.0) 1.7) 2.1) 5.5) 0.9) 0.9) 14.8) 
Student aid 0.1) 0.6)      0.2  0.3) 0.1)      0.1 -) 1.4) 
Auxiliary enterprises 1.7) 1.2) -) 0.8) 2.3) 0.4) 0.4) 6.8) 
Depreciation    2.4)    1.6)    1.6)    1.4)    4.0)    0.7)    1.2)   12.9) 
Total operating expenses  22.7)  22.7)  17.4)  16.7)  49.9)    9.0)  11.6) 150.0)          

Operating loss (9.5) (11.6) (10.2) (11.7) (20.5)   (5.6)   (5.6)  (74.7)  
              

 

State appropriations 8.2) 9.5) 7.8) 9.3) 12.9) 6.1) 5.3)       59.1  
HEERF 2.3) 1.6) 2.3) 0.4)  -) 0.1) 0.2) 6.9) 
Other state revenue 2.2) 1.4) 0.7) 0.6) 5.4) 0.5) 1.0)        11.8 
Gifts  -)  -)  -) 0.6) 0.1)   0.1    -)  0.8) 
Net investment loss    (0.1) .       -) .       - .       -   (0.1) .       - .       -       (0.2) 
 
Net nonoperating revenues 

 
 12.6 

 
 12.5 

 
 10.8 

 
 10.9 

 
   18.3 

 
   6.8) 

 
   6.5) 

 
  78.4) 

 
Income (loss) before other 

 
   3.1) 

 
   0.9) 

 
   0.6) 

 
  (0.8) 

 
   (2.2) 

 
   1.2) 

 
   0.9) 

    
       3.7)          

Capital grants and gifts -) -  )       -) -  ) 0.1) - -  ) 0.1) 
Proceeds from State for              
 capital asset acquisition 

 
        -) 

 
   0.4) 

 
     -) 

 
       -  ) 

 
       - 

 
       - 

 
-  ) 

 
0.4) 

Inter-campus transfers    0.3) .   0.1) .   0.1) .   0.2)       0.5    0.2)    0.3)     1.7) 
Total other revenue and gains    0.3)    0.5)    0.1)    0.2)       0.6    0.2)    0.3)     2.2)          

Change in net position     3.4    1.4)    0.7 (0.6) (1.6) 1.4)   1.2) 5.9) 
Net position-beginning / year  38.6)  26.5)  29.6  28.1  74.9   17.1)  19.4)  234.2) 
         
Net position-end / year $ 42.0) $ 27.9) $ 30.3 $ 27.5 $ 73.3 $ 18.5) $ 20.6)  $ 240.1 



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM 
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine) 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
June 30, 2024 

 
- 13 - 

 
Year ended June 30, 2023 
(in millions) 

All 
Colleges 

System- 
Wide 

System 
Office 

State's 
UAAL 

 
MCCS 

 
Student tuition and fees $  39.1)  $       -)  $       -)  $      -)  $  39.1|  
Residential life 12.0)   -)   -)   -)  12.0)  
Less: scholarships  (35.3)    (2.8)    (0.1)          -)   (38.2) 
Net tuition and residential life         15.8  (2.8)    (0.1)    -)       12.9)  
      
Federal grants and contracts 38.8)   -)        0.4)   -)  39.2)  
Grants and other revenue   20.7)         7.6)        6.0)         -)    34.3)  
Total operating revenues   75.3)         4.8     6.3)         -)    86.4)  
      
Instruction 62.0)     -)  -)  (3.8) 58.2)  
Public service 1.3)  -)  -)   -)  1.3)  
Academic support 15.6)        -) 6.8)  (1.0)  21.4)  
Student services 17.8)        -)        0.1)   (1.2)     16.7  
Institutional support 17.4)         3.7 6.1)  (1.4)  25.8)  
Operations and maintenance 14.8)       -)        0.1       (0.6)  14.3)  
Student aid 1.4)   -)   -)   -)  1.4)  
Auxiliary enterprises 6.8)  -)   -)   (0.1)  6.7)  
Depreciation and amortization   12.9)         1.8        0.1)           -)    14.8)  
Total operating expenses 150.0)         5.5     13.2    (8.1)  160.6)  
      
Operating (loss) income  (74.7)      (0.7)    (6.9)     8.1  (74.2) 
          
State appropriations 59.1)         0.7        8.5)   -)    68.3)  
HEERF          6.9)    -)    -)   -)     6.9)  
Other state revenue       11.8    11.8 
Gifts 0.8)   -)   -)   -)     0.8)  
Net investment loss       (0.2)      4.2          -)          -)      4.0)  
Net nonoperating revenues    78.4)       4.9      8.5)          -)     91.8)  
 
Income before other         3.7)      4.2     1.6)      8.1   17.6)  
      
Capital grants and gifts         0.1)   -)   -)   -)    0.1)  
Proceeds from State for  
 capital asset acquisition        0.4  -)   -)   -)   0.4 
Inter-campus transfers        1.7     (1.2)    (0.5)        -)            -)   
Total other revenue, gains, or (losses)         2.2)     (1.2)    (0.5)        -)      0.5)  
      

Change in net position    5.9         3.0        1.1      8.1      18.1  
Net position (deficit)-beginning / year     234.2)         33.0   11.5)   (55.6)  223.1)  
      
Net position (deficit)-end / year  $ 240.1   $ 36.0 $ 12.6)  $ (47.5) $ 241.2)  
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In November of 2018, the voters of the State of Maine approved a $15 million Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 
General Purpose Bond. The bond funds were allocated to all seven colleges and, during FY23, the 
colleges spent $0.4 million on instruction lab upgrades and equipment, and residence hall ADA 
renovations.  
 
The colleges are not required to budget for depreciation expenses but do budget for capital expenditures 
funded through operations. With approval from the System Office, the colleges can reserve a portion of 
the earned surplus for future capital investments (discussed below, in the section on Net Position), but 
the unobligated net position is not available to the colleges for discretionary spending. 
 
Colleges in more rural areas of Maine have lower enrollments and, therefore, earn less in student tuition 
and fees, but the proportion of State appropriation tends to be higher. 
 
Economic Factors Affecting Maine’s Community Colleges 
 
Free Community College launched in April 2022, the one-time State investment of $20 million benefited 
the pandemic-era high school graduates from 2020 – 2023. This is a last-dollar scholarship, meaning 
eligible students must first accept grants or scholarship awarded to them, with the last-dollar costs of 
tuition and mandatory fees covered by the free college scholarships. In the first year of the program, 
6,400 students attended community college tuition-free. In July 2023, Governor Mills signed the budget 
passed by the legislature which extended to two more graduating high school classes tuition-free 
community college in Maine. The $15 million investment will allow students graduating from high school 
or its equivalent in 2024 and 2025 to attend any Maine community college without paying any tuition or 
mandatory fees, a value of more than $3,800 a year. 
 
Post pandemic, Maine people with education and technical skills have gained economic opportunity. But 
those lacking the essential skills needed to get a job in the modern economy are losing hope. Data 
collected by Opportunity Insights indicated that, in Maine, almost 40% of low-income jobs have gone 
away, while moderate- and high-income jobs that require skills have increased substantially.  
 
Students at the fringe of academic success and students who learn by working with their hands suffered 
incredible learning loss and emotional setbacks in recent years. For many, mental health and housing 
and food insecurity challenges their ability to get the education they need.  
 
Pandemic relief funds from both the State of Maine and the federal government were a crucial resource 
that allowed Maine’s community colleges to continue providing education and training as well as expand 
support for struggling students. These funds are time-limited in nature, and MCCS continues to invest 
those dollars in short-term training and immediate needs in compliance with state and federal 
requirements. 
 
In July 2021, the Maine State Legislature approved the Maine Jobs and Recovery Plan (MJRP). LD1733 
included $35 million in one-time American Rescue Plan Act federal funding under State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds for workforce development initiatives to provide training for 8,500 Maine residents in the 
following targeted industry sectors: Healthcare, The Green Economy, Manufacturing, Hospitality, 
Education, Computer Technology, and the trades.  
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The business plan for the MJRP grant was approved by the State on December 29, 2021. This allowed 
the work to begin and for the colleges to start implementation and recruitment. Through the end of fiscal 
year 2024, 5,758 Mainers were provided financial assistance for education training programs through 
MJRP, representing $17.7 million in funding. Additional training opportunities continue to be developed 
for completion under MJRP funding throughout the grant award period, which ends December 2024. 
 
In April 2022, the Governor signed the supplemental budget which included $2.5 million in ongoing 
allocation to MCCS for expansion of the nursing programs across the State in fiscal year 2023. The $2.5 
million was matched by healthcare providers MaineHealth and Northern Light Health. The State’s support 
is continuing indefinitely, and the private support extends to spring 2026. This allowed Maine’s community 
colleges to double the number of nursing program graduates from approximately 240 people per year to 
480 per year. These funds are a significant investment in addressing the nursing shortage in Maine. 
 

Appropriation 
(in millions) 
 
 
Base appropriation 
 
 
New funding for ongoing operations 
 
 
New funding for strategic initiatives  
 
Curtailment 
 
New appropriation  
 
 
Special one-time MJRP funding  

 
2022- 

 
$ 73.8 

 
 

2.2 
 
 

 (2.7) 
 

  0.7 
 

       74.0 
 
 

     15.0 

 
2023- 

 
$ 74.0 

 
 

2.4 
 
 

    2.4 
 

   0.0 
 

        78.8 
 
 

       20.0  

 
2024- 

 
$ 78.8 

 
 

3.5 
 
 

  0.0 
 

   0.0 
 

 82.3 
 
 

0.0 

 
2025- 

 
$ 82.3 

 
 

7.3 
 
 

  0.0 
 

   0.0 
 

 89.6 
 
 

0.0 
 
Special one-time Free College 
 Funding 

 
 

      0.0 

 
 

      20.0 

 
 

  7.5 

 
 

  7.5 
 
Appropriation with special one-time 
 funding 

 
 

$ 89.0 

 
 

$ 118.8 

 
 

$ 89.8 

 
 

$ 97.1 
 
MCCS was allocated a total of $65.7 million in Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds (HEERF) 
under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act in March 2020, the Coronavirus 
Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation (CRRSA) disbursed in January 2021, the American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) passed in March 2021, and most recently the Supplemental Support American 
Rescue Plan awarded in July 2022. The HEERF allocations included $26.5 million for emergency 
financial aid grants to students and $39.2 million of institutional funds for COVID-19 response expenses. 
The major change with the ARPA was under the use of institutional funds for lost revenue. This allowed 
MCCS to recover lost revenue due to COVID-19.   
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In 2024, MCCS spent $0.3 million of the remaining HEERF funds on institutional expenditures. In 2023, 
MCCS spent $6.9 million of the remaining HEERF funds, $0.9 million in student emergency aid, and $6.0 
million on institutional expenditures, expending all but a small balance of the federal funds. When added 
to the expenditures from 2020, 2021 and 2022, the total HEERF expended is $65.8 million through June 
30, 2024. This represents $38.6 million of institutional aid expended from all three pieces of funding, and 
a total of $27.2 million disbursed in student emergency aid since the start of the pandemic. 
 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position  
 
In 2024, MCCS saw an increase in net position of $15.5 million. Operating revenue increased $14.0 
million due to an increase in federal grants of $11.6 million, an increase in residential life of $3.0 million 
due to more students returning to campus from the previous year, an increase in state and local grants 
of $2.8 million, and a $2.1 million increase in nongovernmental grants and contracts attributed to the 
Harold Alfond Foundation (HAF) grant. Operating expenses increased $17.5 million due to increased 
enrollment and inflationary increases in operating expenses. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue 
increased in 2024 by $1.0 million, due to a $3.8 million increase in investment income, $3.3 million 
increase in appropriation, and $4.3 million in new Free Community College funding from the State, offset 
by a $6.6 million decrease in HEERF. Other revenue decreased $0.2 million with a decline in Chap. 465 
P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond funds.  
 
In 2023, MCCS saw an increase in net position of $18.1 million. This increase is due to $6.9 million in 
HEERF during the fiscal year, down from $30.9 million in 2022. Operating revenue increased $18.3 
million due to an increase in federal grants of $12.0 million, an increase in residential life of $4.5 million 
due to more students returning to campus from the previous year, an increase in state and local grants 
of $0.9 million, and a $5.7 million increase in nongovernmental grants and contracts attributed to the 
Harold Alfond Foundation (HAF) grant. Operating expenses increased $9.1 million due to increased 
enrollment and inflationary increases in operating expenses. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue 
increased in 2023 by $3.8 million due to a $12.5 million increase in investment income, a $4.7 million 
increase in appropriation, and $11.8 million in new Free Community College funding from the State, offset 
by a $24.0 million decrease in HEERF and a $1.2 million decrease in gifts. Other revenue decreased 
$1.7 million with a decline in Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond funds.  
 
In 2022, MCCS recorded an increase in net position of $6.8 million. This increase is due to $30.9 million 
in HEERF during the fiscal year, up from $25.0 million in 2021. Operating revenue increased $4.6 million 
due to an increase in residential life of $3.5 million due to more students returning to campus from the 
previous year, an increase in state and local grants of $4.8 million, and a $1.2 million increase in 
nongovernmental grants and contracts. Operating expenses increased $14.3 million with $12.6 million of 
the increase in HEERF student emergency aid. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue decreased in 2022 
by $11.1 million due to an $18.1 million decrease in investment income, offset by a $5.9 million increase 
in HEERF and $1 million increase in gifts. Other revenue decreased $2.8 million with a decline in Chap. 
465 P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond funds.  
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 

(in millions)  
2024-| 

 
2023| 

 
2022-|

 
Operating revenues 

 
$100.4 -| 

 
$  86.3-| 

 
$  57.7-| 

Operating expenses 178.0 160.5 151.5 
Operating loss (77.6)  (74.2)- (93.8) 
Nonoperating revenues  92.8   91.8--  98.4 
Income before other 

revenue 
 

15.2 
 

17.6 
 

  4.6 
Other revenue, net    0.3    0.5 

 
  2.2 

 
Increase in 
 net position 

 
$ 15.5 | 

 
$ 18.1 | 

 
$   6.8 | 

 

 

 
Operating Revenues 
 
In 2024, operating revenues increased by $14.1 million or 16.3 percent. Net tuition and residential life 
fees increased $0.4 million with enrollment growing 13 percent primarily attributable to Free Community 
College funding. Student tuition and fees were up $7.6 million or 19.4 percent, residential life fees 
increased $2.9 million or 24.2 percent with students returning to on-campus housing and increased 
occupancy rates from 2023. Scholarship allowances also increased $10 million or 26.2 percent with the 
increased enrollment. 
 
Federal grants and contracts increased $11.6 million due to increased activity in federal State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) available through the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program, and higher 
enrollments driving higher financial aid grants. State and local grants and contracts increased by $2.8 
million due to increases in Maine State Grants, Racino, and Aspirations revenue. Nongovernmental 
grants and contracts increased $2.1 million with HAF grant activity. Sales and service, auxiliary 
enterprises revenue, and other operating revenues decreased by $2.9 million primarily due to a $4.4 
million prior-period GASB adjustments offset by a $1.1 million increase in interest income and $0.6 million 
increase in room and facility rental income. 
 
In 2023, operating revenues increased by $28.7 million, or 49.7 percent. Net tuition and residential life 
fees increased $5.0 million as enrollment grew 12 percent during the first year of Free Community College 
funding. Student tuition and fees were up $5.6 million or 16.7 percent, residential life fees increase $4.5 
million or 60.0 percent with students returning to on-campus housing and increased occupancy rates 
from 2022. Scholarship allowances also increased $5.1 million or 15.4 percent with the increased 
enrollment. 
 
Federal grants and contracts increased $12.0 million due to increased activity in federal SLFRF available 
through the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program, and higher enrollments driving higher financial aid 
grants. State and local grants and contracts increased by $0.9 million due to increases in Maine State 
Grants, Racino, and Aspirations revenue. Nongovernmental grants and contracts increased $5.7 million 
with HAF grant activity. Sales and service, auxiliary enterprises revenue, and other operating revenues 
increased by $4.9 million. 
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In 2022, operating revenues decreased by $4.6 million, or 8.7 percent. Net tuition and residential life fees 
declined $0.7 million as enrollment declined 6 percent. Student tuition and fees were down $2.3 million 
or 6.4 percent, residential life fees increase $3.5 million or 87.5 percent with students returning to on-
campus housing and increased occupancy rates from 2021. Scholarship allowances also increased $1.9 
million or 6.1 percent. 
 
Federal grants and contracts decreased $1.1 million due to federal financial aid declined with lower 
enrollments. State and local grants and contracts increased by $4.8 million due to increases in Maine 
State Grants, Racino, and Aspirations revenue. Nongovernmental grants and contracts, sales and 
service, and other operating revenues increased $1.8 million, offset by $0.2 million decline in auxiliary 
enterprises revenue. 
 
Changes in the sources of grants fluctuate between Federal, state, and nongovernment entities based 
on the opportunities the colleges pursue, but in the current environment do not reflect any meaningful 
pattern or strategic change beyond the HEERF allocated in response to COVID-19, which are included 
in the nonoperating revenue section of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Assets. Workforce development training funds from the Maine Jobs and Recovery Fund and the Harold 
Alfond Fund were received in 2023, and continued through 2024. 
 
Nonoperating Revenue 
 
Nonoperating revenues are primarily comprised of the appropriations from the State of Maine, HEERF, 
gifts, and investment gains and losses. In 2024, nonoperating revenue increased $1.0 million due to a 
$3.3 million increase in appropriation for general operations and expanding MCCS nursing programs. 
$7.5 million in Free Community College state revenue net of an increase in state appropriations of $4.1 
million was also reported in 2024. Investment income increased $3.7 million with active management and 
favorable market returns. Gifts received at colleges for renovations and program equipment increased 
$0.1 million. Increases were offset by a decrease of $6.6 million in HEERF revenue. Interest on capital 
asset debt also decreased $0.1 million. 
 
In 2023, nonoperating revenue decreased $6.6 million due to a $4.7 million increase in appropriation for 
general operations and expanding MCCS nursing programs and $11.8 million in Free Community College 
state revenue net of state appropriations of $10.4 million. Investment income increased $13.2 million with 
favorable market returns. Increases were offset by a decrease of $24.0 million in HEERF revenue, a $1.2 
million decrease in gifts received at colleges for renovations and program equipment. Interest on capital 
asset debt also decreased $0.6 million. 
 
In 2022, nonoperating revenue decreased $11.1 million due to an $18.1 million decrease in investment 
income caused by market volatility. The loss in investment income was offset by an increase of $5.9 
million in HEERF revenue, a $1 million increase in gifts received at colleges for renovations and program 
equipment, and small increases in appropriation and interest on capital asset debt. State appropriation 
increased in 2022, $0.1 million general fund appropriation, net of the additional $2.5 million in one-time 
workforce development funds that was received in 2021, and the elimination of $0.25 million in one-time 
Live Fire Service Training Facilities Funds. State appropriation for on-going funding increased $2.9 million 
in general fund appropriation with the re-established curtailment added back to the base, and a 3% 
increase approved in the Governor’s Change Package LD221. 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Like most colleges and universities, MCCS’s largest expense is payroll. Wages, benefits, and wage-
related taxes accounted for between 55 and 64 percent of expenditures in each of the last three years. 
Over 90 percent of MCCS employees are represented by one of six collective bargaining agreements. 
Contractually, wages increased an average of 4.5 percent in 2024 to bring wages closer to market level. 
Wages increased 4.5 percent in 2023 and 2022. In 2024, positions were added to address increased 
enrollment and student support. In 2023, positions were added to address increased enrollment and 
student support. Additional positions for increased grant activity were also filled in 2023. In 2022, vacant 
positions remained open longer as labor market pressures reduced qualified applicant pools which had 
a slight effect on the aggregate increase and reduced it to 4.4 percent. The adjustment for GASB 75 
pension expense reduced the overall cost of benefits offsetting a healthcare increase of 3.67 percent in 
2024. Taxes and benefits increased $7.9 million in 2024 due to the GASB 75 adjustment and the State 
of Maine Health Commission implementation of four months of health insurance premium holiday in 
2023, in which neither the employee or employer paid health insurance premiums. Taxes and benefits 
increased $3.4 million in 2023 due to the GASB 75 adjustment and the State of Maine Health 
Commission implementation of four months of health insurance premium holiday, in which neither the 
employee or employer paid health insurance premiums. Taxes and benefits decreased $6.8 million in 
2022 due to the GASB 75 adjustment and the State of Maine Health Commission implementation of two 
months of health insurance premium holiday. 
 
Pension plans for MCCS retirees represent the largest benefit expense for the System. Two-thirds of the 
System’s employees participate in the State Employee and Teacher Retirement Plan, a multiple-
employer, cost-sharing plan administered by MainePERS. For employees enrolled in the MainePERS, 
the System was required to contribute 21.07 percent of payroll for 2024. Healthcare benefits for current 
members and retirees purchased from the Maine Bureau of Employee Health also contributed to the cost 
of benefits which added 20 percent (up from 16.5 percent) to the cost of compensation for these 
employees.  
 
Expenses by natural class are as follows: 
 
(in millions) 2024 2023 2022 
 
Wages 

 
$  84.5 

 
$  75.9 

 
$ 69.1 

Taxes and benefits     25.7     17.8    14.4 
     Wages and benefits   110.2     93.7    83.5 
 
Supplies and services 

 
     52.7 

 
    50.7 

 
   36.0 

Student aid       0.5      1.4    19.2 
Depreciation     14.7     14.8    12.8 
     Total expenses $178.1 $160.6 $151.5 
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The distribution of expenses by functional area has shifted over the three-year period ended June 30, 
2024. Instruction and academic support accounted for 48.2 percent of the operating expenditures in 2024. 
Most functional areas experienced increases except for a decrease of $0.9 million in student aid due to 
the reduction of HEERF student emergency aid. Increases in expense over 2023 reflect additional costs 
due to higher enrollment. 
 
Auxiliary enterprises saw a 41.8 percent increase, or $2.8 million due to the return of dorm occupancy 
and the number of students living and dining on campus.  
 
In 2024, expenses were offset by $7.5 million of GASB adjustments to record decreased pension liability 
for OPEB and MainePERS. GASB adjustments accounted for decreases in instruction of $3.6 million, 
academic support $0.9 million, student services $1.1 million, instructional support $1.2 million, and 
operations and auxiliary enterprises $0.6 million.     
 
Instruction and academic support accounted for 50 percent of the operating expenditures in 2023. All 
functional areas experienced increases except for a decrease of $17.8 million in Student aid due to the 
reduction of HEERF student emergency aid disbursed in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Auxiliary 
enterprises saw a 37 percent increase, or $1.8 million, due to the return of dorm occupancy and the 
number of students living and eating on campus.  
 
In 2023, expenses were offset by $8.1 million of GASB adjustments to record decreased pension liability 
for OPEB and MainePERS. GASB adjustments accounted for decreases in instruction of $3.8 million, 
academic support $1.0 million, student services $1.2 million, instructional support $1.4 million, and 
operations and auxiliary enterprises $0.7 million.  
 
Instruction and academic support accounted for 42 percent of the operating expenditures in 2022. Most 
functional areas experienced increases except for a decrease of 2.3 percent in instruction and 6.9 percent 
in institutional support, or $2.9 million together. The decrease in expense is from 2021 inflated spending 
for remote learning supports. Auxiliary enterprises saw a 44 percent increase, or $1.5 million, due to the 
return of dorm occupancy and the number of students living and eating on campus. Student aid increased 
$12.6 million due to HEERF student emergency aid disbursed in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
In 2022, expenses were offset by $9.2 million of GASB adjustments to record decreased pension liability 
for OPEB and MainePERS. GASB adjustments accounted for decreases in instruction of $4 million, 
academic support $1.2 million, student services $1.3 million, instructional support $1.6 million, and 
operations and auxiliary enterprises $1.1 million.   
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Expenses by function are as follows: 
 
 
(in millions) 2024 2023 2022
 
Instruction  $  67.4 $  58.2 $  50.4
Public service  1.5  1.3  1.0
Academic support  18.5  21.4  13.8
Student services  19.4  16.7  14.0
Institutional support   29.7  25.8  23.0
Operations  16.9  14.3  12.4
Student aid  0.5  1.4  19.2
Auxiliary enterprises  9.5  6.7  4.9
Depreciation     14.7   14.8   12.8
Total  $178.1 $160.6 $151.5

 

 
Other Revenues, Expenses, Gains, and Losses 
 
Other revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are primarily the net result of capital activity paid through 
state-funded bonds, which the System has no obligation to repay, and capital gifts and grants, including 
the transfer of land and buildings from other public entities. 
 
 
 
 
 
The System generated proceeds from the State for grants and capital asset acquisition of $0.3 million in 
2024, $0.4 million in 2023, and $2.2 million in 2022, as some colleges continued spending the Chap. 465 
P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond.  
 
Capital grants and gifts decreased $132,000 in 2024, increased $122,000 in 2023, and decreased 
$17,000 in 2022, due to fluctuations in donor activity. 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
In 2024, net position increased $15.5 million. Assets and deferred outflows of resources increased $15.7 
million while liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased $0.2 million in 2024. The assets 
increase was from noncurrent assets increasing $16.0 million, the result of increases in prepaid post-
employment benefit plans of $16.9 million, endowment investments of $1.7 million, and capital assets 
decrease of $0.6 million. Current assets also increased $2.6 million from cash and cash equivalents 
decreasing $8.4 million, short-term investments increasing $6.2 million, and accounts receivable 
increasing $6.0 million. Asset increases were offset by a decrease in HEERF receivable of $0.3 million, 
a decrease in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit pension plan of $0.5 million, and 
other post-retirement benefit plans decrease of $2.4 million. 
  

Instruction 
36%
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1%
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support 
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(in millions)  2024  2023 2022 
 
Other revenues, net 

 
$ 0.3 

 
$ 0.5 

 
$ -2.2 
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The $0.2 million increase in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
decreasing $3.4 million and deferred inflows of resources increasing $3.6 million. Increases of $2.9 
million in net pension liability, and $2.0 million in accrued expense, including accounts payable, were 
offset by decreases of $1.1 million in subscription liabilities, $6.0 million in unearned revenue, $1.1 million 
in long-term debt, and small decreases in lease obligations. Decreases in deferred inflows of resources 
were the result of $3.8 million of defined benefit pension plan offset by other post-employment benefit 
plan increase of $7.4 million. 
 
In 2023, net position increased $18.1 million. Assets and deferred outflows of resources increased $37.9 
million while liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased $19.8 million in 2023 with the 
implementation of GASB 96. The assets increase was from noncurrent assets increasing $25.9 million, 
the result of increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $9.7 million, endowment investments 
of $0.8 million, and capital assets of $0.2 million. Current assets also increased $15.8 million from cash 
and cash equivalents increasing $11.8 million, short-term investments increasing $3.9 million, and 
accounts receivable increasing $5.3 million. Asset increases were offset by a decrease in HEERF 
receivable of $7 million, a decrease in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit pension 
plan of $2.5 million, and other post-retirement benefit plans decrease of $1.2 million. 
 
The $19.8 million increase in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
increasing $35.4 million and deferred inflows of resources decreasing $15.6 million. Increases of $12.6 
million in net pension liability, $11.5 million in subscription liabilities, $9.3 million in unearned revenue, 
and $2.5 million in accrued expense, including accounts payable were offset by decreases of $1 million 
in long-term debt and small decreases in lease obligations. Decreases in deferred inflows of resources 
were the result of $19.6 million of defined benefit pension plan offset by other post-employment benefit 
plan increase of $4.1 million. 
 
In 2022, net position increased $6.8 million. Assets and deferred outflows of resources increased $5.1 
million while liabilities and deferred inflows of resources decreased $1.7 million in 2022. The assets 
increase was the result of an increase in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit pension 
plan of $6.0 million and other post-retirement benefit plans of $4.2 million. The noncurrent assets 
decreased $8.1 million, the result of decreases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $2.8 million, 
endowment investments of $3.6 million, and capital assets of $1.6 million.   
 
The $1.7 million decrease in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
decreasing $24.9 million and deferred inflows of resources increasing $23.3 million. Decreases of $24.6 
million in net pension liability, $1 million in long-term debt, $0.4 million in other post-employment benefit 
plans, and $0.1 million in lease obligations were offset by $1 million increase in accrued expenses. 
Increases in deferred inflows of resources were from $24 million of defined benefit pension plan increases 
offset by other post-employment benefit plan decrease of $0.7 million. 
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Net Position 
(In millions) 2024) 2023) 2022
 
Current assets $120.3 $117.7) $101.9)
Noncurrent assets 246.7 230.7) 204.8)
Deferred outflows    20.0   22.9-   26.7-
   Total assets and deferred   
      outflows $387.0) $371.3) $333.4)
    
Current liabilities $ 28.6  $ 32.7) $ 19.9)
Noncurrent liabilities     67.8)  67.0)  44.5)
Deferred inflows    34.0     30.4   45.9-
   Total liabilities and deferred 
      inflows $130.4) $130.1) $110.3)
    
Investment in capital assets $172.4) $172.7) $167.6)
Net restricted position     28.4  25.7)  24.2)
Net unrestricted position     55.8    42.8     31.3  

  
   Total net position $256.6) $241.2) $223.1)
 

 
Current Assets and Current Liabilities 
 
Current assets increased $2.6 million, and current liabilities decreased $4.1 million, in 2024, improving 
liquidity. Cash decreased $8.4 million and short-term investments increased $6.2 million due to favorable 
returns realized in 2024.  
 
Accounts receivable increased $6.0 million in 2024, due in large part to the MJRP training program and 
HAF grant activity. Due from state increased $0.8 million, and prepaid expenses and other assets each 
decreased $1.5 million. 
 
In 2024, the $4.1 million decrease in current liabilities is related to a $6.0 million decrease in unearned 
revenue due largely to Free Community College funding, partially offset by $1.6 million increase in 
accrued expenses, and $0.5 million increase in accounts payable. 
 
Current assets increased $15.8 million, and current liabilities increased $12.8 million, in 2023, improving 
liquidity. Cash increased $11.8 million and short-term investments increased $3.9 million due to favorable 
returns realized in 2023.  
 
Accounts receivable increased $5.3 million in 2023, due in large part to the MJRP training program and 
HAF grant activity. Due from state decreased $0.3 million and other assets each increased $2.2 million.  
 
In 2023, the $12.8 million increase in current liabilities is related to a $9.3 million increase in unearned 
revenue due largely to Free Community College funding, $1.6 million increase in accrued expenses, $0.9 
million increase in accounts payable, and $0.9 million due to adoption of GASB 96. 
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Current assets increased $2.9 million, and current liabilities increased $1.3 million, in 2022, improving 
liquidity. Cash increased $8.9 million and short-term investments decreased $4.3 million. Cash was 
generated from operations and noncapital financing activities, while the decrease in investments is 
related to negative returns.  
 
Accounts receivable increased $1.1 million and HEERF receivable decreased $3.4 million in 2022. Due 
from state and other assets increased $0.4 million and $0.4 million, respectively. 
 
In 2022, the $1.3 million increase in current liabilities is related to increases in accrued expenses of $1.1 
million. The balance is from small increases in current portion of long-term liabilities, accounts payable, 
and unearned revenue. 
 
Noncurrent Assets and Long-term Liabilities 
 
Noncurrent assets increased $16.0 million and long-term liabilities increased $0.8 million in 2024. In 
2024, increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $16.9 million and endowment investments 
of $1.7 million. Capital assets decreased $0.6 million. 
 
Long-term liabilities increased in 2024, the result of a $3.0 million increase in net pension liability and 
minor increase in other post-employment benefit plans offset by a $1.1 million decrease in long-term debt 
and $1.1 million decrease in SBITA obligations. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and 
did not incur any new debt.  
 
Noncurrent assets increased $25.9 million and long-term liabilities increased $22.5 million in 2023. The 
increase in noncurrent assets is due to the adoption of GASB 96 resulting in a $15.2 million increase. In 
2023, increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $9.7 million and endowment investments 
and capital assets of $0.8 million and $0.2 million, respectively, were also reported.  
 
Long-term liabilities increased in 2023, the result of a $12.6 million increase in net pension liability, $10.5 
million increase in SBITA obligations, and $0.5 million in other post-employment benefit plans offset by 
a $1.0 million decrease in long-term debt. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and did not 
incur any new debt.  
 
In 2022, noncurrent assets decreased $8.1 million and long-term liabilities decreased $26.2 million. The 
decrease in noncurrent assets is due to a $3.6 million decrease in endowment investments, $2.8 million 
in prepaid post-employment benefit plans, and a $1.6 million decrease in capital assets due in part to 
less spending of Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond. Long-term liabilities decreased $24.7 
million in net pension liability, $0.4 million in OPEB liability, $1.0 million in long-term debt, and $0.1 million 
in lease obligations. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and did not incur any new debt. 
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Costs and Obligations of Retirement Plans 
 
Regular employees of the System have two retirement plan options: participation in TIAA/CREF, a 
defined contribution plan, and MainePERS, a defined benefit plan. MainePERS is an independent public 
agency of the State of Maine that administers retirement programs for State employees and other public 
entities including MCCS. MainePERS is responsible for the payment of retirement benefits to participants 
in that plan.  
 
Participants in both the defined benefit and the defined contribution plan are eligible for retiree health 
insurance after vesting. 
 
In 2015, the System implemented GASB 68. As a result, MCCS’s proportionate share of the State’s 
Unfunded Actuarially Accrued Liability (UAAL) for pension benefits was $42.0 million as of June 30, 2024, 
$39.0 million as of June 30, 2023, $26.4 million as of June 30, 2022, and $51.0 million as of June 30, 
2021. The plan is administered by MainePERS. The System does not manage the defined benefit plan 
assets or directly control the benefits, but the System is required to fund its share of the plan so that it 
remains viable and able to honor the commitments made to retired employees. Therefore, the 
presentation of MCCS’s proportionate share of the MainePERS UAAL, 4.5 percent as of the last reporting 
date, an increase of .3 percent from the proportion measured as of June 30, 2022, chronicles an important 
understanding of the System’s fully formed financial condition and the totality of its obligations.  
 
The UAAL is determined by actuaries, not staff or the System’s auditors. Certain estimates used by 
actuaries, including investment returns, salary increases, mortality rates, and cost of living benefits will 
impact the valuation of the liability. Note 9 to the financial statements includes a required disclosure that 
demonstrates the impact of changing one assumption (the discount rate) by an increase or decrease of 
one percent. 
 
In 2018, the System adopted GASB 75 which requires recognition of the total OPEB liability and 
retroactive restatement of net position. In 2009, the System created the MCCS OPEB Trust. The Trust 
Agreement allows the Trust to accept contributions from MCCS to fund future retiree benefits and limits 
the trustees to prudent investment of trust assets and payment of retiree health and life insurance benefit 
costs. MCCS’s recognized income for other post-employment benefits was $1.9 million in 2024, $2.1 
million in 2023, $0.8 million in 2022, $1.9 million in 2021, and $0.3 million in 2020. MCCS’s total expense 
for other post-employment benefits was $0.8 million in 2019, $2.1 million in 2018, and $1.7 million in 
2017. The actuarially accrued obligation for retiree health and life insurance in 2024 was $28.2 million, a 
decrease of $8.6 million from 2023 obligation of $36.8 million. The actuarially accrued obligation for 
retiree health and life insurance in 2023 was $36.8 million, a decrease of $4.7 million from 2022 obligation 
of $41.5 million. In 2022, the actuarially accrued obligation was $41.5 million, a $6.3 million decrease 
from 2021 obligation of $47.8 million. The 2021 obligation was up $4.1 million from $43.7 million in 2020, 
and 2020 was an increase of $1.3 million from 2019. In 2019 it was $42.4 million, down $6.8 million from 
2018. The actuarially accrued obligation was $49.2 million in 2018. 
 
Trust assets were valued at $60.3 million on June 30, 2024, $52.0 million on June 30, 2023, $47.0 million 
on June 30, 2022, $56.1 million on June 30, 2021, $44.3 million on June 30, 2020, $42.2 million on June 
30, 2019, and $39.9 million on June 30, 2018. Accordingly, the net OPEB (asset) liability was $(32.1) 
million on June 30, 2024, $(15.2) million on June 30, 2023, $(5.5) million on June 30, 2022, $(8.3) million 
on June 30, 2021, $(0.6) million on June 30, 2020, $0.2 million on June 30, 2019, and $9.3 million on 
June 30, 2018. 
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Endowments 
 
Noncurrent assets also include $17.4 in endowment investments; an increase of $1.7 million, or 10.8 
percent from 2023. In 2023, noncurrent assets included $15.7 million in endowment investments; an 
increase of $0.8 million, or 5.3 percent from 2022. In 2022, noncurrent assets included $14.9 million in 
endowment investments; a decrease of $3.6 million, or 19.6 percent from 2021. 
 
Endowment investments earned 11.0 percent in 2024 and 10.9 percent in 2023 and lost 15.5 percent in 
2022. 
 
The largest shares of the endowment are comprised of gifts from the Bernard Osher Foundation. The 
Osher Endowments are comprised of four donations that total $7.0 million. The State and the System 
have added $3.0 million in matching funds. The gifts support scholarships and emergency financial 
assistance for full-time matriculated associate degree students. 
 
The Board of Trustees adopted an investment policy using a long-term investment strategy, and 
investment results are compared to a blended benchmark index that is a composite made up of 40 
percent Morgan Stanley Capital International—All Country World Index (MSCI-ACWI), 12.5 percent S&P 
500, 15 percent of the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index (BC Agg), 15 percent Bloomberg 
Barclays Intermediate US Government/Credit, 10 percent of the Russell 2000, 2.5 percent Morgan 
Stanley Capital International Emerging Markets, and 5 percent Russell 1000 value. Endowment 
investments are pooled with the System’s long-term investments and are allocated based upon a 
percentage of the total investment pool. 
 
Net Position 
 
MCCS’s net position represents the value of its assets and deferred outflows of resources after 
subtracting its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. Net investment in capital assets is the value 
of nonexpendable, capital assets after subtracting the related debt on facilities and equipment. Restricted 
net assets are assets owned by MCCS, but, by agreement with grantors or donors, the assets can only 
be used for purposes specified in grant or donor agreements. As such, those assets are not available to 
meet the general obligations of operations. Unrestricted net assets are those assets, net of liabilities, 
which have accumulated over time, are free of restrictions and are expendable at the Trustees’ direction. 
MCCS has designated unrestricted net position as follows (in millions):  
 

 2024)     2023)    2022) 
 
Funds committed to OPEB $    3.1 $   3.1 $   2.6 
Funds carried from prior years for programs     30.7        24.5|||     25.0| 
Funds committed to property, plant, and equipment renewal    31.4       34.4-) 2028.3) 
Funds on deposit with bond trustee       1.2        1.2)       1.2) 
Unobligated net position 2  20.9     11.4|     10.5| 
Proportionate share of the State’s net pension liability  (31.5)    (31.8)   (36.3) 
Total unrestricted net position $  55.8 $  42.8 $  31.3 
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The narrative on costs and obligations of retirement plans notes that MCCS has appropriately recorded 
its proportionate share of the net pension liability (NPL) administered by MainePERS, but that the 
System does not manage any aspect of the plan. The results of operations and impact of GASB 68 are 
as follows:  
 

 2024 2023 

(in millions) 
Before 
NPL) 

State’s 
NPL) MCCS) 

Before 
NPL) State’s 

NPL MCCS 
 
Current assets $120.3 $      -) $120.3 $ 117.7) $       -  ) $ 117.7|) 
Noncurrent assets   246.7         -)   246.7    230.7)          -  )  230.7|) 
Deferred outflows—pension       6.3-   13.7    20.0       8.7-   14.2-   22.9|- 
Total assets and deferred   
    outflows $373.3 $  13.7) $387.0 $357.1) $ 14.2) $371.3|) 
       
Current liabilities $  28.6 $     -) $ 28.6 $  32.7) $      -  ) $ 32.7|) 
Noncurrent liabilities     25.8   42.0    67.8     28.0)   39.0)   67.0|) 
Deferred inflows     30.8       3.2    34.0     23.4-     7.0-   30.4|- 
 
Total liabilities and deferred 
    inflows $  85.2 $  45.2 $ 130.4) $  84.1) $ 46.0) $130.1|) 
 
Investment in capital assets $172.4 $      -) $ 172.4 $172.7) $       - ) $172.7|) 
Net restricted position     28.4         -)    28.4     25.7)          - )     25.7|) 
Net unrestricted position     87.3   (31.5)    55.8     74.6)   (31.8)|   42.8 
       
Total net position $288.1 $ (31.5) $256.6 $273.0) $(31.8)) $241.2) 

 



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2024 and 2023

ASSETS

2024 2023

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,173,654 $ 47,604,737
Short-term investments 60,205,187 53,971,488
Accounts receivable, net 16,907,305 10,866,329
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds receivable 214,080 547,275
Due from State of Maine 2,170,436 1,373,674
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,651,234 3,331,352

Total current assets 120,321,896 117,694,855

Noncurrent assets
Prepaid post-employment benefit plans 32,098,554 15,195,636
Deposit with bond trustee 1,261,958 1,233,528
Endowment investments 17,399,817 15,742,192
Right-of-use asset, net 639,110 755,484
Subscription assets, net 13,754,498 15,619,593
Capital assets, net 181,505,449 182,129,243

Total noncurrent assets 246,659,386 230,675,676

Total assets $ 366,981,282 $ 348,370,531

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Defined benefit pension plan $ 13,748,037 $ 14,215,505
Other post-retirement benefit plans 6,276,642 8,688,214

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 20,024,679 $ 22,903,719

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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LIABILITIES

2024 2023

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 4,959,877 $ 4,501,656
Accrued expenses 15,194,732 13,631,010
Unearned revenue 6,399,113 12,445,251
Current portion of lease obligation 114,031 111,373
Current portion of subscription liabilities 988,321 1,118,958
Current portion of long-term debt 980,000 935,000

Total current liabilities 28,636,074 32,743,248

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 12,346,347 13,453,768
Lease obligation, excluding current portion 555,921 669,952
Subscription liabilities, excluding current portion 9,766,356 10,754,677
Net pension liability 41,980,020 39,038,376
Other post-employment benefit plans 3,112,099 3,109,401

Total long-term liabilities 67,760,743 67,026,174

Total liabilities $ 96,396,817 $ 99,769,422

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Defined benefit pension plan $ 3,227,421 $ 6,996,200
Other post-employment benefit plans 30,374,212 22,985,174
Deferred gain on bond refunding 335,158 363,087

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 33,936,791 $ 30,344,461

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets $ 172,398,438 $ 172,682,519
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable:
Scholarships and fellowships 11,848,038 11,848,038

Expendable:
Scholarships and fellowships 12,547,492 10,296,322
Instructional department uses 4,042,588 3,515,248
Other 57,215 57,315

Unrestricted 55,778,582 42,760,925

Total net position $ 256,672,353 $ 241,160,367



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 46,663,782 $ 39,142,117
Residential life fees 14,948,301 11,954,305
Less scholarship allowances (48,166,809) (38,176,594)

Net tuition and residential life fees 13,445,274 12,919,828

Federal grants and contracts 50,821,710 39,223,304
State and local grants and contracts 17,431,385 14,599,096
Nongovernmental grants and contracts 14,258,775 12,181,774
Sales and services of educational departments 585,221 634,019
Auxiliary enterprises 528,732 454,586
Other operating revenues 3,373,015 6,336,383

Total operating revenues 100,444,112 86,348,990

Operating expenses
Instruction 67,362,257 58,204,579
Public service 1,469,223 1,325,546
Academic support 18,522,708 21,458,871
Student services 19,377,840 16,686,836
Institutional support 29,730,448 25,760,123
Operations and maintenance 16,937,027 14,302,155
Student aid 490,335 1,382,428
Auxiliary enterprises and residential life 9,465,862 6,695,058
Depreciation and amortization 14,699,360 14,766,376

Total operating expenses 178,055,060 160,581,972

Operating loss (77,610,948) (74,232,982)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 82,013,346 78,663,179
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds 311,398 6,861,420
State appropriations - Maine Free College Program 16,108,635 11,797,184
Less scholarship allowances - Maine Free College Program (14,455,806) (10,393,170)
Gifts 912,148 772,320
Investment income, net of investment expenses of

$321,518 in 2024 and $281,973 in 2023 9,053,665 5,286,462
Interest on capital asset-related debt and leases (1,108,490) (1,184,933)

Net nonoperating revenues 92,834,896 91,802,462

Income before other revenues, gains, or (losses) 15,223,948 17,569,480

(Continued next page)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Concluded)

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Other revenues, gains, or (losses)
Capital grants and gifts $ - $ 132,250
Appropriation from State for grants and capital asset acquisition 280,730 369,659
Gain (loss) on disposals of capital assets—other 7,308 (15,069)
Additions to permanent endowments - 218

Net other revenues, gains, or (losses) 288,038 487,058

Increase in net position 15,511,986 18,056,538

Net position, beginning of year 241,160,367 223,103,829

Net position, end of year $ 256,672,353 $ 241,160,367

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from tuition and residential life fees $ 5,153,473 $ 13,397,920
Receipts from grants and contracts 76,682,150 69,597,193
Receipts from bookstore 674,598 138,965
Payments to suppliers and vendors (56,989,186) (52,982,708)
Payments for employees' salaries and benefits (107,300,856) (97,796,956)
Payments for funding of Other Post-Employment Benefit Trust (OPEB) (1,897,396) (1,713,730)
Other sales and services 568,370 597,345
Other receipts 2,914,287 5,932,609

Net cash used by operating activities (80,194,560) (62,829,362)

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
State appropriations 82,013,346 78,663,179
State appropriations - Maine Free College Program 1,652,829 1,404,014
Gifts and grants received for other than capital purposes

Nonoperating private gifts 501,317 311,326
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds 644,593 13,841,077

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 84,812,085 94,219,596

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Payments on long-term liabilities (2,165,331) (2,089,501)
Proceeds from state grants for capital asset acquisition 280,729 369,659
Capital grants and gifts received - 36,050
Purchase of capital assets (11,019,335) (12,785,934)
Purchase of subscription assets - (4,404,430)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 7,308 201
Increase in deposit with bond trustee (28,430) (37,069)
Interest paid on capital debt and leases (1,285,890) (1,361,733)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (14,210,949) (20,272,757)

Cash flows from investment activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 322,479 1,065,461
Investments purchased (1,532,720) (2,288,649)
Interest and dividends received 2,372,582 1,860,647

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,162,341 637,459

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (8,431,083) 11,754,936

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 47,604,737 35,849,801

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 39,173,654 $ 47,604,737

(Continued next page)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Cash Flows (Concluded)

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities
Operating loss $ (77,610,948) $ (74,232,982)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used

by operating activities
Bad debts provision 1,567,360 1,137,661
Depreciation and amortization 14,699,360 14,766,376
Noncash pension credit (359,667) (4,390,048)
Noncash OPEB expense 9,803,308 5,825,703
Noncash donations of supplies 410,831 461,212
Decrease (increase) in

Accounts receivable, net (7,608,336) (6,404,630)
Due from State of Maine (796,761) 357,308
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,680,118 (2,207,971)
Prepaid post-employment benefit plans (16,902,918) (9,695,153)

Increase (decrease) in
Accounts payable (616,541) 581,820
Accrued expenses, net of accrued interest on capital debt 1,585,772 1,608,976
Unearned revenue (6,046,138) 9,362,366

Net cash used by operating activities $ (80,194,560) $ (62,829,362)

Supplemental disclosure of noncash capital and related financing activities
Donated capital assets $ - $ 96,200

Capital asset purchases recorded in accounts payable $ 1,455,596 $ 380,834

Summary of noncash investing activities
Net gains related to investments $ 6,681,083 $ 3,425,815

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Balance Sheets

June 30, 2024 and 2023

ASSETS

2024 2023

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,537,397 $ 9,426,144
Investments 28,758,322 16,976,144
Pledges receivable, current portion 1,994,938 4,350,290
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 1,369,224 1,241,609
Other assets 3,868 36,815

Total current assets 35,663,749 32,031,002

Pledges receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible pledges and
discounts to net present value 682,775 2,290,789

Total assets $ 36,346,524 $ 34,321,791

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals $ 2,018,559 $ 1,237,101
Contributions payable 934,559 -

Total liabilities 2,953,118 1,237,101

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 4,656,942 3,562,832
With donor restrictions 28,736,464 29,521,858

Total net assets 33,393,406 33,084,690

Total liabilities and net assets $ 36,346,524 $ 34,321,791

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support
Gifts and contributions $ 416,894 $ 6,701,948 $ 7,118,842
Contributed nonfinancial assets 171,219 - 171,219
Net investment income 790,821 2,021,100 2,811,921
Other 418,301 86,312 504,613

1,797,235 8,809,360 10,606,595
Net assets released from restrictions 9,594,754 (9,594,754) -

Total revenues, gains, and other support 11,391,989 (785,394) 10,606,595

Expenses
Program expenses

Scholarships 2,164,166 - 2,164,166
Support 7,046,706 - 7,046,706

Fundraising
Personnel costs 41,651 - 41,651
Special events 194,492 - 194,492
Miscellaneous 248,295 - 248,295

Management and general
Wages and benefits 318,052 - 318,052
Professional services 63,071 - 63,071
General operating 168,487 - 168,487
Miscellaneous 52,959 - 52,959

Total expenses 10,297,879 - 10,297,879

Change in net assets 1,094,110 (785,394) 308,716

Net assets, beginning of year 3,562,832 29,521,858 33,084,690

Net assets, end of year $ 4,656,942 $ 28,736,464 $ 33,393,406

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions Total
Revenues, gains, and other support

Gifts and contributions $ 208,777 $ 3,787,934 $ 3,996,711
Contributed services 158,955 - 158,955
Contributed nonfinancial assets 177,764 - 177,764
Net investment loss 332,986 1,240,090 1,573,076
Other 405,615 40,845 446,460

1,284,097 5,068,869 6,352,966
Net assets released from restrictions 10,190,787 (10,190,787) -

Total revenues, gains, and other support 11,474,884 (5,121,918) 6,352,966

Expenses
Program expenses

Scholarships 1,809,258 - 1,809,258
Support 7,809,887 - 7,809,887

Fundraising
Personnel costs 104,206 - 104,206
Special events 56,509 - 56,509
Miscellaneous 157,426 - 157,426

Management and general
Wages and benefits 417,414 - 417,414
Professional services 97,010 - 97,010
General operating 138,418 - 138,418
Miscellaneous 68,902 - 68,902

Total expenses 10,659,030 - 10,659,030

Change in net assets 815,854 (5,121,918) (4,306,064)

Net assets, beginning of year 2,746,978 34,643,776 37,390,754

Net assets, end of year $ 3,562,832 $ 29,521,858 $ 33,084,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TRUST

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Assets
Cash $ 149,094 $ 147,669
Accounts receivable 352,960 -
Investments 59,845,338 51,865,699

Total assets 60,347,392 52,013,368

Net position held in trust for benefits $ 60,347,392 $ 52,013,368

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TRUST

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Additions
Interest income $ 1,426 $ 21
Employer contributions 1,897,396 1,713,730
Investment income, net of investment expense of

$322,121 in 2024 and $293,571 in 2023 7,979,641 4,846,947

Total additions 9,878,463 6,560,698

Deductions
Benefits 1,489,439 1,513,083
Administrative expenses 55,000 55,000

Total deductions 1,544,439 1,568,083

Net increase 8,334,024 4,992,615

Fiduciary net position held in trust for benefits, beginning of year 52,013,368 47,020,753

Fiduciary net position held in trust for benefits, end of year $ 60,347,392 $ 52,013,368

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies followed by the Maine Community College System (the System)
are set forth below:

Basis of Presentation

The System is Maine's comprehensive two-year college system and offers certificate, diploma, and
associate degree programs. The financial statements of the System include the activity of its seven
colleges and the central administrative office.

The System is included in the financial statements of the State of Maine (the State) as a discretely-
presented component unit. This financial performance is based primarily on the State's
appointment of the System Board of Trustees, the level of revenues derived from State
appropriations, and the ability of the State to influence the operational decisions of the System.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting. The System follows all applicable GASB pronouncements.

The following elements are included with these general purpose financial statements:

• Management's Discussion and Analysis (as required supplementary information);
• Basic financial statements, which include the Statements of Net Position, Statements of

Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, Statements of Cash Flows, Balance
Sheets & Statements of Activities for the Maine Community College System Educational
Foundation, and Statements of Fiduciary Net Position & Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for
the Maine Community College System Post-employment Benefit Trust; 

• Notes to the Financial Statements; 
• Required Supplementary Information; and
• Schedule of Activities.

The System follows the "business-type activities" (BTA) requirements of GASB Statement No. 35,
Basic Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for Public Colleges
and Universities. BTAs are defined as those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged
to external parties for goods or services.

The financial statements are reported on a consolidated basis and the System classified resources
into the following net position categories:

• Net investment in capital assets—Capital assets, at historical cost or fair market value on the
date of gift, net of accumulated depreciation, plus deposit with trustee; reduced by outstanding
principal balances of debt; increased by deferred outflows of resources, and decreased by
deferred inflows of resources attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of
those assets.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

• Restricted nonexpendable—Net position subject to externally-imposed stipulations that is
invested permanently by the System. The amount is affected by new nonexpendable gifts.

• Restricted expendable—Net position whose use by the System is subject to externally-
imposed stipulations. Such assets include the accumulated net gains/losses on true
endowment funds as well as the fair market value of restricted funds functioning as
endowments, restricted funds loaned to students, restricted gifts and endowment income, and
other similar restricted funds.

• Unrestricted—All other categories of net position. Unrestricted net position may be designated
by actions of the System's Board of Trustees.

The System determines on a case-by-case basis whether to first apply restricted resources when
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net positions are
available. However, the System generally encourages the use of restricted resources first.

Reporting Entity

The financial reporting entity consists of the primary government (the System), its component units,
which consist of the seven Foundations of the System's Colleges (the Foundations), and the Maine
Community College System Post-Employment Benefit Trust (the Trust).

The Trust is a separate legal entity established in 2009 to accumulate funds to pay, at least in part,
the System's obligations under the post-employment healthcare plan. See Note 12 for more
information.

The Foundations are legally separate, tax-exempt component units of the System. The
Foundations act primarily as fundraising organizations to supplement the resources that are
available to the System by raising money for endowed scholarships, technology, and teaching
resources. The Foundations are self-perpetuating and their donors consist of graduates and
friends of the Colleges. Although the System does not control the timing or amount of receipts from
the Foundations, the majority of resources, and income thereon, that the Foundations hold and
invest are restricted to the activities of the System by the donors. Because these resources held by
the Foundations can only be used by, or for the benefit of, the System, the Foundations are
considered component units of the System. The Foundations are reported in separate financial
statements.

The Foundations are private, not-for-profit organizations that report their financial results in
accordance with private, non-governmental accounting standards. As such, certain revenue
recognition criteria and presentation features are different from GASB revenue recognition criteria
and presentation features. No modifications have been made to the Foundation's financial
information in the System's financial reporting entity for these differences. Significant note
disclosures to the Foundations' financial statements have been incorporated into the System's
notes to the financial statements in Note 16.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are carried at cost, which approximates fair value, and consist principally of
money market funds and other pooled funds with maturities of three months or less at the date of
purchase.

Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. Realized gains and losses are calculated on a specific
identification basis.

The System invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various
risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment
securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements.

Endowment Investments

Endowed investments consist of funds received from donors with the stipulation that the original
principal remain invested in perpetuity to produce income, which is to be expended for the
purposes specified by the donor. All endowments have been established for the purpose of
granting scholarships to students.

Individual endowment funds are invested on a pooled basis. Total endowment investment yield
received for the year is ratably allocated to fund accounts.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist principally of tuition receivable from students and third-party payors
and various state and federal grants.

Student accounts receivable are carried at the unpaid balance of the original amount billed to
students, net of an estimate made for doubtful accounts based on a review of all outstanding
amounts. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by identifying troubled
accounts and by using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts. Student accounts are
written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of student accounts previously written off are
recorded when received.

A student account receivable is generally considered to be past due if any portion of the receivable
balance is outstanding at the beginning of a semester, at which point late charges may be
assessed and are recognized when charged. Interest is not charged on past-due accounts.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Capital Assets

Capital assets funds, derived from appropriations and the System funds so designated by the
Board of Trustees, may be used to meet expenditures for construction of additional facilities, major
renovations, and retirement of indebtedness arising there from. Designated funds are unrestricted
funds for which the Board of Trustees or administration stipulates a specific use, thereby
designating them for that purpose. However, the Board of Trustees may at any time redesignate
the funds for other use. Total designated capital assets funds included in unrestricted net position
amounted to $28,144,294 and $31,396,512 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Land, buildings, equipment, and fixtures are stated at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair market
value at the date of donation in the case of gifts. Expenditures for maintenance, repairs, and assets
with a cost of under $5,000 are expensed as incurred. Upon sale or retirement of an asset, the cost
and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or
loss is included in the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. Assets are
depreciated on a straight-line basis according to the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings 40 years
Improvements 10 years
Furniture and equipment 3—10 years
Library books and periodicals 5 years

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the State Employee and Teacher Retirement Plan (the SET Pension Plan), and
additions to/deductions from the SET Pension Plan's fiduciary net position, has been determined
on the same basis as it is reported by the SET Pension Plan. For this purpose, benefit payments
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance
with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the Group Life Insurance Plan for Retired State Employees and Teachers (the SET
OPEB Plan), and additions to/deductions from the SET OPEB Plan's fiduciary net position, has
been determined on the same basis as it is reported by the SET OPEB Plan. For this purpose,
benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, the System has recorded deferred outflows and
inflows of resources relative to its pension plan and OPEB plans and deferred gain on bond
refunding.

An analysis of deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and net position at
June 30 is as follows:

2024
 

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net
(Asset)
Liability

Maine Public Employees Retirement
System Pension Plan $ 13,748,037 $ 3,227,421 $ 41,980,020

Maine Community College System
Post-employment Health Insurance Plan 5,518,133 30,170,557 (32,098,554)

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
OPEB Plan 758,509 203,655 3,112,099

Deferred gain on bond refunding - 335,158 -
      

Total $ 20,024,679 $ 33,936,791 $ 12,993,565

2023
 

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Net
(Asset)
Liability

Maine Public Employees Retirement
System Pension Plan $ 14,215,505 $ 6,996,200 $ 39,038,376

Maine Community College System
Post-employment Health Insurance Plan 7,912,001 22,683,458 (15,195,637)

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
OPEB Plan 776,213 301,716 3,109,401

Deferred gain on bond refunding - 363,087 -
      

Total $ 22,903,719 $ 30,344,461 $ 26,952,140
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA)

The System is party to five SBITAs. The System recognizes a subscription liability and an
intangible right-of-use subscription asset (subscription asset) in the statements of net position. The
System reports SBITA current expenditures in the statements of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in net position. The System recognizes subscription liabilities with an initial term greater
than 12 months. Remaining subscription terms range from 2 to 10 years with fixed payments due
monthly and annually. For SBITAs with a maximum possible term of 12 months or less at
commencement, the System recognizes expenses/expenditures based on the provisions of the
arrangement.

At the commencement of a SBITA, the System initially measures the subscription liability at the
present value of expected subscription payments to be made over the SBITA term. Subsequently,
the subscription liability is reduced by the principal portion of subscription payments made. The
subscription asset is initially measured as the initial measurement of the subscription liability,
adjusted for payments associated with the SBITA contract made to the vendor at the
commencement of the subscription term, plus any capitalizable initial implementation costs, less
any vendor incentives received at the commencement of the subscription term. Subsequently, the
subscription asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the useful life of the
SBITA asset or subscription term.

Key estimates and judgments related to SBITAs include how the System determines (1) the
discount rate it uses to discount the expected subscription payments to present value, (2) the
subscription term, and (3) subscription payments.

The System uses prime rate at the commencement date of the contract as the discount rate. The
subscription term includes the noncancellable period during which the System has a
noncancellable right to use the underlying IT assets. The subscription term also includes periods
covered by an option to extend if reasonably certain the System or vendor will exercise that option
or to terminate if it is reasonably certain that the System or vendor will not exercise that option.
Subscription payments included in the measurement of the subscription liability are composed of
fixed payments only.

The System monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of a SBITA
and will remeasure the subscription asset and subscription liability if certain changes occur that are
expected to significantly affect the amount of the subscription liability.

Subscription assets are reported with noncurrent assets and subscription liabilities are reported
with long-term liabilities on the statements of net position.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Compensated Absences

The System accrues amounts for compensated absences as earned. As of June 30, 2024 and
2023, the System had accrued $3,608,285 and $3,435,835, respectively. These accrued balances
represent vacation and earned time amounts available to be used or payable to employees upon
termination of employment and are included in accrued expenses on the statements of net
position.

Revenue Recognition

Tuition and fees revenues are recognized when the services are performed. Unrestricted gifts of
securities and other noncash assets are recognized as revenue based on the fair value at the date
of donation; restricted grants and gifts are recognized as revenue based on the fair value when
eligibility requirements have been met; state appropriations are recognized in the year the State
appropriates the funds.

Unearned revenue consists primarily of unrestricted tuition and student fees related to future fiscal
years.

Investment income consists of interest and dividend income recognized on the accrual method, as
well as realized and unrealized gains or losses on investments.

Auxiliary enterprises furnish goods or services to students, faculty, or staff, and charge a fee
directly related to the cost of the goods or services. Revenues from auxiliary enterprises are
primarily earned from college stores and are recognized as the services are performed or the
goods are delivered.

Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues substantially consist of tuition and fees; federal, state, and other grants and
contracts for noncapital purposes; sales and services of education activities; and auxiliary
enterprises revenues. Operating expenses include instruction, public service, academic support,
student services, institutional support, operations and maintenance, student aid, auxiliary
enterprises and residential life, and depreciation and amortization. All other revenues and
expenses of the System are reported as other or nonoperating revenues and expenses, including
state general appropriations, noncapital gifts, investment income, interest expense, and capital
additions and deductions. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized
when incurred. Restricted grant revenue is recognized only to the extent eligibility requirements
have been met, primarily representing funds spent for expenditure driven grants.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Tax Status

The System is exempt from income taxes because it is an instrumentality of the State of Maine.
The Foundations are exempt from income taxes because they are 501(c)(3) organizations. The
Trust is exempt from income taxes by virtue of the exempt status of the System.

If an exempt organization regularly carries on a trade or business not substantially related to its
exempt purpose, except that it provides funds to carry out that purpose, the organization is subject
to tax on its income from that unrelated trade or business. The System has evaluated the positions
taken on its business activities and has concluded no unrelated business income tax exists at June
30, 2024 and 2023.

Custodial Funds

Custodial funds are cash held by an institution acting as custodian or fiscal agent, but not assets or
liabilities of the institution. The cash is deposited with the institution for safekeeping, to be used or
withdrawn by the depositor at will. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System held assets totaling
$1,629,201 and $1,694,684, respectively, consisting primarily of Student Union Activity Funds,
which are not reflected in the accompanying statements of net position.

Risk Management

The System is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and illnesses; natural
disasters; and employee health, dental, and accident benefits. Commercial insurance coverage is
purchased for claims arising from such matters. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial
coverage in any of the three preceding years.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses. These estimates include, but are not limited to, the valuation of accounts and pledges
receivable and the actuarial assumptions used in determining the post-employment benefit
expenses and related balances. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Concluded)

New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective

In June 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. This Statement is to
better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and
measurement guidance for compensated absences. This Statement requires liabilities for
compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and (2) leave that has
been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. Compensated absences
including parental leave, military leave, and jury duty leave, are not to be recognized until the leave
commences. For financial statements prepared using the current financial resources measurement
focus, this Statement requires that expenditure be recognized for the amount that normally would
be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. This Statement is effective for
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2023, and earlier application is encouraged.
Management is currently evaluating the impact this Statement will have on the System's financial
statements.

In April 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements. This
Statement is intended to enhance the clarity, consistency, and usefulness of financial statements
for governments. The new enhancements are designed to enhance the effectiveness of
governmental financial reports by focusing on essential information for decision-making and
assessing a government’s accountability and address certain application issues. This Statement
changes existing requirements related to (1) management's discussion and analysis, (2) Unusual
or infrequent items (previously known as extraordinary and special items), (3) presentation of the
proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position, (4) major
component unit information, and (5) budgetary comparison information. This Statement is effective
for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2024, and all reporting period thereafter.
Management is currently evaluating the impact this Statement will have on the System's financial
statements.

New Accounting Pronouncement

As of June 30, 2024, the System adopted new accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 100,
Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—An Amendment of GASB No. 62. The adoption of this
Statement and related guidance during the year ended June 30, 2024 did not have a material
impact of the financial statements of the System.
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2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amounts, which represent both cost and fair value, of cash and cash equivalents for
the System at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are presented below:

2024 2023

Cash in bank $ 11,066,034 $ 19,159,634
Deposits in transit (outstanding checks) 2,576 20,305
State Treasurer's Cash Pool 28,105,044 28,424,798

$ 39,173,654 $ 47,604,737

The bank account balances are covered by depository insurance up to $250,000 at each bank at
June 30, 2024 and 2023. The cash in bank in excess of depository insurance is collateralized by a
$1,000,000 stand-by letter of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank. Cash in bank in excess of
$1,250,000 is uncollateralized. The System has established internal procedures to monitor credit
risk relating to deposits in financial institutions.

The State Treasurer's Cash Pool (the Pool), established by the Maine State Treasurer, is not rated
by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. However, the Pool is limited by State law
to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and its agencies and instrumentalities that mature
within 36 months; repurchase agreements that are secured by obligations of the U.S. Government
and its agencies and instrumentalities and mature within 12 months; prime commercial paper; tax-
exempt municipal obligations rated no less than AA; corporate bonds rated AAA; money market
funds; bankers' acceptances not exceeding 180 days; and time certificates of deposit not
exceeding two years.

The System's management considers this investment to be a money market instrument and carries
the amounts at cost, which approximates fair value.
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3. Investments

The fair value of investments for the System at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024 2023

Management account investments
Investments at net asset value (NAV)

Equity $ 31,575,324 $ 29,973,621
Fixed-income 46,024,390 39,733,620

Total management account investments 77,599,714 69,707,241

Other investments 5,290 6,439

Total investment balance $ 77,605,004 $ 69,713,680

The System's investments are reported in the financial statements at June 30, 2024 and 2023 as
follows, based on the portfolios underlying fund investments:

  2024 2023

Short-term investments $ 60,205,187 $ 53,971,488
Endowment investments 17,399,817 15,742,192

$ 77,605,004 $ 69,713,680

Interest Rate Risk

The System manages interest rate risk according to its investment policy by maintaining
investments that are both liquid, as determined by a readily available market, and highly
diversified, using institutional class mutual funds or exchange-traded funds.

Credit Risk

The System limits its exposure to credit risk in its investment policy by investing in highly diversified
fixed-income funds. Collectively taken, the majority of the underlying holdings in these funds in
which the System may invest are investment grade as rated by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization (NRSRO). The System further reduces potential credit risk by not investing
directly in individual fixed-income securities. Management periodically reviews the exposure to
securities that are unrated or below investment grade in its portfolios to ensure the System limits its
credit risk.

A summary of fixed-income investments and their related interest rate and credit risks as of June
30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024 2023
Rating Amount Maturity Amount Maturity

AA $ 46,024,390 8.5 years $ 39,733,620 6.1 years

The ratings are, and the maturities are the weighted averages of, the debt securities in which the
funds invest.
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3. Investments (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk

The System has not defined a limit in its investment policies regarding the amount that can be
placed in one issuer. However, the investment policy defines that the portfolio should be well
diversified as to limit exposure to one issuer or security. Also, within the individual funds, the net
credit exposure to any single issuer is not to represent 5% or more of the fund with the exception of
U.S. Treasuries and Agencies and investment grade Organization for Economic Co-operation and
Development member countries and their instrumentalities. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023,
individual investments representing more than 5% of the System's investments were as follows:

Percentage
of Investments

2024 2023
 

Wellington Trust Co. (WTC)-Common Trust Funds (CTF)
Ultra Short Duration %- %10.8

WTC-CTF Intermediate Bond 40.7 28.5
WTC-CTF Global Opportunities Equity Fund 16.5 18.1
WTC-CTF Core Bond Plus 18.6 17.7
WTC-CTF Research Equity 8.9 9.7

Custodial Credit Risk

All of the System's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the System's name.

Fair Value Measurement

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, defines fair value as the
exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in
the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants on the measurement date. GASB No. 72 also establishes a fair value
hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use
of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs
that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the
entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.
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3. Investments (Continued)

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, certain investments were measured at NAV, which is fair value
estimated by management using values provided by the investment managers. Management does
not anticipate that these funds will be liquidated, although relative positions are rebalanced
periodically. 

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024, Using:
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments
Cash and short-term investments $ 5,290 $ 5,290 $ - $ -

Investments at NAV 
Equity funds 31,575,324
Fixed-income funds 46,024,390

$ 77,605,004

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2023, Using:
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments
Cash and short-term investments $ 6,439 $ 6,439 $ - $ -

Investments at NAV
Equity funds 29,973,621
Fixed-income funds 39,733,620

$ 69,713,680

Assets measured at NAV at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024
Fair Value

2023
Fair Value

Redemption
Frequency

Redemption
 Notice Period

Equity funds:
CTF Enduring Assets (a) $ 3,859,177 $ 3,361,263 Daily On redemption date
CTF Global Quality Growth (b) 3,024,310 2,808,702 Daily On redemption date
CTF Global Opportunities (c) 12,824,045 12,601,296 Daily On redemption date
CTF Quality Value (d) 2,435,130 2,188,588 Daily On redemption date
CTF Emerging Markets Research

Equity (e) 507,713 400,118 Weekly
10 days prior to
redemption date

CTF Research Equity (f) 6,919,006 6,743,651 Daily On redemption date
CTF Small Cap Opportunities (g) 2,005,943 1,870,003 Daily On redemption date

$31,575,324 $29,973,621
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3. Investments (Continued)

2024
Fair Value

2023
Fair Value

Redemption
Frequency

Redemption
 Notice Period

Fixed-income funds:
CTF Core Bond Plus (h) $14,434,360 $12,346,403 Daily On redemption date
CTF Intermediate Bond (i) 31,590,030 19,854,148 Daily On redemption date
CTF Ultra Short Duration (j) - 7,533,069 Daily On redemption date

$46,024,390 $39,733,620

(a)This fund invests in companies with long-lived physical assets that exhibit low levels of earnings
volatility and is managed on a total return basis.

(b)This fund invests in high quality growth companies to provide long-term total returns above the
Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) Index and is managed on a total return basis.

(c) This fund invests primarily in common stock to provide long-term total return in excess of the
MSCI All Country World Index and is managed on a total return basis.

(d)This fund invests primarily in large-capitalization companies to provide long-term total return in
excess of the Russell 1000 Value Index over full market cycles and it managed on a total return
basis.

(e)This fund invests in real estate securities, convertible bonds, preferred stock, exchange-traded
funds, and similar liquid investments and is managed to provide a long-term total return in
excess of the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.

(f) This fund invests primarily in equity securities issued by companies incorporated or exercising a
predominant part of their economic activities in the U.S. The fund may also invest up to 10% of
the fund's assets in non-U.S. companies.

(g)This fund invests in common stocks of U.S. companies with a market cap between $100 million
and $3 billion. Up to 15% of the Portfolio's assets may be invested in non-US securities and less
than 5% will be invested in cash (maximum of 10%).

(h)This fund invests in U.S. Government and Agency securities, mortgage securities, municipal
securities, and other similar assets to provide long-term total return in excess of the U.S. bond
market represented by the Barclays Aggregate Bond Index. The fund also purchases debt
obligations meeting similar risk and is managed on a total return basis.

(i) This fund invests in investment-grade, U.S. dollar-denominated debt obligations of U.S. and
non-U.S. issuers to provide long-term return in excess of the Barclays Capital Intermediate
Government/Credit Bond Index and is managed on a total return basis.
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(j) This fund invests in investment grade, U.S. dollar-denominated debt obligations of U.S. and
non-U.S. issuers to provide long-term total return in excess of the Barclays Capital 9 – 12 Month
Treasury Index while maintaining liquidity and preserving capital. It is managed on a total return
basis.

4. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable at June 30, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following:

2024 2023

Grants and contracts $ 13,090,938 $ 7,724,784
Student and general 5,661,582 4,651,126
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,845,215) (1,509,581)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 16,907,305 $10,866,329

5. Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is summarized as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2023 Additions

Retirements/
Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2024

Non-depreciated assets:
    Land $ 3,963,348 $ - $ - $ 3,963,348
    Construction in process 5,953,011 4,571,821 (4,945,031) 5,579,801

9,916,359 4,571,821 (4,945,031) 9,543,149

Depreciated assets:
    Buildings 155,653,701 - (302,794) 155,350,907
    Improvements 145,781,490 7,046,983 (6,390) 152,822,083
    Furniture and equipment 90,506,360 5,394,682 (1,875,424) 94,025,618
    Library books and periodicals 3,790,355 25,643 (140,845) 3,675,153
    395,731,906 12,467,308 (2,325,453) 405,873,761

Accumulated depreciation:
    Buildings $ (88,369,942) $ (3,148,359) $ 302,794 $ (91,215,507)
    Improvements (53,134,759) (4,518,465) 6,390 (57,646,834)
    Furniture and equipment (78,312,515) (5,012,744) 1,875,424 (81,449,835)
    Library books and periodicals (3,701,806) (38,324) 140,845 (3,599,285)

(223,519,022) (12,717,892) 2,325,453 (233,911,461)

       Capital assets, net $ 182,129,243 $ 4,321,237 $ (4,945,031) $ 181,505,449
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Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2023 is summarized as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2022 Additions

Retirements/
Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2023

Non-depreciated assets:
    Land $ 3,963,348 $ - $ - $ 3,963,348
    Construction in process 3,826,591 3,866,404 (1,739,984) 5,953,011

7,789,939 3,866,404 (1,739,984) 9,916,359

Depreciated assets:
    Buildings 155,653,701 - - 155,653,701
    Improvements 139,346,940 6,434,550 - 145,781,490
    Furniture and equipment 86,126,669 4,583,735 (204,044) 90,506,360
    Library books and periodicals 3,758,755 36,498 (4,898) 3,790,355

384,886,065 11,054,783 (208,942) 395,731,906

Accumulated depreciation:
    Buildings $ (85,130,793) $ (3,239,149) $ - $ (88,369,942)
    Improvements (48,782,435) (4,352,324) - (53,134,759)
    Furniture and equipment (73,233,472) (5,267,369) 188,326 (78,312,515)
    Library books and periodicals (3,659,740) (46,964) 4,898 (3,701,806)

(210,806,440) (12,905,806) 193,224 (223,519,022)

       Capital assets, net $ 181,869,564 $ 2,015,381 $ (1,755,702) $ 182,129,243

6. Leases

The System entered into a 10-year operating lease, effective February 1, 2020, for the building in
which the central administrative office of the System is currently located. Each year the annual rent
may be adjusted by an inflation factor. There was an 8% and 6% adjustment in 2024 and 2023,
respectively. The amount of rent paid in excess of amortization for 2024 and 2023 was $21,087
and $10,294, respectively. 

The following table presents the lease-related assets and liabilities as of the years ended June 30:

2024 2023

Right-of-use asset $ 1,100,615 $ 1,100,615
Accumulated amortization on right of use asset (461,505) (345,131)

Right-of-use asset, net $ 639,110 $ 755,484

Lease obligation—current portion $ 114,031 $ 111,373
Lease obligation—long-term portion 555,921 669,952

Total lease obligation $ 669,952 $ 781,325
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A maturity analysis of the annual undiscounted cash flows reconciled to the carrying value of the
lease obligation, and certain other statistical data related to these leases, follows:

2025 $ 128,673
2026 128,673
2027 128,673
2028 128,673
2029 128,673
Thereafter 72,525

Total 715,890

Less discount (45,938)

Total $ 669,952

Weighted-average discount rate %2.00
Weighted average remaining lease term 6 years

7. Software Subscriptions

The total subscription assets were $13,754,498 and $15,619,593 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. In 2023, the System initiated four additional SBITAs increasing the SBITA right-to-use
assets by $17,751,701 and included implementation costs of $4,404,430. During the years ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System incurred $1,865,095 and $1,744,196, respectively, in SBITA
amortization expense.

The following is a schedule by year of future minimum SBITA payments as of June 30, 2024:

Year Payment  Interest Principal

2025 $ 1,610,484 $ 622,163 $ 988,321
2026 1,544,049 557,649 986,400
2027 1,567,508 492,770 1,074,738
2028 1,591,354 422,185 1,169,169
2029 1,519,592 351,677 1,167,915
2030 – 2033 5,940,938 572,804 5,368,134

Total minimum lease payments $ 13,773,925 $ 3,019,248 $ 10,754,677

Subsequent to the end of the year, the System entered into one SBITA arrangement that resulted
in an additional ROU asset and lease liability equal to $715,969 at the time of the lease inception.
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Long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is summarized as follows:

2024
Beginning
Balance Additions Payments

Premium
Accretion

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Notes payable $14,388,768 $ - $ 935,000 $ 127,421 $13,326,347 $ 980,000

Long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2023 is summarized as follows:

2023
Beginning
Balance Additions Payments

Premium
Accretion

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Notes payable $15,411,188 $ - $ 895,000 $ 127,420 $14,388,768 $ 935,000

Notes payable consist of the following at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Notes payable to Maine Health and Higher Educational Facilities
Authority (MHHEFA) in conjunction with revenue bonds:

Series 2016A (including original issue premium of
$2,548,411), which bears interest at rates ranging from
3.00% to 5.00%; annual principal payments due in
amounts ranging from $960,000 to $1,470,000. The
notes will be paid in full in fiscal 2036. $ 13,326,347 $ 14,388,768

In June of 2016, the System issued revenue bonds with a par value of $19,010,000 through
MHHEFA (direct borrowing) with an average annual interest rate of 4.7% and a final maturity in
July 2035. MHHEFA requires that $1,527,700 of the bond proceeds be transferred to a debt
reserve fund. The amount transferred to the debt reserve fund is retained by MHHEFA in an
interest-bearing account and is to be used by MHHEFA to make the final payment of principal and
interest in 2035. Accordingly, funds transferred to MHHEFA are not included as assets and are
deducted from the amounts owed in the System's statement of net position. The bonds were
issued at a premium of $2,548,411. These revenue bonds were used to refund the MHHEFA
Series 2006F revenue bonds originally issued in September 2006.
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The notes are collateralized by the gross receipts of the System. The System is required to make
monthly deposits of principal and interest of amounts sufficient to make the semi-annual interest
payments and annual principal payments and to maintain a ratio of income available for debt
service to annual debt service of at least 1.20 for each fiscal year. At June 30, 2024, the System
met the debt service ratio.

At June 30, 2024, future payments in conjunction with the notes payable to MHHEFA related to the
Series 2016A revenue bonds are as follows for the years ending June 30:

Principal Interest Total

2025 $ 980,000 $ 525,350 $ 1,505,350
2026 960,000 485,800 1,445,800
2027 1,050,000 441,900 1,491,900
2028 1,070,000 390,450 1,460,450
2029 1,120,000 341,300 1,461,300
2030 – 2034 6,430,000 898,675 7,328,675
2035 – 2036 187,300 33,075 220,375

Total payments 11,797,300 $ 3,116,550 $ 14,913,850

Unamortized premium 1,529,047

Total $ 13,326,347

9. Other Long-Term Liabilities

A summary of changes in other long-term liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
is as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2023 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2024

Current
Portion

Lease obligation (Note 6) $ 781,325 $ - $ (111,373) $ 669,952 $ 114,031
Subscription liabilities (Note 7) 11,873,635 - (1,118,958) 10,754,677 988,321
Net pension liability (Note 10) 39,038,376 2,941,634 - 41,980,010 -
Net OPEB liability (Note 11) 3,109,401 2,698 - 3,112,099 -

$ 54,802,737 $ 2,944,332 $(1,230,331) $ 56,516,738 $ 1,102,352
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Balance
July 1, 2022 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2023

Current
Portion

Lease obligation (Note 6) $ 890,103 $ - $ (108,778) $ 781,325 $ 111,373
Subscription liabilities (Note 7) 387,913 12,571,445 (1,085,723) 11,873,635 1,118,958
Net pension liability (Note 10) 26,390,375 12,648,001 - 39,038,376 -
Net OPEB liability (Note 11) 2,591,142 518,259 - 3,109,401 -

$ 30,259,533 $ 25,737,705 $(1,194,501) $ 54,802,737 $ 1,230,331

10. Retirement Plans

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

The System participates in the SET Pension Plan, a multiple-employer cost sharing plan
administered by the Maine Public Employees Retirement System (the MainePERS). The
MainePERS provides pension benefits to its members, which include employees of the State,
certain public school employees, and employees of local municipalities and other public entities in
Maine. There are approximately 239 employers in the SET Pension Plan. All state employees and
teachers become members of the SET Pension Plan as a condition of their employment.

The MainePERS is established and administered under the Maine State Retirement System Laws,
Title 5 M.R.S.A., C.421, 423, and 425. The MainePERS issues a publicly available financial report
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the SET Pension
Plan. That report is available online at www.mainepers.org or may be obtained by writing to the
Maine Public Employees Retirement System, PO Box 349, Augusta, Maine 04332-0349.

The SET Pension Plan provides defined retirement benefits based on members' average final
compensation and creditable service. Vesting occurs upon the earning of five years of service
credit or the earning of one year of service credit immediately preceding retirement at or after
normal retirement age (prior to October 1, 1999, the service credit requirement is ten years);
normal retirement age for the SET Pension Plan is age 60, 62, or 65. The normal retirement age is
determined by whether a member had met certain creditable service requirements on specific
dates, as established by Maine statute.
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Upon termination of membership, members' accumulated employee contributions are refundable
with interest, credited in accordance with statute. Withdrawal of accumulated contributions results
in forfeiture of all benefits. The annual rate of interest credited to members' accounts is set by the
MainePERS Board of Trustees and is currently 3.88%.

Contributions

Retirement benefits are funded by contributions from members and employers and by earnings on
investments. Disability and death benefits are funded by employer normal cost and by earnings on
investments. In accordance with Maine statute, members are required to contribute 7.65% of their
earnable compensation to the SET Pension Plan. The System is required to contribute at an
actuarially-determined rate (21.07% and 22.24% of annual payroll for fiscal years 2024 and 2023,
respectively) that, when combined with the contributions of other reporting entities, will be
adequate to fund the SET Pension Plan.

The contribution rate is determined using an entry-age normal actuarial funding method for
retirement benefits and a term-cost method for ancillary benefits. The System may be required to
make contributions to fund the SET Pension Plan's pooled unfunded actuarial liability, if any. The
contribution requirements of the SET Pension Plan members and the System are established by,
and may be amended by, the State legislature.

Total System and employee contributions (which equal the actuarially-required contributions) to the
SET Pension Plan are as follows:

2024 2023

System $ 9,050,342 $ 8,466,766
Employee 3,196,242 2,826,199

Total $ 12,246,584 $ 11,292,965
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Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Inflows of
Resources Related to the SET Pension Plan

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net
pension liability of the SET Pension Plan. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the net pension liability was
measured as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and the total pension liability used to
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of those dates. The
System's proportionate share of the net position liability was based on a projection of the System's
long-term share of contributions to the SET Pension Plan relative to the projected contributions of
all participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2023, the System's proportion was
4.51%, which was a decrease of 0.30% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2022.

The System recognized pension expense of $8,692,140 and $4,074,843 for the years ended June
30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the SET Pension Plan from the
following sources:

2024 2023
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources
Difference between expected

and actual experience $ 2,336,092 $ - $ 589,790 $ -
Changes in assumptions - - 4,358,523 -
Net difference between projected

and actual earnings on SET
Pension Plan investments - 3,227,421 - 6,227,073

Changes in proportion and
differences between System
contributions and proportionate
share of contributions 2,361,603 - 800,426 769,127

System contributions subsequent
to the measurement date 9,050,342 - 8,466,766 -

 
$ 13,748,037 $ 3,227,421 $ 14,215,505 $ 6,996,200
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The deferred outflows of resources resulting from the System's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending
June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the SET Pension Plan will be recognized as a reduction of or addition to
pension expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2025 $ 5,254
2026 (2,009,833)
2027 3,317,677
2028 157,176

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using the
following methods and assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Actuarial Cost Method—The entry age normal actuarial funding method is used to determine
costs. Under this funding method, the total employer contribution rate consists of two elements,
the normal cost rate and the unfunded actuarial liability rate.

The individual entry age normal method is used to determine liabilities. Under the individual
entry age normal method, a normal cost rate is calculated for each member. This rate is
determined by taking the value, as of age at entry into the SET Pension Plan, of the member's
projected future benefits, and dividing it by the value, also as of the member's entry age, of
his/her expected future salary.

The normal cost for each member is the product of his/her pay and his/her normal cost rate. The
normal cost for the group is the sum of the normal costs for all members. Experience gains and
losses (i.e., decreases or increases in liabilities and/or in assets when actual experience differs
from the actuarial assumptions) affect the unfunded actuarial-accrued liability.

Asset Valuation Method—The actuarial valuation employs a technique for determining the
actuarial value of assets which dampens the swing in the market value. The specific technique
adopted in this valuation recognizes in a given year one-third of the investment return that is
different from the actuarial assumption for investment return.

Amortization—The net pension liability is amortized on a level percentage of payroll over the
amortization period then in effect under Maine statutory and constitutional requirements.
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Significant actuarial assumptions employed by the actuary in the actuarial valuation and for funding
purposes as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Investment Rate of Return—6.50% per annum for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022,
compounded annually.

Salary Increases, Merit and Inflation—3.26% – 9.43%, including inflation of 2.75%.

Mortality Rates—For active members and non-disabled retirees, the 2010 Public Plan General
Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree Mortality Table is used, for males and females, projected
generationally using the REC_2020 model. 

Cost of Living Benefit Increases—2.20% per annum. All service and disability retirement and
survivor benefits are adjusted each year that there is a percentage change in the Consumer
Price Index, based on the index. The maximum annual increase is 3%. If the percentage
change is negative, then no adjustment is made in that year. In subsequent years, the
adjustment that would have been made will be adjusted downward to the extent necessary to
recoup the full actuarial value of not having made the previous year's negative adjustment. The
process of adjustments may occur over a multi-year period if needed to recoup the full value of
the negative changes in the index.

The long-term expected rate of return on the SET Pension Plan assets was determined using a
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each
major class of assets. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of
return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for
each major asset class included in the SET Pension Plan's target asset allocation as of June 30,
2023 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Public equities %30.0 %6.0
U.S. Government 7.5 2.6
Private equity 15.0 7.6
Real assets

Real estate 10.0 5.2
Infrastructure 10.0 5.3
Natural resources 5.0 5.0

Traditional credit 7.5 3.2
Alternative credit 5.0 7.4
Diversifiers 10.0 5.0
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Discount Rate—The discount rate used to measure the collective total pension liability was
6.50% for 2023 and 2022. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumed that SET Pension Plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that employer and non-employer entity contributions will be made at contractually
required rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the SET Pension Plan's
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on SET
Pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

The following table shows how the System's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of
June 30, 2023 and 2022 would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate.

2023
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount

Rate
(6.50%)

1% Increase
(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $ 73,804,620 $ 41,980,020 $ 15,271,539

2022
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $ 68,641,773 $ 39,038,376 $ 15,480,918

Changes in the net pension liability are recognized in pension expense with the following
exceptions:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience—The differences between expected and
actual experience with regard to economic or demographic factors are recognized in pension
expense using a straight-line amortization method over a closed period equal to the average
expected remaining service lives of active and inactive members. For the 2023 and 2022
actuarial valuations, this was three years.

Differences between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings—Differences between projected
and actual investment earnings are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed five-year period.
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Changes in Assumptions—Differences due to changes in assumptions about future economic or
demographic factors or other inputs are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service lives
of active and inactive members.

Changes in Proportion and Differences between Employer Contributions and Proportionate
Share of Contributions—Differences resulting from a change in proportionate share of
contributions and differences between total employer contributions and the employer's
proportionate share of contributions are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service lives
of active and inactive members. Differences between total employer contributions and the
employer's proportionate share of contributions may arise when an employer has a contribution
requirement for an employer-specific liability.

Rationale for Assumptions—The assumptions were adopted by the SET Pension Plan trustees
as a result of the latest experience study covering the period July 1, 2015 through June 30,
2020.

Defined Contribution Plan

Certain employees participate in an optional defined contribution plan with TIAA-CREF, a defined
contribution plan. In defined contribution plans, benefits depend solely on amounts contributed,
plus investment earnings. Only confidential employees and, as of July 1999, Maine Education
Association (MEA) Administrators and faculty are eligible to participate in the TIAA-CREF defined
contribution plan. The System contributes 12.88% and 6.04% of total salaries for eligible
confidential and MEA employees, respectively. The System contribution is funded as it accrues
and, along with the contributions of the employees, is immediately vested. Employees make
contributions at an average of 6.62% of total salaries (7.49% in 2023). Total employer contributions
to the TIAA-CREF program in fiscal years 2024 and 2023, respectively, amounted to $1,957,827
and $1,836,846, which consisted of $627,958 and $569,800 for confidential employees and
$1,329,870 and $1,267,046 for MEA employees, respectively. MEA employee contributions
amounted to $1,005,403 and $1,902,526 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Total salaries and wages for covered employees participating in TIAA-CREF were $26,893,161
and $25,401,490 for fiscal years 2024 and 2023, respectively. Subject to applicable bargaining
agreements, the Board of Trustees of the System is the authority under which benefits and
contribution rates are established and may be amended.
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11. OPEB-Maine Public Employees Retirement System

Plan Description

In addition to providing pension benefits, MainePERS administers cost-sharing multiple-employer
defined post-employment life insurance plans. The SET OPEB Plan is a multiple-employer cost
sharing plan. As of June 30, 2023 there were approximately 234 employers, including the State,
participating in the plan. The Group Life Insurance Plan provides basic group life insurance
benefits, during retirement, to retirees who participated in the SET OPEB Plan prior to retirement
for a minimum of 10 years. The level of coverage in retirement is initially set to an amount equal to
the retiree’s average final compensation. The initial amount of basic life insurance is then
subsequently reduced at the rate of 15% per year to the greater of 40% of the initial amount or
$2,500. For participants who become disabled, the 10-year participation requirement does not
apply and the amount of basic life insurance will be in full force until retirement age then
subsequently reduced at the rate of 15% per year to the greater of 40% of the initial amount or
$2,500. The MainePERS Board of Trustees is the authority under which benefit terms and
contribution rates are established or may be amended.
 
Contributions

Premium rates are those determined by the MainePERS' Board of Trustees to be actuarially
sufficient to pay anticipated claims. For state employees, the premiums for retiree life insurance
coverage are factored into the premiums paid for basic coverage while participants are active
members. The rate for fiscal year 2024 was $0.42 per $1,000 of coverage.

Premiums for basic life insurance coverage for retired teachers are paid by the State as the total
dollar amount of each year's annual required contribution.

Net OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows
of Resources Related to the SET OPEB Plan

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability is measured as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and was
determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of June 30, 2023 and 2022. The System's
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection of the System's long-term
share of contributions to the SET OPEB Plan relative to the projected contributions of all
participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, the System's proportion of the net
OPEB liability was as follows:

2024 2023

SET OPEB Plan net OPEB liability $ 71,148,642 $ 73,371,797

The System's share of the net OPEB liability $ 3,112,099 $ 3,109,401

The System's proportion of the net OPEB liability %4.37 %4.24
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The System recognized OPEB expense of $270,879 and $241,719 for the years ended June 30,
2024 and 2023, respectively. The System reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to the SET OPEB Plan from the following sources at June 30:

2024 2023
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on SET
OPEB Plan investments $ 50,963 $ - $ 147,809 $ -

Difference between expected
and actual experience 18,624 26,452 31,098 30,754

Changes in proportion 159,917 177,203 110,742 270,962
Changes in assumption 105,902 - 135,259 -
System contributions subsequent

to the measurement date 423,103 - 351,305 -

$ 758,509 $ 203,655 $ 776,213 $ 301,716

The deferred outflows of resources resulting from the System's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending
June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the SET OPEB Plan will be recognized as a reduction of (increase in) SET
OPEB Plan expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2025 $ 15,879
2026 (4,430)
2027 91,204
2028 (4,908)
2029 21,031
Thereafter 12,975

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total SET OPEB Plan liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using
the following methods and assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation: 2.75%

Salary increases: Individual and aggregate salary increases 3.26% – 9.43%.
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Mortality rates: For active members and non-disabled retirees of the SET OPEB Plan, the 2010
Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree Mortality Table is used, for males and
females, projected generationally using the REC_2020 model.

The long-term expected rate of return on SET OPEB Plan assets of 6.50% was determined
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of
return (expected returns, net of SET OPEB Plan investment expense and inflation) are
developed for each major class of assets. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates
of return for each major asset class included in the SET OPEB Plan's target asset allocation as
of June 30, 2023 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Public equities %70 %6.0
Real estate 5 5.2
Traditional credit 15 3.2
U.S. Government securities 10 2.3

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total SET OPEB liability was 6.50% in
2023 and 2022. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
SET OPEB Plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer and non-employer entity contributions will be made at contractually required rates,
actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current SET OPEB Plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on SET OPEB Plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.
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The following table shows how the System's proportionate share of the SET OPEB plan liability
as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

2023
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount

Rate
(6.50%)

1% Increase
(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability $ 3,868,472 $ 3,112,099 $ 2,494,068

2022
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability $ 3,831,818 $ 3,109,401 $ 2,519,879

Rationale for Assumptions: The assumptions were adopted by the SET OPEB Plan trustees as
a result of the latest experience study covering the period June 30, 2015 through June 30,
2020.

The MainePERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and
required supplementary information for the SET OPEB Plan. That report is available online at
www.mainepers.org or may be obtained by writing to the Maine Public Employees Retirement
System, PO Box 349, Augusta, Maine 04332-0349.

12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust

The System established and administers a defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan, a
single employer defined benefit plan, used to provide post-employment benefits other than
pensions. This plan covers all employees who retire and participate in MainePERS or TIAA-CREF
and provides healthcare benefits for retirees. Benefits are provided through a third-party insurer
and the full cost of the benefits is covered by the plan. 

The System records an expense for the post-employment healthcare plan as costs are incurred for
current employees while the employees are performing services for the System. The amount in
future years will be based on a calculation related solely to the System's employees and retirees.
The System's contributions cover retirees only; additional family members are paid for by the
retirees. Subject to applicable bargaining agreements, the Board of Trustees of the System is the
authority under which benefits and contribution rates are established and may be amended. The
System is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate that will be adequate to fund the
Plan. The System does not issue a stand-alone financial report for this plan. 
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Employees covered by benefit terms: At June 30, 2024 (the census date), the benefit terms
covered the following employees:

Category Count

Active employees 825
Inactive employees, spouses, or beneficiaries

currently receiving benefit payments 372

Net OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows
of Resources Related to the Plan

The System's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total OPEB liability
used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.
The System recognized OPEB income of $5,124,554 and $2,113,767 for the years ended June 30,
2024 and 2023, respectively. The System reported deferred outflows of resources and inflows of
resources related to the OPEB plan from the following sources at June 30:

2024 2023
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between projected
and actual experience $ - $ 26,832,831 $ - $ 20,546,522

Change in assumptions 5,518,133 1,477,501 5,547,178 2,136,936
Net difference between

projected and actual
earnings in OPEB plan
investments - 1,860,225 2,364,823 -

$ 5,518,133 $ 30,170,557 $ 7,912,001 $ 22,683,458

Amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to the OPEB plan will be recognized as
a reduction of OPEB plan expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2025 $ (5,643,820)
2026 (3,415,985)
2027 (4,628,550)
2028 (4,096,532)
2029 (3,338,603)
Thereafter (3,528,934)
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Actuarial assumptions: The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Salary increases: Individual and aggregate salary increases 3.00%—Annual Service Cost is a
constant percentage of a participant’s salary that is assumed to increase according to the salary
increases.

Healthcare cost trend rates: 8% in the first year, trending down to 4.5% by fiscal year 2033 for
Pre-65. 6.5% in the first year, trending down to 4.5% by fiscal year 2033 for Post-65. 

Mortality Table: In 2023, the Mortality table for healthy retirees has been updated from SOA
RPH-2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-2020 to SOA RPH-
2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-2021.

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 5.88% and 6.07%
for June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively. The System is expected to continue
contributing the Actuarially Determined Contribution and paying the pay-as-you-go cost from the
OPEB Trust. Under this arrangement, the OPEB Trust is expected to be able to pay for all future
benefit payments.

Rationale for Assumptions: The assumptions were adopted by the trustees as a result of the
latest experience study covering the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009.

The long-term expected rate of return on plan assets was 5.88% and 6.07% for June 30, 2024 and
June 30, 2023, respectively, and was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB plan
investment expense) are developed for each major class of assets. These ranges are combined to
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return
by the target asset allocation percentage. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each
major asset class included in the pension plan's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, are
summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global equities %35.0 %6.9
U.S. large cap equities 17.5 6.3
U.S. small cap equities 10.0 7.6
Emerging market equities 2.5 7.8
Infrastructure equities 5.0 7.0
Intermediate bonds 15.0 3.4
Core bonds 15.0 3.6
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Changes in the net OPEB asset for the years ended June 30, 2024  and 2023 are as follows:

Increases (Decreases)
Total OPEB

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Asset

Balance as of June 30, 2022 $ 41,520,270 $ 47,020,753 $ (5,500,483)
Change for the year:

Service cost 1,217,391 - 1,217,391
Interest 2,595,134 - 2,595,134
Changes in assumptions 2,063,826 - 2,063,826
Differences between expected and

actual experience (9,065,806) - (9,065,806)
Benefit payments (1,513,083) (1,513,083) -
Employer contributions - 1,713,730 (1,713,730)
Net investment income - 4,846,968 (4,846,968)
Administrative expenses - (55,000) 55,000

Net changes (4,702,538) 4,992,615 (9,695,153)

Balance as of June 30, 2023 36,817,732 52,013,368 (15,195,636)
Change for the year:

Service cost 1,268,026 - 1,268,026
Interest 2,267,267 - 2,267,267
Changes in assumptions 1,116,799 - 1,116,799
Differences between expected and

actual experience (11,731,547) - (11,731,547)
Benefit payments (1,489,439) (1,489,439) -
Employer contributions - 1,897,396 (1,897,396)
Net investment income - 7,981,067 (7,981,067)
Administrative expenses - (55,000) 55,000

Net changes (8,568,894) 8,334,024 (16,902,918)

Balance as of June 30, 2024 $ 28,248,838 $ 60,347,392 $ (32,098,554)

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB
liability was 213.6% and 141.3%, respectively. 
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The net OPEB asset of the System, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher, follows:

2024
1% Decrease

(4.88%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.88%)
1% Increase

(6.88%)

Net OPEB asset $ (28,343,416) $ (32,098,554) $(35,211,035)

2023
1% Decrease

(5.07%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.07%)
1% Increase

(7.07%)

Net OPEB asset $ (10,302,703) $ (15,195,636) $(19,254,181)

The net OPEB asset of the System, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% point lower or 1% point higher than
current healthcare cost trend rates, follows:

2024

1% Decrease
(7.00%

Decreasing
to 3.50%)

Trend Rate
(8.00%

Decreasing
to 4.50%)

1% Increase
(9.00%

Decreasing
to 5.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (35,194,305) $ (32,098,554) $ (28,251,486)

2023

1% Decrease
(6.50%

Decreasing
to 3.50%)

Trend Rate
(7.50%

Decreasing
to 4.50%)

1% Increase
(8.50%

Decreasing
to 5.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (19,079,916) $ (15,195,636) $ (10,400,807)

Post-Employment Benefit Trust

The System established the Post-Employment Benefit Trust as an irrevocable trust for the sole
purpose of accumulating assets to provide funding for certain of the System's post-employment
benefits. The System was named Trustee of the Trust. The effective date of the establishment of
the Trust was June 30, 2009.

Plan assets include amounts in the Post-Employment Benefit Trust relating to current year annual
required contributions.
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The significant accounting policies followed by the Trust are set forth below:

Basis of Accounting

The Trust follows the accrual basis of accounting as set forth by GASB.

Cash

Cash held by the trust in a financial institution at June 30, 2024 was fully covered by federal
depository insurance. Bank balances were $149,094 and $147,669 at June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Investments

The fair value of investments in the Trust at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024 2023

Investments measured at NAV
Fixed-income $ 14,969,765 $ 14,232,618
Equity 44,875,573 37,633,081

$ 59,845,338 $ 51,865,699

Revenue Recognition

Contributions are recognized as additions in the period when they become due, pursuant to formal
commitments or statutory or contractual requirements; supplemental contributions are recognized
when received. Investment and interest income and loss are recognized on the accrual basis when
earned or incurred.

Net Position

Net position at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was for funding certain post-employment benefits.

Administrative Expenses

Substantially all administrative expenses of the Trust are paid by the Trust.

Interest Rate Risk

The Trust manages interest rate risk according to its investment policy by maintaining investments
that are both liquid, as determined by a readily available market, and highly diversified, using
institutional class mutual funds and exchange-traded funds.
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

Credit Risk

The Trust limits its exposure to credit risk in its investment policy by investing in highly diversified
fixed-income funds. Collectively taken, the majority of the underlying holdings in these funds in
which the Trust may invest are investment grade as rated by an NRSRO. The Trust further reduces
potential credit risk by not investing directly in individual fixed-income securities. Management
periodically reviews the exposure to securities that are unrated or below investment grade in its
portfolio to ensure the Trust limits its credit risk.

A summary of fixed-income investments and their related interest rate and credit risks follows:

 2024 2023
Rating Amount Maturity Amount Maturity

A $14,969,765 8.47 years $14,232,618 9.07 years

The ratings are, and maturities are the weighted averages of, the debt securities in which the funds
invest.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Trust has not defined a limit in its investment policies regarding the amount that can be placed
in one issuer. However, the investment policy states that the portfolio should be well-diversified as
to limit exposure to one issuer or security.

Custodial Credit Risk

All of the Trust's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the Trust's name.

Fair Value Measurement

At June 30, 2024, all investments were measured at NAV, which is fair value estimated by
management using values provided by the investment managers. Management does not anticipate
that these funds will be liquidated, although relative positions are rebalanced periodically. 

- 73 -



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Concluded)

Assets measured at NAV are as follows at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Cash $ 149,094 $ 147,669
Fixed-income:

CTF Core Bond Plus 7,460,798 7,118,561
CTF Intermediate Bond 7,508,967 7,114,057

Equity:
CTF Enduring Assets 2,629,496 2,434,709
CTF Global Quality Growth 10,012,197 8,030,379
CTF Global Opportunities 13,693,646 11,194,727
CTF Quality Value 2,807,340 2,526,896
CTF Research Equity 8,675,751 6,954,332
CTF Emerging Markets Research Equity 1,249,344 1,149,976
CTF Small Cap Opportunities 5,807,799 5,342,062

$ 59,994,432 $ 52,013,368
See Note 3 for additional disclosures.

Rate of Return

All of the Trust's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the Trust's name. For the year
ended June 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return on investments, net of investment
expense, was 16%. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

The System is covered by a commercial insurance policy for workers' compensation. The State of
Maine has the primary obligation for self-insured claims and reimburses the System for payments
made. In 2024 and 2023, the System made payments of $54,086 and $49,796, respectively, which
were reimbursed by the State of Maine. The contingent liability for estimated unpaid workers'
compensation claims at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is $281,000 and $1,152,000, respectively.

The System owns property with a book value of approximately $14.9 million in Brunswick, Maine
for the use of the Southern Maine Community College. This property must be used solely and
continuously for educational programs until November 2041 under the terms by which the property
was donated.

From time-to-time, the System is named as a defendant in legal actions and other claims incident
to the normal conduct of its operations. Management does not expect to suffer any material liability
by reason of such actions, nor does it expect that such actions will have a material effect on the
financial position of the System.
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13. Commitments and Contingencies (Concluded)

The System has entered into various construction and renovation contracts. The System has
outstanding commitments under these contracts of approximately $2.4 million at June 30, 2024.

The System participates in various federally-funded programs. These programs are subject to
financial and compliance audits and resolution of identified questioned costs. The amount, if any,
of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agency cannot be determined at this
time.

The System entered into a three-year contract on July 1, 2019 to receive net energy billing credits.
This contract is to be completed no later than June 30, 2022, with two one-year extensions. Both of
the one-year extensions were executed for fiscal year 2023 and 2024. A one-year extension was
signed for fiscal year 2025.

14. Proceeds from State for Grants and Capital Asset Acquisition

In November 2017, a State of Maine general-purpose bond issue was authorized; the System's
portion of the bond is $15,000,000 and is to be used for facility repairs, improvements, information
technology infrastructure upgrades, and capital equipment. The System is not required by the
State of Maine to assume the bond liability when activities are complete. Through June 30, 2024,
the System has spent $14,965,005 on these projects. Revenues recognized from the State in fiscal
years 2024 and 2023 amounted to $280,730 and $369,659, respectively, and are included as other
revenues in the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

15. State Appropriations

During the years ended 2024 and 2023, the System's State appropriations revenue was
unrestricted. These appropriations include general appropriations as well as special appropriations.

16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations

The significant accounting policies followed by the Maine Community College Educational
Foundations (the Foundations), as set forth below, are governed by the Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB). As such, certain revenue and expense recognition criteria and
presentation requirements differ from GASB. No modifications have been made to the
Foundations' financial information included here for these differences.

Basis of Accounting

The Foundations follow the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded when incurred.
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Newly Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

During 2024, the Foundations adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-13,
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments
(Topic 326), and related guidance as amended, that is referred to as the current expected credit
loss (CECL) methodology. The CECL methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at
amortized cost, including accounts and loan receivables. The Foundation’s adoption of Topic 326
during the year ended June 30, 2024 did not have a material impact on its financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and all
liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, except for cash to be invested
in funds of perpetual duration. The Foundations maintain cash accounts with various financial
institutions. At times, amounts held exceed federally insured limits.

Subsequent Events

For the purposes of recognition and disclosure in these financial statements, management of the
Foundations has evaluated subsequent events through October 15, 2024, which is the date these
financial statements were available to be issued.

Pledges

Pledges receivable are recorded at their net present value and net of allowance for uncollectible
amounts. Pledges receivable at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are substantially all due within five years.
Pledges receivable are comprised of the following at June 30:

2024 2023
 

Due within one year $ 1,994,938 $ 4,350,290
Due after one year and within five years 821,795 2,637,123

 

2,816,733 6,987,413
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (4,923) (167,312)
Less discount to reflect present value (134,097) (179,022)

Net pledges receivable $ 2,677,713 $ 6,641,079

Appreciation on Endowments

The Boards of Directors have interpreted State of Maine law as requiring the preservation of the
fair value of the original gift of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor
stipulations to the contrary. The expendable portion of income on such assets is reported in the
statement of activities as investment income with donor restrictions and reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions when the stipulated donor restriction is accomplished.
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Investments

Investments held by the Foundations at June 30, 2024 and 2023, which are carried at fair value,
consisted of the following:

2024 2023
U.S. government securities $ 1,976,294 $ 3,074,467
Corporate bonds 4,574,924 3,201,910
Common stock 7,180,063 5,953,379
Mutual funds 2,863,963 2,706,092
Investments measured at NAV

Fixed-income 494,489 392,502
Equity 1,152,931 1,034,961

Money market funds and certificates of deposit 10,515,658 612,833
$ 28,758,322 $ 16,976,144

The fair value of investments is primarily based on quoted prices in active markets; certificates of
deposit are carried at cost which approximates fair value.

The Foundations each have their own investment policies that allow for a range of investment
options.

Endowment investments by class of net assets at June 30 are as follows:

2024

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions

Donor-restricted $ - $ 21,067,565
Board designated 2,603,903 -
 

$ 2,603,903 $ 21,067,565

2023

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions

Donor-restricted $ - $ 15,784,796
Board designated 1,081,141 -
 

$ 1,081,141 $ 15,784,796
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets and a summary of investment return for the years ended
June 30 are as follows:

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions
Total

Investments
 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023 $ 1,081,141 $ 15,784,796 $ 16,865,937
Investment income, net 265,892 1,783,605 2,049,497
Deposits 22,045 5,789,715 5,811,760
Other 1,064,454 101,832 1,166,286
Appropriated withdrawals (34,449) (2,187,563) (2,222,012)
Change in donor intent 204,820 (204,820) -

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024 $ 2,603,903 $ 21,067,565 $ 23,671,468

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions
Total

Investments
 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2022 $ 647,675 $ 14,414,012 $ 15,061,687
Investment income, net 97,143 1,179,882 1,277,025
Deposits 63,254 1,888,618 1,951,872
Appropriated withdrawals (88,332) (1,336,315) (1,424,647)
Change in donor intent 361,401 (361,401) -

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023 $ 1,081,141 $ 15,784,796 $ 16,865,937
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Fair Value Measurement

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, defines fair
value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and
expands disclosures about fair value measurements. 

FASB ASC Subtopic 820-10-20 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for
an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market
for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement
date. FASB ASC Subtopic 820-10-20 also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an
entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when
measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure
fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the
entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date. 

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below.

                        Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024                        
Total Level 1  Level 2 Level 3

Beneficial interest in assets held by
others $ 1,369,224 $ - $ - $ 1,369,224

Money market funds and
certificates of deposit $ 10,515,658 $ 10,515,658 $ - $ -

Common stock 7,180,063 7,180,063 - -
Fixed income

Corporate bonds 4,574,924 3,131,570 1,443,354 -
U.S. government securities 1,976,294 734,857 1,241,437 -
Mutual funds 2,863,963 2,863,963 - -

 
27,110,902 $ 24,426,111 $ 2,684,791 $ -

Pooled investments at NAV as a 
practical expedient 1,647,420

Total investments measured at
fair value on a recurring
basis $ 28,758,322
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

                       Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2023                         
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Beneficial interest in assets held by
others $ 1,241,609 $ - $ - $ 1,241,609

Money market funds and
certificates of deposit $ 612,833 $ 612,833 $ - $ -

Common stock 5,953,379 5,953,379 - -
Fixed income

Corporate bonds 3,201,910 2,263,148 938,762 -
U.S. government securities 3,074,467 1,028,866 2,045,601 -
Mutual funds 2,706,092 2,706,092 - -

15,548,681 $ 12,564,318 $ 2,984,363 $ -

Pooled investments at NAV as a 
practical expedient 1,427,463

Total investments measured
at fair value on a recurring
basis $ 16,976,144

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis consist of investments which are valued using
Level 1 inputs with the exception of corporate bonds which are valued using Level 2 inputs and the
market approach, investments measured at NAV and beneficial interest in assets held by others.
Beneficial interest in assets held by others is valued based on the fair value of underlying assets
reported by the trustee. Investments measured at NAV represent the Foundation for Maine's
Community College Educational Foundations' allocable portion of the System's portfolio (generally
5.5%). Assets measured at NAV are as follows at June 30:

2024 2023

Fixed-income:
CTF Core Bond Plus $ 246,892 $ 196,302
CTF Intermediate Bond 247,597 196,200

Equity:
CTF Enduring Assets 81,540 66,790
CTF Global Quality Growth 247,325 220,784
CTF Global Opportunities 328,914 308,202
CTF Quality Value 82,553 70,951
CTF Research Equity 207,035 189,784
CTF Emerging Markets Research Equity 41,520 31,452
CTF Small Cap Opportunities 164,044 146,998

$ 1,647,420 $ 1,427,463

See Note 3 for additional disclosures.
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Investments in general are exposed to various risks, such as interest rates, credit, and overall
market volatility. As such, it is reasonably possible that changes could materially affect the
amounts reported in the balance sheets.

Net Assets

The net assets of the Foundations are reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions—Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the
Foundations. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundations' management
and the Boards of Directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions—Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by the
actions of the Foundations or by the passage of time, at which time they are reclassified to net
assets without donor restrictions. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the
donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Gifts and Contributions

Gifts and contributions are recorded when an unconditional promise to give is received, or when
assets are received in a contribution, whichever comes first. Contributed assets are recorded at fair
value.

Related Party Transactions

Support consists of amounts paid to the System in support of the System's various programs. At
June 30, 2024 and 2023, substantially all accounts payable and accruals are payable to the
System for such support. The System also provides funding and in-kind support to the
Foundations. This support totaled approximately $368,000 and $352,000 in 2024 and 2023,
respectively, which is included in gifts and contributions revenue on the statement of activities.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30:
2024 2023

Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:
Scholarships $ 9,122,177 $ 14,984,700
Programs 4,948,134 1,735,488

Appreciation on funds of perpetual duration
without purpose restrictions 1,902,986 1,123,843

Contributions receivable for endowment - 238,225
Funds of perpetual duration 12,763,167 11,439,602

$ 28,736,464 $ 29,521,858
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Concluded)

Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Foundations regularly monitor the availability of resources required to meet operating needs,
while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Foundations have various
sources of liquidity at their disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, investments, and
pledges receivable.

The following financial assets could readily be made available within one year of the balance sheet
date to meet general expenditures, which includes grants to the System:

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,537,397 $ 9,426,144
Investments 28,758,322 16,976,144
Pledges receivable 2,677,713 6,641,079
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 1,369,224 1,241,609

36,342,656 34,284,976
Less net assets with donor restrictions (28,736,464) (29,521,858)

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures in one year $ 7,606,192 $ 4,763,118

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within
the statements of activities included:

2024 2023

Salaries and benefits $ 111,928 $ 122,137
Rent 46,194 42,530
Software support 13,097 13,097

$ 171,219 $ 177,764

The Foundations recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue and are substantially
utilized within the same fiscal year the contribution occurred. Unless otherwise noted, contributed
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

Contributed services from salaries and benefits consist primarily of services provided from the
System and are valued based on an estimate of fair value of current rates for similar services. The
Foundations utilize space in South Portland, which is rent free, and is valued based on similar
property in South Portland. Finally, software support is support paid for by the System, which is
valued based on the estimated cost of the software.
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Schedule of the System's Proportionate
Share of the Net Pension Liability

State Employee and Teacher Plan—State Employee Portion

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Measurement Date as of June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

The System's proportion of the net pension
liability %4.51 %4.21 %4.09 %4.30 %4.61 %4.70 %4.61 %4.97 %6.64

The System's proportionate share of the net
pension liability $ 41,980,020 $ 39,038,376 $ 26,390,375 $ 51,040,842 $ 48,215,367 $ 49,279,510 $ 52,462,480 $ 66,740,128 $ 68,006,887

The System's covered employee payroll $ 38,211,222 $ 33,294,996 $ 32,075,165 $ 31,982,861 $ 31,133,842 $ 30,421,527 $ 29,200,966 $ 30,244,628 $ 32,008,027

The System's proportionate share of the net
pension liability as a percentage of its
covered employee payroll %109.9 %117.3 %82.3 %160.2 %154.9 %162.0 %179.7 %220.7 %212.5

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %84.5 %84.1 %88.6 %77.0 %79.4 %78.7 %76.1 %76.2 %81.2

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the beginning of the fiscal year. Schedule is intended to show 10 years. 
Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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Schedule of the System's Pension Contributions

State Employee and Teachers Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Year Ended June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually-required
contribution $ 9,050,342 $ 8,466,766 $ 7,386,034 $ 7,035,912 $ 7,029,833 $ 7,414,754 $ 7,347,216 $ 6,862,506 $ 7,367,698 $ 8,328,072

Contributions in relation to
the contractually-required
contribution (9,050,342) (8,466,766) (7,386,034) (7,035,912) (7,029,833) (7,414,754) (7,347,216) (6,862,506) (7,367,698) (8,328,072)

Contribution deficiency
(excess) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

The System's covered
employee payroll $42,953,688 $38,211,222 $ 33,294,996 $32,075,165 $31,982,861 $31,133,842 $30,421,527 $29,200,966 $30,244,628 $32,008,027

Contributions as a
percentage of covered
employee payroll %21.07 %22.16 %22.18 %21.94 %21.98 %23.82 %24.15 %23.50 %24.36 %26.02

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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Schedule of the System's Proportionate
Share of the Net OPEB Liability

Retired State Employees and Teachers Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Measurement Date as of June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Plan total OPEB liability $ 124,426,546 $ 119,403,083 $ 115,123,392 $ 106,398,135 $ 102,240,873 $ 98,707,399

Less: Plan net fiduciary
position (53,277,904) (46,031,286) (51,849,291) (38,587,121) (36,961,097) (34,638,335)

Plan net OPEB liability $ 71,148,642 $ 73,371,797 $ 63,274,101 $ 67,811,014 $ 65,279,776 $ 64,069,064

The System's proportionate
share of the net OPEB liability $ 3,112,099 $ 3,109,401 $ 2,591,142 $ 2,992,572 $ 2,998,031 $ 2,849,172

The System's proportion of the
net OPEB liability %4.37 %4.24 %4.10 %4.41 %4.59 %4.45

The System's covered employee
payroll $ 32,808,064 $ 30,935,681 $ 28,824,906 $ 30,231,881 $ 28,188,961 $ 26,565,023

The System's proportionate
share of the net OPEB liability
as a percentage of its covered
employee payroll %9.5 %10.1 %9.0 %9.9 %10.6 %10.7

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total OPEB
liability %42.8 %38.6 %45.0 %36.3 %36.2 %35.1

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the beginning of the fiscal year. Schedule is intended to show 10
years. Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

June 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB liability

Service cost $ 1,268,026 $ 1,217,391 $ 1,421,779 $ 1,233,815 $ 1,221,424 $ 1,624,172 $ 1,607,490 $ 1,431,234
Interest 2,267,267 2,595,134 2,956,037 3,082,496 2,993,988 3,498,015 3,484,152 3,315,490
Differences between expected and actual

experience (11,731,547) (9,065,806) (8,669,051) (4,348,283) (1,157,551) (5,346,242) (3,243,432) (3,617,568)
Changes of assumptions 1,116,799 2,063,826 (423,017) 5,986,128 - (4,852,463) - 5,915,472
Benefit payments (1,489,439) (1,513,083) (1,583,221) (1,845,275) (1,767,775) (1,675,995) (1,658,023) (1,647,873)

Net change in total OPEB liability (8,568,894) (4,702,538) (6,297,473) 4,108,881 1,290,086 (6,752,513) 190,187 5,396,755

Total OPEB liability, beginning of year 36,817,732 41,520,270 47,817,743 43,708,862 42,418,776 49,171,289 48,981,102 43,584,347

Total OPEB liability, end of year 28,248,838 36,817,732 41,520,270 47,817,743 43,708,862 42,418,776 49,171,289 48,981,102

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions—System 1,897,396 1,713,730 1,541,526 1,493,107 1,525,122 2,142,140 2,096,898 2,090,345
Net investment income (loss) 7,981,067 4,846,968 (9,015,815) 12,201,762 2,458,551 1,873,651 2,836,346 4,769,443
Benefit payments (1,489,439) (1,513,083) (1,583,221) (1,845,275) (1,767,775) (1,675,995) (1,658,023) (1,647,873)
Administrative expense (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,015) (55,040) (55,000) (55,000) (55,150)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 8,334,024 4,992,615 (9,112,510) 11,794,579 2,160,858 2,284,796 3,220,221 5,156,765

Plan fiduciary net position, beginning of year 52,013,368 47,020,753 56,133,263 44,338,684 42,177,826 39,893,030 36,672,809 31,516,044

Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 60,347,392 52,013,368 47,020,753 56,133,263 44,338,684 42,177,826 39,893,030 36,672,809

Net OPEB (asset) liability—end of year $ (32,098,554) $ (15,195,636) $ (5,500,483) $ (8,315,520) $ (629,822) $ 240,950 $ 9,278,259 $ 12,308,293

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total OPEB liability %213.6 %141.3 %113.2 %117.4 %101.4 %99.4 %81.1 %74.9

Covered employee payroll $ 63,471,471 $ 55,376,047 $ 49,593,349 $ 48,762,264 $ 47,919,193 $ 46,733,530 $ 47,627,297 $ 46,240,094

Net OPEB (asset) liability as a percentage of
covered employee payroll %(50.6) %(27.4) %(11.1) %(17.1) %(1.3) %0.5 %19.5 %26.6

* Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine) 

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Contributions
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

June 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Actuarially determined
contribution $ 435,438 $ 954,936 $ 1,016,104 $ 1,280,107 $ 1,413,409 $ 2,303,706 $ 2,456,206 $ 2,289,969 $ 1,814,116

Contributions in relation to
the actuarially determined
contribution 1,897,396 1,713,730 1,541,526 1,493,107 1,525,122 2,142,140 2,096,898 2,096,898 2,187,091

Contribution (excess)
deficiency $ (1,461,958) $ (758,794) $ (525,422) $ (213,000) $ (111,713) $ 161,566 $ 359,308 $ 193,071 $ (372,975)

Covered employee payroll $ 63,471,471 $ 55,376,047 $ 49,593,349 $ 48,762,264 $ 47,919,193 $ 46,733,530 $ 47,627,297 $ 47,627,297 $ 46,887,000

Contributions as a
percentage of covered
employee payroll %3.0 %3.1 %3.1 %3.1 %3.2 %4.6 %4.4 %4.4 %4.7

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Investment Returns
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

June 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Annual money-
weighted rate of
return (loss), net of
investment expense %16.01 %10.97 %(15.45) %29.78 %5.45 %4.70 %7.73 %15.15

* Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is
available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

Factors that significantly affect the identification of trends in the amounts reported in the schedules are:

Schedule of System's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of the System's
Pension Contributions

The discount rate decreased to 6.50% in 2021, down from 6.75% in 2020 through 2018, 7.5% in 2017
and 7.125% in both 2016 and 2015.

Schedules of Funding Progress and Employer's Contributions—Post-Employment Health Insurance
Plan

The Plan was established in 2009.

In 2023, the per capita costs were calculated using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from SOA RPH-2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using
Scale MP-2021. Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 6.07%,
a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial cost method.

In 2021, the per capita costs were calculated using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from SOA RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using
Scale MP-2018 to SOA RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-
2020. This change caused a decrease in liabilities. Actuarially determined contributions were
determined using a discount rate of 6.10%, a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as
the actuarial cost method.

In 2019, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RPH-2015 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using
Scale MP-2015 to RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2018.
Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 7.00%, a payroll growth
factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial cost method.

In 2017, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RPH-2014 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using
Scale MP-2014 to RPH-2015 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2015.
Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 7.00% as of July 1, 2021
and 6.10% as of June 30, 2020, a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial
cost method.

In 2015, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale
AA to RPH-2014 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2014. There were no
changes in 2016.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

- 89 -



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Schedule of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Revenues Net Revenue (Expense) and Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government
Component

Units

Functions/Programs Expenses

Charges
for

Services
Investment

Income

Operating
Grants and

Contributions

Capital
Grants and

Contributions
Governmental

Activities

Business-
Type

Activities Total Total

Primary government
Business-type activities

Education $ 179,164 $ 14,559 $ - $ 82,512 $ 281 $ - $ (81,812) $ (81,812) $ -

Total primary
government $ 179,164 $ 14,559 $ - $ 82,512 $ 281 - (81,812) (81,812) -

Component units $ 10,298 $ - $ 2,812 $ 7,795 $ - - - - 309

General revenues
Unrestricted interest and investment

gains - 9,054 9,054 -
Non-program specific grants,

contributions, and appropriations - 84,890 84,890 -
Miscellaneous income - 3,380 3,380 -

Total general revenues and
extraordinary items - 97,324 97,324 -

Change in net position - 15,512 15,512 309

Net position, beginning of year - 241,160 241,160 33,085

Net position, end of year $ - $ 256,672 $ 256,672 $ 33,394

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities, the aggregate
discretely presented component units, and the fiduciary fund of the Maine Community College System
(the System), a component unit of the State of Maine, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the System's basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of the other auditors, the 2025 financial statements
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, and the fiduciary fund of
the System as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position and, where
applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP).

We did not audit the financial statements of certain foundations within the aggregate discretely-
presented component units, which represent 44% of the assets and 39% of the revenues, respectively,
of the aggregate discretely-presented component units as of June 30, 2025, and the respective
changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended. Those
statements were audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion
on the aggregate discretely-presented component units, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for
these certain foundations, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards (U.S. GAAS)
and Government Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described
in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
required to be independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Change in Accounting Principles

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the System adopted new accounting guidance,
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement Nos. 101, Compensated Absences and
102, Certain Risk Disclosures, during the year ended June 30, 2025. Our opinion is not modified with
respect to these matters.



Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

Prior Period Financial Statements

The financial statements of the System as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, were audited by
Berry, Dunn, McNeil & Parker, LLC whose report dated, October 15, 2024, expressed an unmodified
opinion on those statements. In their audit, Berry, Dunn, McNeil & Parker, LLC made reference to the
reports of other auditors who audited the financial statements of certain component units included in
the System’s financial statements. Accordingly, Berry, Dunn, McNeil & Parker, LLC’s opinion, insofar as
it relates to the amounts included for those component units, was based solely on the reports of the
other auditors.

Adjustments to Prior Period Financial Statements

The System discovered errors to certain component units included in the System’s 2024 financial
statements which has resulted in restating the 2024 financial statements during the current year in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. As part of our audit of the 2025 financial statements, we audited the
adjustments described in Note 16 that were applied to restate the 2024 financial statements. Our
opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with U.S. GAAP; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to
continue as a going concern within 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS and
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based
on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures

in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.
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Board of Trustees
Maine Community College System

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,

that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

U.S. GAAP require that Management's Discussion and Analysis and the information listed under
Required Supplementary Information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, and/or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with U.S.
GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Activities is presented
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The
Schedule of Activities is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to,
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
U.S. GAAS. In our opinion, the Schedule of Activities is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation
to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 29,
2025 on our consideration of the System's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the System's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the System's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Manchester, New Hampshire
October 29, 2025
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Introduction 
 
The following report is Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the financial results for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, with comparative information for the prior two years. The MD&A should be read in 
conjunction with the financial statements and related notes that are presented with this report. The MD&A 
is unaudited supplemental information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB). The purpose of the MD&A is to enhance the understandability and usefulness of the financial 
statements by providing an objective analysis of the financial activities based on currently known facts, 
decisions, and conditions. The financial statements, footnotes, and MD&A are management’s 
responsibility. 
 
General Information about the Maine Community College System 
 
The history of Maine’s community colleges dates to 1946 and the creation of the Maine Vocational 
Technical Institute within the Maine Department of Education. During the 1960s, five more vocational 
technical institutes were created, and in 1986 the Maine Vocational Technical Institute System was 
established as a quasi-governmental organization and autonomous public instrumentality. In 1989, the 
name was changed to the Maine Technical College System. A seventh college was added in 1994, and 
on July 1, 2003 the Legislature expanded the System’s mission and changed its name to the Maine 
Community College System (MCCS or the System). 
 
Maine’s seven community colleges offer more than 300 degree and certificate options in over 140 
occupational fields. More than 75 percent are the only ones of their kind in the state. In all, over 33,000 
Maine people are served by the state’s community colleges each year, through degree programs, 
customized training, and credit and non-credit offerings. 
 
The seven-college system consists of Central Maine Community College in Auburn (CMCC), Eastern 
Maine Community College in Bangor (EMCC), Kennebec Valley Community College in Fairfield and 
Hinckley (KVCC), Northern Maine Community College in Presque Isle (NMCC), Southern Maine 
Community College in South Portland and Brunswick (SMCC), Washington County Community College 
in Calais (WCCC), and York County Community College in Wells (YCCC). Off-campus centers are located 
in East Millinocket, Dover-Foxcroft, Damariscotta, Houlton and Sanford. The System’s central office, 
located in Augusta, Maine, was established by legislation to provide statewide coordination and leadership 
to the seven colleges. 
 
The System also operates two state-wide programs; Embark and the Alfond Center for the Advancement 
of Maine’s Workforce. Embark is a comprehensive high school-to-college transition program offered in 
partnership with secondary schools throughout the state. Embark provides selected students with 
scholarships to community colleges, access to college courses to juniors and seniors in high school (i.e. 
“early college”) and advising and support throughout a student’s high school and community college 
experience. The Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s Workforce (“the Center”). The Center 
works directly with Maine businesses to provide customized workforce training and grants to prospective 
and incumbent workers as well as scholarships to continue education at a community college. The Center 
coordinates the delivery of these services through the seven community colleges.  
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Using the Financial Statements 
 

In addition to this MD&A, the System’s financial report includes a Statement of Net Position; Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; and a Statement of Cash Flows, together with related 
footnotes. These financial statements are presented in accordance with GASB principles, which establish 
the standard for external financial reporting for public colleges and universities. The GASB standards 
require that the financial statements focus on the System as a whole. 
 

In order to provide a more comprehensive understanding of the resources supporting the mission of the 
MCCS, the GASB also requires that the MCCS report on the assets, liabilities, and activities of 
organizations that are not owned or managed by MCCS, but that exist for the sole purpose of benefiting 
the System or its colleges. Accordingly, these financial statements include a Balance Sheet and Statement 
of Activities for the Maine Community College Educational Foundations (MCCEF) and a Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position and a Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the Maine Community 
College System Other Post-Employment Benefit Trust (MCCS OPEB Trust or Trust). The MCCEF 
includes six foundations established to support individual colleges and their students. It also includes The 
Foundation for Maine’s Community Colleges, which was established in November of 2009 to provide 
broad-based support to all seven of the state’s community colleges. The MCCS OPEB Trust was 
established under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code as an irrevocable trust to manage the assets 
contributed by the System to fund its long-term obligation to pay the health care and life insurance benefit 
costs for certain employees after their retirement. 
 

The Statement of Net Position depicts the financial position of the System as of June 30, 2025, with 
comparative data from June 30, 2024, and includes all of the assets, liabilities, deferred inflows, and 
deferred outflows of the System. Assets represent what the System owns, plus what is owed to MCCS. 
Liabilities constitute obligations to make payment to others, plus what the System has collected in advance 
of providing the related services. Net position represents the residual interest in the MCCS assets after 
liabilities are deducted, net of deferred inflows and outflows, and the positive or negative change in net 
position over time is an indicator of the relative financial health of the System. The net position is divided 
into three primary categories: 
 

Net investment in capital assets represent the land, buildings, and equipment that the System has 
acquired over its life and still uses. Net capital assets are presented after deductions for 
accumulated depreciation and the outstanding debt incurred to acquire or construct them. This 
category includes deposits held with bond trustee to service outstanding debt. 
 

Restricted net position has inherent limitations and can only be expended for the purposes 
stipulated by the individual, institution, or governmental unit that directed the resources to the 
System. Restricted expendable net position is available to be used for the intended purpose while 
nonexpendable assets are invested in perpetuity, and the investment income is used for the 
intended purpose. 
 

Unrestricted net position is available for general operations of the System and for dedicated 
purposes such as capital projects for renewal and replacement, MQC training initiatives, and 
working capital maintained for departmental and auxiliary enterprise activities. While there are no 
external constraints on unrestricted net position, MCCS has set aside certain unrestricted net 
position for future use.  
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The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the operating, non-
operating, and other activities of the System for the full fiscal year which runs from July 1st to June 30th. 
Two years of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position are presented for comparative purposes.  
 
This statement reports the amounts received from tuition, State appropriations, residential life fees, grants, 
and services and other items of income against all the costs and outlays incurred in order to operate the 
System. The costs incurred include salaries and benefits, supplies and overhead expenses, insurances, 
utilities, and depreciation. The expenses are categorized according to the activity that generated the cost. 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows examines the changes in cash position resulting from a year of operations. 
Cash flows are separated by the nature of the activity and include operating activities, noncapital financing 
activities, capital and related financing activities, and investing activities. 
 
Operating activities involve activities relating to the delivery of education and related services. Common 
examples of cash flows provided by operating activities include tuition, fees, grants, and bookstore and 
food service sales. Cash flows used in operating activities include payments to employees, vendors, and 
suppliers. 
 
Noncapital financing activities include appropriations from state government, noncapital grants, and gifts. 
 
Capital and related financing activities include those activities relating to the generation and repayment of 
funds provided by and paid to lenders as well as grants for acquisition of capital assets. There were a 
number of capital projects across the System using grant funds. In fiscal year 2026, these projects 
included the Sanford Instructional Site expansion; Katahdin Higher Education Daycare expansion and 
renovation; DOD Manufacturing Training Innovation; Electric Vehicle Automotive Certificate expansion; 
ELT Classroom renovation; expansion of remote education of nurses, EMS providers, and other 
healthcare workers in rural areas; logging program vehicles; wind power training; and purchased capital 
equipment to support workforce training. 
 
Investing activities include funds used to purchase marketable securities and funds provided from the sale 
of marketable securities. 
 
Highlights and Trends Impacting Financial Results 
 
As a publicly-funded institution of higher education, MCCS receives appropriations from the State of Maine 
partially subsidizing the cost of attendance at one of the seven community colleges. In 2025, State 
appropriations for operations increased $3.82 million, or 4.6 percent. In 2024, State appropriations for 
operations increased $3.35 million or 4.25 percent.  
 
The effect of Maine Free College on enrollment resulted in a headcount of 21,385 in the fall 2024 (fiscal 
2025) compared to 19,477 in the fall of 2023, an increase of 9.8 percent. The increase came across all 
categories of student: degree-seeking, non-degree seeking, and high school students. In 2025, degree 
seeking and non-degree seeking students increased 6.8 percent and 3 percent, respectively. High school 
students taking courses for college credit increased by 19 percent.  
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After making the transition from technical to community colleges in 2003, enrollment system-wide grew to 
an all-time high in 2011 of 17,911, a 76.9 percent increase. The enrollment growth was partially 
attributable to the expanded mission of the institutions with more students enrolling in liberal studies 
programs and taking advantage of transfer agreements to four-year institutions. The decline in degree-
seeking enrollments that followed is the result of fewer students graduating from Maine high schools and 
up until the 2020 pandemic, a strong job market. The recovery in enrollment was due to growth in high 
school students taking early college coursework (which the System started separately identifying in 2016) 
and to the State of Maine passing the Maine Free College program in 2022. In 2025 Maine Free College 
enrollment accounted for 8.989 of the 14,278 degree seeking students (unduplicated headcount for Fall 
and Spring). 
 
The state unemployment rate for June 2025 was 3.3 percent. The current rate is up from June 2024, when 
it was at 3.0 percent, and slightly above the June 2019 pre-pandemic rate of 3.2 percent.  
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MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 
(GASB 68) in 2015. GASB 68 requires MCCS to report the System’s proportionate share of the State’s 
net pension liability. MCCS’s proportionate share of the State’s net pension liability as of June 30, 2025 
was $41.8 million, compared to $42.0 million as of June 30, 2024 and $39.0 million as of June 30, 2023. 
The System incurred expense related to pension benefits of $6,646,334 in 2025, $8,692,140 in 2024, and 
$4,074,843 in 2023.  
 
The impact of GASB 68 results from a change in accounting for pension benefits administered by the 
Maine Public Employees Retirement System (MainePERS), not a change resulting from operations. 
MCCS is not directly responsible for the payment of retirement pensions earned by employees who are 
members of MainePERS. 
 
In 2018, MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (GASB 75). GASB 75 changed the method of accounting 
for the System’s responsibility to pay for Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB) for qualified retirees. 
The System reported a net OPEB liability of $2.9 as of June 30, 2025, $3.1 million as of June 30, 2024, 
and $3.1 million as of June 30, 2023, with over funding coming from investment income exceeding 
expectations and decreasing healthcare costs. 
 
MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87) in 2022. GASB 87 changed the method 
of accounting for the System’s leases and required a restatement of net position. GASB 87 required MCCS 
to report leases by lessee and lessor. The System reported right-of-use asset on System Office space of 
$522,735 as of June 30, 2025, $639,110 as of June 30, 2024, and $755,484 as of June 30, 2023. Lease 
obligations were $555,921 as of June 30, 2025, $669,952 as of June 30, 2024, and $781,325 as of June 
30, 2023. 
 
In 2023, the implementation of GASB statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements (SBITA) (GASB 96) changed the method of accounting for the System’s subscription-based 
information technology arrangements that convey control of the right to use another party’s information 
technology software. The subscription term includes the period during which MCCS has a noncancellable 
right to use the underlying assets. GASB 96 required MCCS to recognize a subscription liability and an 
intangible right-to-use asset associated with the implementation of a new Student Information System 
(SIS). MCCS reported subscription assets of $12,850,714 as of June 30, 2025, $13,754,498 as of June 
30, 2024, and $15,619,593 as of June 30, 2023. Subscription liabilities were $10,371,757 as of June 30, 
2025, $10,754,677 as of June 30, 2024, and $11,873,635 as of June 30, 2023. 
 
In 2025, MCCS implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences (GASB 101). GASB 
101 requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used 
and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. A liability 
for compensated absences more appropriately reflects when a liability is incurred. 
 
In 2025, MCCS also implemented GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. This statement 
defines a concentration as a lack of diversity related to an aspect of a significant inflow of resources or 
outflow of resources. A constraint is a limitation imposed by an external party or by formal action of 
government decision-making authority. Concentrations and constraints may limit the ability to acquire 
resources or control spending.  
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College Results and Combined Operating Results 
 
Maine’s seven community colleges serve very different regions of the state. The 
different locations face very different demographic conditions in their local 
communities and, as a result, it is difficult to compare the results of 
operations between the colleges. 
 
In addition, MCCS is quasi-centralized. The System Office provides 
certain services to all the colleges and administers a pool of expenses 
that cannot be effectively allocated to the colleges. 
 
Central services, for which the colleges are not charged or allocated 
fees, include legal, certain human resource functions, and some 
information technology services. The colleges manage their 
own budgets based on guidance from the System Office, but 
cash and investments are managed centrally. Tuition is set 
by the Board of Trustees as a rate per credit hour. 
 
The colleges are responsible for responding to their 
community’s business and enrollment needs. They also 
respond to grant opportunities based on the needs of the 
individual college. The 2025 and 2024 statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for the 
individual colleges are as follows: 
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In November of 2018, the voters of the State of Maine approved a $15 million Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 
General Purpose Bond. The bond funds were allocated to all seven colleges and, during fiscal year 2023, 
the colleges spent $0.4 million on instruction lab upgrades and equipment, and residence hall ADA 
renovations.  
 
The colleges are not required to budget for depreciation expenses but do budget for capital expenditures 
funded through operations. With approval from the System Office, the colleges can reserve a portion of 
the earned surplus for future capital investments (discussed below, in the section on Net Position), but 
the unobligated net position is not available to the colleges for discretionary spending. 
 
Colleges in more rural areas of Maine have lower enrollments and, therefore, earn less in student tuition 
and fees, but the proportion of State appropriation tends to be higher. 
 
Economic Factors Affecting Maine’s Community Colleges 
 
Free Community College launched in April 2022, with a one-time State investment of $20 million 
benefiting the pandemic-era high school graduates from 2020 – 2023. This is a last-dollar scholarship, 
meaning eligible students must first accept grants or scholarship awarded to them, with the last-dollar 
costs of tuition and mandatory fees covered by the free college scholarships. In the first year of the 
program, 6,400 students attended community college tuition-free. In July 2023, Governor Mills signed 
the budget passed by the legislature which extended to two more graduating high school classes tuition-
free community college in Maine. The $15 million investment was intended to allow students graduating 
from high school or its equivalent in 2024 and 2025 to attend any Maine community college without paying 
any tuition or mandatory fees, a value of more than $3,800 a year. In March 2025 Governor Mills signed 
a current services budget which funded an additional $7.3 million to support the higher than estimated 
number of eligible Free College students enrolled in FY2025. In January of 2025 Governor Mills submitted 
the 2026/2027 Biennial Budget which included her proposal to make the Free Community College 
Scholarship a permanent and ongoing program of Maine public higher education. The Biennial Budget 
passed by the Legislature in June 2025 removes Governor Mills’ proposal to make the Free Community 
College program permanent and ongoing but does provide $20 million in one-time appropriation to fund 
graduating high school students from the classes up to 2025. 
 
Post pandemic, Maine people with education and technical skills have gained economic opportunity. But 
those lacking the essential skills needed to get a job in the modern economy are losing hope. Data 
collected by Opportunity Insights indicated that, in Maine, almost 40% of low-income jobs have gone 
away, while moderate- and high-income jobs that require skills have increased substantially.  
 

Students at the fringe of academic success and students who learn by working with their hands suffered 
incredible learning loss and emotional setbacks in recent years. For many, mental health and housing and 
food insecurity challenges their ability to get the education they need.  
 

Pandemic relief funds from both the State of Maine and the federal government were a crucial resource 
that allowed Maine’s community colleges to continue providing education and training as well as expand 
support for struggling students. These funds are time-limited in nature, and MCCS continues to invest 
those dollars in short-term training and immediate needs in compliance with state and federal 
requirements. 
 
 



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM 
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine) 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

 
- 15 - 

In July 2021, the Maine State Legislature approved the Maine Jobs and Recovery Plan (MJRP). LD1733 
included $35 million in one-time American Rescue Plan Act federal funding under State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds for workforce development initiatives to provide training for 8,500 Maine residents in the 
following targeted industry sectors: Healthcare, The Green Economy, Manufacturing, Hospitality, 
Education, Computer Technology, and the trades.  
 
The business plan for the MJRP grant was approved by the State on December 29, 2021. This allowed 
the work to begin and for the colleges to start implementation and recruitment. Through the end of fiscal 
year 2025, 6,484 Mainers were provided financial assistance for education training programs through 
MJRP, representing $23.7 million in funding. The MCCS Maine Jobs and Recovery Plan program ends 
on December 31, 2026 with expected program delivery through September 2026.  
 
In April 2022, the Governor signed the supplemental budget which included $2.5 million in ongoing 
allocation to MCCS for expansion of the nursing programs across the State in fiscal year 2023. The $2.5 
million was matched by healthcare providers at MaineHealth and Northern Light Health. The State’s 
support is continuing indefinitely, and the private support extends to spring 2026. This allowed Maine’s 
community colleges to double the number of nursing program graduates from approximately 240 people 
per year to 480 per year. These funds are a significant investment in addressing the nursing shortage in 
Maine. In March and June of 2025, the Governor signed current services and biennial budgets 
respectively which provided appropriation funding for the purpose of supporting the State’s paid family 
and medical leave premiums for eligible MCCS employees. 
 
MCCS was allocated a total of $65.7 million in Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds (HEERF) under 
the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act in March 2020, the Coronavirus 
Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation (CRRSA) disbursed in January 2021, the American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) passed in March 2021, and most recently the Supplemental Support American 
Rescue Plan awarded in July 2022. The HEERF allocations included $26.5 million for emergency 
financial aid grants to students and $39.2 million of institutional funds for COVID-19 response expenses. 
The major change with the ARPA was under the use of institutional funds for lost revenue. This allowed 
MCCS to recover lost revenue due to COVID-19.  
 
In 2024, MCCS spent $0.3 million of the remaining HEERF funds on institutional expenditures. In 2023, 
MCCS spent $6.9 million of the remaining HEERF funds, $0.9 million in student emergency aid, and $6.0 
million on institutional expenditures, expending all but a small balance of the federal funds. When added 
to the expenditures from 2020, 2021 and 2022, the total HEERF expended is $65.8 million through June 
30, 2024. This represents $38.6 million of institutional aid expended from all three pieces of funding, and 
a total of $27.2 million disbursed in student emergency aid since the start of the pandemic. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position  
 
In 2025, MCCS saw an increase in net position of $22.0 million. Operating revenue increased $13.6 million 
due to an increase in federal grants of $7.7 million, increase in residential life of $1.3 million due to more 
students returning to campus from the previous year, an increase in state and local grants of $1.2 million, 
and $4.0 million increase in nongovernmental grants and contracts attributed to the Harold Alfond 
Foundation (HAF) grant. Operating expenses increased $10.9 million due to increased enrollment and 
inflationary increases in operating expenses. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue increased in 2025 by 
$4.0 million due to a $0.5 million increase in investment income, $3.8 million increase in state 
appropriations, and $0.4 million in new Free Community College funding from the State, offset by a $0.3 
million decrease in HEERF, and $0.1 million decrease in gifts. Other revenue decreased $0.2 million with 
a decline in Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond funds.  
 

In 2024, MCCS saw an increase in net position of $15.5 million. Operating revenue increased $14.0 million 
due to an increase in federal grants of $11.6 million, an increase in residential life of $3.0 million due to 
more students returning to campus from the previous year, an increase in state and local grants of $2.8 
million, and a $2.1 million increase in nongovernmental grants and contracts attributed to the Harold 
Alfond Foundation (HAF) grant. Operating expenses increased $17.5 million due to increased enrollment 
and inflationary increases in operating expenses. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue increased in 
2024 by $1.0 million, due to a $3.8 million increase in investment income, $3.3 million increase in 
appropriation, and $4.3 million in new Free Community College funding from the State, offset by a $6.6 
million decrease in HEERF. Other revenue decreased $0.2 million with a decline in Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 
General Purpose Bond funds.  
 

In 2023, MCCS saw an increase in net position of $18.1 million. This increase is due to $6.9 million in 
HEERF during the fiscal year, down from $30.9 million in 2022. Operating revenue increased $18.3 million 
due to an increase in federal grants of $12.0 million, an increase in residential life of $4.5 million due to 
more students returning to campus from the previous year, an increase in state and local grants of $0.9 
million, and a $5.7 million increase in nongovernmental grants and contracts attributed to the Harold 
Alfond Foundation (HAF) grant. Operating expenses increased $9.1 million due to increased enrollment 
and inflationary increases in operating expenses. Year-over-year, nonoperating revenue increased in 
2023 by $3.8 million due to a $12.5 million increase in investment income, a $4.7 million increase in 
appropriation, and $11.8 million in new Free Community College funding from the State, offset by a $24.0 
million decrease in HEERF and a $1.2 million decrease in gifts. Other revenue decreased $1.7 million 
with a decline in Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 General Purpose Bond funds.   
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 

(in millions) 2025-| 2024-| 2023| 
 
Operating revenues $114.0    $100.4 -|  $  86.3-| 
 
Operating expenses   188.9   178.0   160.5 
 
Operating loss    (74.9)     (77.6)     (74.2)- 
 
Nonoperating revenues     96.8     92.8       91.8-- 
 
Income before other revenue 

 
    21.9 

 
    15.2 

 
    17.6 

Other revenue, net        0.1 
 

      0.3       0.5 
 

Increase in net position $   22.0 $   15.5 | $    18.1 | 
 

 

Operating Revenues 
 

In 2025, operating revenues increased by $13.5 million, or 13.5 percent. Net tuition and residential life 
fees increased $0.8 million as enrollment grew 9.8 percent primarily attributable to Free Community 
College funding. Student tuition and fees were up $6.5 million or 14.0 percent; residential life fees 
increased $1.3 million or 8.8 percent with students returning to on campus housing and increased 
occupancy rates from 2024. Scholarship allowances also increased $7.1 million or 14.6 percent with the 
Free Community College program. 
 

Federal grants and contracts increased $7.7 million due to increased activity in federal State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) available through the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program, and higher 
enrollments driving higher financial aid grants. State and local grants and contracts increased by $1.2 
million due to increases in Maine State Grants and Racino revenue. Nongovernmental grants and 
contracts increased $3.9 million with HAF grant activity. Other operating revenues decreased by $0.2 
million. Other operating revenues decrease of $0.2 million includes interdepartmental transfers of $5.3 
million to System Office for IT Shared Services allocated expenses incurred across the system. This 
interdepartmental transfer is fully eliminated upon consolidation. 
 

In 2024, operating revenues increased by $14.1 million or 16.3 percent. Net tuition and residential life fees 
increased $0.4 million with enrollment growing 13 percent primarily attributable to Free Community 
College funding. Student tuition and fees were up $7.6 million or 19.4 percent, residential life fees 
increased $2.9 million or 24.2 percent with students returning to on-campus housing and increased 
occupancy rates from 2023. Scholarship allowances also increased $10.0 million or 26.2 percent with the 
increased enrollment. 
 

Federal grants and contracts increased $11.6 million due to increased activity in federal State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) available through the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program, and higher 
enrollments driving higher financial aid grants. State and local grants and contracts increased by $2.8 
million due to increases in Maine State Grants, Racino, and Aspirations revenue. Nongovernmental grants 
and contracts increased $2.1 million with HAF grant activity. Sales and service, auxiliary enterprises 
revenue, and other operating revenues decreased by $2.9 million primarily due to a $4.4 million prior-
period GASB adjustments offset by a $1.1 million increase in interest income and $0.6 million increase in 
room and facility rental income.  
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In 2023, operating revenues increased by $28.7 million, or 49.7 percent. Net tuition and residential life 
fees increased $5.0 million as enrollment grew 12.0 percent during the first year of Free Community 
College funding. Student tuition and fees were up $5.6 million, or 16.7 percent, residential life fees 
increase $4.5 million, or 60.0 percent with students returning to on-campus housing and increased 
occupancy rates from 2022. Scholarship allowances also increased $5.1 million, or 15.4 percent with the 
increased enrollment. 
 
Federal grants and contracts increased $12.0 million due to increased activity in federal SLFRF available 
through the Maine Jobs and Recovery Program, and higher enrollments driving higher financial aid grants. 
State and local grants and contracts increased by $0.9 million due to increases in Maine State Grants, 
Racino, and Aspirations revenue. Nongovernmental grants and contracts increased $5.7 million with HAF 
grant activity. Sales and service, auxiliary enterprises revenue, and other operating revenues increased 
by $4.9 million. 
 
Changes in the sources of grants fluctuate between Federal, state, and nongovernment entities based on 
the opportunities the colleges pursue, but in the current environment do not reflect any meaningful pattern 
or strategic change beyond the HEERF allocated in response to COVID-19, which are included in the 
nonoperating revenue section of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. 
Workforce development training funds from the Maine Jobs and Recovery Fund and the Harold Alfond 
Fund were received in 2023, and continued through 2024 and 2025. 
 
Nonoperating Revenue 
 
Nonoperating revenues are primarily comprised of the appropriations from the State of Maine, gifts, and 
investment gains and losses. In 2025, nonoperating revenue increased $4.0 million due to $3.8 million 
increase in appropriation for general operations and expanding MCCS nursing programs. A $0.4 million 
increase in Free Community College state revenue was also reported in 2025. Investment income 
increased $0.5 million with favorable market returns. Increases were offset by a decrease of $0.3 million 
in HEERF revenue; a $0.1 million decrease in gifts received at colleges for renovations and program 
equipment. Interest on capital asset debt also decreased $0.1 million. 
 
In 2024, nonoperating revenue increased $1.0 million due to a $3.3 million increase in appropriation for 
general operations and expanding MCCS nursing programs. $7.5 million in Free Community College state 
revenue net of an increase in state appropriations of $4.1 million was also reported in 2024. Investment 
income increased $3.7 million with active management and favorable market returns. Gifts received at 
colleges for renovations and program equipment increased $0.1 million. Increases were offset by a 
decrease of $6.6 million in HEERF revenue. Interest on capital asset debt also decreased $0.1 million. 
 
In 2023, nonoperating revenue decreased $6.6 million due to a $4.7 million increase in appropriation for 
general operations and expanding MCCS nursing programs and $11.8 million in Free Community College 
state revenue net of state appropriations of $10.4 million. Investment income increased $13.2 million with 
favorable market returns. Increases were offset by a decrease of $24.0 million in HEERF revenue, a $1.2 
million decrease in gifts received at colleges for renovations and program equipment. Interest on capital 
asset debt also decreased $0.6 million. 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Like most colleges and universities, MCCS’s largest expense is payroll. Wages, benefits, and wage-
related taxes accounted for between 56 and 62 percent of expenditures in each of the last three years. 
Over 90 percent of MCCS employees are represented by one of six collective bargaining agreements. 
Contractually, wages increased an average of 4.5 percent in 2025, 2024, and 2023 to bring wages closer 
to market level. In 2025, 2024, and 2023, positions were added to address increased enrollment and 
student support. Additional positions for increased grant activity were also filled in 2023. The adjustment 
for GASB 75 pension expense reduced the overall cost of benefits offsetting a healthcare increase of 6.4 
percent in 2025. Taxes and benefits decreased $4.5 million in 2025 due to the GASB 75 adjustment. The 
adjustment for GASB 75 pension expense reduced the overall cost of benefits offsetting a healthcare 
increase of 3.67 percent in 2024. Taxes and benefits increased $7.9 million in 2024 due to the GASB 75 
adjustment and the State of Maine Health Commission implementation of four months of health insurance 
premium holiday in 2023, in which neither the employee nor employer paid health insurance premiums. 
Taxes and benefits increased $3.4 million in 2023 due to the GASB 75 adjustment and the State of Maine 
Health Commission implementation of four months of health insurance premium holiday, in which neither 
the employee nor employer paid health insurance premiums.  
 
Pension plans for MCCS retirees represent the largest benefit expense for the System. Two-thirds of the 
System’s employees participate in the State Employee and Teacher Retirement Plan, a multiple-
employer, cost-sharing plan administered by MainePERS. For employees enrolled in the MainePERS, 
the System was required to contribute 21.14 percent of payroll for 2025. Healthcare benefits for current 
members and retirees purchased from the Maine Bureau of Employee Health also contributed to the cost 
of benefits.  
 
Expenses by natural class are as follows: 
 
(in millions) 2025 2024 2023     
 
Wages 

 
$ 88.5 

 
$  84.5 

 
$  75.9 

 
   

 
  

  

Taxes and benefits   21.2     25.7     17.8            

     Wages and benefits  109.7   110.2     93.7            
 
Supplies and services 

 
 63.6 

 
     52.7 

 
    50.7 

 
     

 
    

  

Student aid  0.8       0.5      1.4             
Depreciation   14.8     14.7     14.8            
     Total expenses $188.9 $178.1 $160.6     
 

 

 
 

 
   

Wages
46%

Taxes and benefits
12%

Supplies 
and 

services
35%

Student aid
0%

Depreciation
8%
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The distribution of expenses by functional area has shifted over the three-year period ended June 30, 
2025. Instruction and academic support accounted for 46.4 percent of the operating expenditures in 2025. 
Most functional areas experienced increases due to higher enrollment. 
 
Auxiliary enterprises saw a 6.3 percent increase, or $0.6 million due to the return of dorm occupancy and 
the number of students living and dining on campus. Instruction increased $1.3 million due to new and 
expanded programs. Institutional support increased $7.5 million including costs associated with the 
Student Information Services implementation, personnel retirements and increased insurance costs. 
 
In 2025, expenses were offset by $12.0 million of GASB adjustments to record decreased pension liability 
and OPEB for MainePERS. GASB adjustments accounted for decreases in instruction of $5.6 million, 
academic support of $1.2 million, student services of $1.7 million, institutional support of $2.4 million, and 
operations and auxiliary enterprises of $1.0 million.  
 
Instruction and academic support accounted for 48.2 percent of the operating expenditures in 2024. Most 
functional areas experienced increases except for a decrease of $0.9 million in student aid due to the 
reduction of HEERF student emergency aid. Increases in expense over 2023 reflect additional costs due 
to higher enrollment. 
 
Instruction and academic support accounted for 50 percent of the operating expenditures in 2023. All 
functional areas experienced increases except for a decrease of $17.8 million in Student aid due to the 
reduction of HEERF student emergency aid disbursed in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Auxiliary 
enterprises saw a 37 percent increase, or $1.8 million, due to the return of dorm occupancy and the 
number of students living and eating on campus.  
 
In 2023, expenses were offset by $8.1 million of GASB adjustments to record decreased pension liability 
for OPEB and MainePERS. GASB adjustments accounted for decreases in instruction of $3.8 million, 
academic support $1.0 million, student services $1.2 million, instructional support $1.4 million, and 
operations and auxiliary enterprises $0.7 million.  
 
Expenses by function are as follows: 
 
(in millions) 2025 2024 2023   
 

Instruction  $ 68.7       $  67.4 $  58.2   
Public service  1.8 1.5  1.3   
Academic support     19.0 18.5  21.4   
Student services  19.3 19.4  16.7   
Institutional support   37.2  29.7  25.8   
Operations   17.2 16.9  14.3   
Student aid    0.8 0.5  1.4   
Auxiliary enterprises   10.1 9.5  6.7   
Depreciation    14.8    14.7   14.8   
Total  $188.9 $178.1 $160.6   

  
  

Instruction 
35%

Public 
service 

1%

Academic support 
12%

Student 
services 

10%

Institutional 
support 

20%

Operations 
9%

Student aid 
0%

Auxiliary 
enterprises 

5%

Depreciation 
8%
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Other Revenues, Expenses, Gains, and Losses 
 
Other revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are primarily the net result of capital activity paid through 
state-funded bonds, which the System has no obligation to repay, and capital gifts and grants, including 
the transfer of land and buildings from other public entities. 
 

 
 
 
 
The System generated proceeds from the State for grants and capital asset acquisition of $0.3 million in 
2024 and $0.4 million in 2023, as some colleges continued spending the Chap. 465 P.L. 2017 General 
Purpose Bond.  
 
Capital grants and gifts increased $34,000 in 2025, decreased $132,000 in 2024, and increased $122,000 
in 2023, due to fluctuations in donor activity. 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
In 2025, net position increased $22.0 million. Assets and deferred outflows increased $23.1 million while 
liabilities and deferred inflows increased $1.1 million in 2025. The assets increase was from noncurrent 
assets increasing $9.0 million, the result of increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $4.3 
million, endowment investments of $1.7 million, and capital assets of $4.0 million. Current assets also 
increased $11.3 million from cash and cash equivalents decreasing $5.3 million, short-term investments 
increasing $6.1 million, and accounts receivable increasing $4.4 million, and assets due from the State of 
Maine increasing $7.4 million. Increases in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit 
pension plan of $2.2 million and other post-retirement benefit plans increase of $0.6 million. 
 
The $1.1 million increase in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
increasing $5.6 million and deferred inflows of resources decreasing $4.6 million. Decreases of $0.2 
million in net pension liability, $0.4 million in subscription liabilities, increase of $5.1 million in unearned 
revenue, and decrease of $3.5 million in accrued expense, including accounts payable were offset by 
decreases of $1.1 million in long-term debt and small decreases in lease obligations. Decreases in 
deferred inflows of resources were the result of $0.7 million of defined benefit pension plan and other 
post-employment benefit plan decrease of $3.9 million. 
 
In 2024, net position increased $15.5 million. Assets and deferred outflows of resources increased $15.7 
million while liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased $0.2 million in 2024. The assets 
increase was from noncurrent assets increasing $16.0 million, the result of increases in prepaid post-
employment benefit plans of $16.9 million, endowment investments of $1.7 million, and capital assets 
decrease of $0.6 million. Current assets also increased $2.6 million from cash and cash equivalents 
decreasing $8.4 million, short-term investments increasing $6.2 million, and accounts receivable 
increasing $6.0 million. Asset increases were offset by a decrease in HEERF receivable of $0.3 million, a 
decrease in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit pension plan of $0.5 million, and other 
post-retirement benefit plans decrease of $2.4 million. 
 
  

(in millions) 2025     2024  2023 
 
Other revenues, net $ 0.1  

 
   $ 0.3 

 
$ 0.5 
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The $0.2 million increase in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
decreasing $3.4 million and deferred inflows of resources increasing $3.6 million. Increases of $2.9 
million in net pension liability, and $2.0 million in accrued expense, including accounts payable, were 
offset by decreases of $1.1 million in subscription liabilities, $6.0 million in unearned revenue, $1.1 million 
in long-term debt, and small decreases in lease obligations. Decreases in deferred inflows of resources 
were the result of $3.8 million of defined benefit pension plan offset by other post-employment benefit 
plan increase of $7.4 million. 
 
In 2023, net position increased $18.1 million. Assets and deferred outflows of resources increased $37.9 
million while liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased $19.8 million in 2023 with the 
implementation of GASB 96. The assets increase was from noncurrent assets increasing $25.9 million, 
the result of increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $9.7 million, endowment investments 
of $0.8 million, and capital assets of $0.2 million. Current assets also increased by $15.8 million from cash 
and cash equivalents increasing $11.8 million, short-term investments increasing by $3.9 million, and 
accounts receivable increasing $5.3 million. Asset increases were offset by a decrease in HEERF 
receivable of $7.0 million, a decrease in deferred outflows of resources from the defined benefit pension 
plan of $2.5 million, and other post-retirement benefit plans decrease of $1.2 million. 
 
The $19.8 million increase in liabilities and deferred inflows of resources was the result of liabilities 
increasing $35.4 million and deferred inflows of resources decreasing $15.6 million. Increases of $12.6 
million in net pension liability, $11.5 million in subscription liabilities, $9.3 million in unearned revenue, and 
$2.5 million in accrued expense, including accounts payable were offset by decreases of $1.0 million in 
long-term debt and small decreases in lease obligations. Decreases in deferred inflows of resources were 
the result of $19.6 million of defined benefit pension plan offset by other post-employment benefit plan 
increase of $4.1 million.  
 

Net Position 
(In millions) 2025) 2024) 2023)   
 
Current assets $ 131.7 $ 120.3 $117.7   
Noncurrent assets     255.6)     246.7   230.7)   
Deferred outflows     22.8        20.0    22.9-      
   Total assets and deferred   
      outflows 

 
$ 410.1 

 
$ 387.0 

 
$371.3  

 
 

      
Current liabilities $  36.3  $  28.6 $ 32.7)    
Noncurrent liabilities     65.7 67.8) 67.0)    
Deferred inflows     29.4      34.0     30.4     
   Total liabilities and deferred  
      inflows $ 131.4) $ 130.4) $ 130.1   
      
Investment in capital assets   $ 177.0 $ 172.4) $ 172.7   
Net restricted position      31.3      28.4       25.7    
Net unrestricted position      70.4      55.8       42.8       
      
   Total net position $  278.7) $ 256.6) $ 241.2   
 

 

  

Liabilities
and inflows

Total net
position
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Current Assets and Current Liabilities 
 
Current assets increased $11.3 million, and current liabilities increased $7.7 million, in 2025, improving 
liquidity. Cash decreased $5.3 million and short-term investments increased $6.1 million due to favorable 
returns realized in 2025. 
 
Accounts receivable increased $4.4 million in 2025, due in large part to the MJRP training program and 
HAF grant activity. Funds due from the state increased $7.4 million. 
 
In 2025, the $7.7 million increase in current liabilities is related to a $5.1 million increase in unearned 
revenue due largely to Free Community College funding, $3.5 million decrease in accrued expenses, and 
$6.0 million increase in accounts payable. 
 
Current assets increased $2.6 million, and current liabilities decreased $4.1 million, in 2024, improving 
liquidity. Cash decreased $8.4 million and short-term investments increased $6.2 million due to favorable 
returns realized in 2024.  
 
Accounts receivable increased $6.0 million in 2024, due in large part to the MJRP training program and 
HAF grant activity. Due from state increased $0.8 million, and prepaid expenses and other assets each 
decreased $1.5 million. 
 
In 2024, the $4.1 million decrease in current liabilities is related to a $6.0 million decrease in unearned 
revenue due largely to Free Community College funding, partially offset by $1.6 million increase in accrued 
expenses, and $0.5 million increase in accounts payable. 
 
Current assets increased $15.8 million, and current liabilities increased $12.8 million, in 2023, improving 
liquidity. Cash increased $11.8 million and short-term investments increased $3.9 million due to favorable 
returns realized in 2023.  
 
Accounts receivable increased $5.3 million in 2023, due in large part to the MJRP training program and 
HAF grant activity. Due from state decreased $0.3 million and other assets each increased $2.2 million.  
 
In 2023, the $12.8 million increase in current liabilities is related to a $9.3 million increase in unearned 
revenue due largely to Free Community College funding, $1.6 million increase in accrued expenses, $0.9 
million increase in accounts payable, and $0.9 million due to adoption of GASB 96. 
 
Noncurrent Assets and Long-term Liabilities 
 
Noncurrent assets increased $9.0 million and long-term liabilities decreased $2.1 million in 2025. The 
increase in noncurrent assets is due to increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $4.3 million 
and endowment investments and net capital assets of $1.7 million and $4.0 million, respectively.  
 
Long-term liabilities decreased by $2.1 million in 2025, the result of a decrease in long-term debt of $1.1 
million, SBITA obligations of $0.5 million, lease obligations of $0.1 million and net pension liability of $0.2 
million. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and did not incur any new debt.  
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Noncurrent assets increased $16.0 million and long-term liabilities increased $0.8 million in 2024. In 2024, 
increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $16.9 million and endowment investments of $1.7 
million. Capital assets decreased $0.6 million. 
 
Long-term liabilities increased in 2024, the result of a $3.0 million increase in net pension liability and 
minor increase in other post-employment benefit plans offset by a $1.1 million decrease in long-term debt 
and $1.1 million decrease in SBITA obligations. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and 
did not incur any new debt.  
 
Noncurrent assets increased $25.9 million and long-term liabilities increased $22.5 million in 2023. The 
increase in noncurrent assets is due to the adoption of GASB 96 resulting in a $15.2 million increase. In 
2023, increases in prepaid post-employment benefit plans of $9.7 million and endowment investments 
and capital assets of $0.8 million and $0.2 million, respectively, were also reported.  
 
Long-term liabilities increased in 2023, the result of a $12.6 million increase in net pension liability, $10.5 
million increase in SBITA obligations, and $0.5 million in other post-employment benefit plans offset by a 
$1.0 million decrease in long-term debt. MCCS made scheduled payments on existing debt and did not 
incur any new debt.  
 
Costs and Obligations of Retirement Plans 
 
Regular employees of the System have two retirement plan options: participation in TIAA/CREF, a defined 
contribution plan, and MainePERS, a defined benefit plan. MainePERS is an independent public agency 
of the State of Maine that administers retirement programs for State employees and other public entities 
including MCCS. MainePERS is responsible for the payment of retirement benefits to participants in that 
plan.  
 
Participants in both the defined benefit and the defined contribution plan are eligible for retiree health 
insurance after vesting. 
 
In 2015, the System implemented GASB 68. As a result, MCCS’s proportionate share of the State’s 
Unfunded Actuarially Accrued Liability (UAAL) for pension benefits was $41.8 million as of June 30, 2025, 
$42.0 million as of June 30, 2024, and $39.0 million as of June 30, 2023. The plan is administered by 
MainePERS. The System does not manage the defined benefit plan assets or directly control the benefits, 
but the System is required to fund its share of the plan so that it remains viable and able to honor the 
commitments made to retired employees. Therefore, the presentation of MCCS’s proportionate share of 
the MainePERS UAAL, 4.8% percent as of the last reporting date, an increase of 0.3% percent from the 
proportion measured as of June 30, 2023, chronicles an important understanding of the System’s fully 
formed financial condition and the totality of its obligations.  
 
The UAAL is determined by actuaries, not staff or the System’s auditors. Certain estimates used by 
actuaries, including investment returns, salary increases, mortality rates, and cost of living benefits will 
impact the valuation of the liability. Note 10 to the financial statements includes a required disclosure that 
demonstrates the impact of changing one assumption (the discount rate) by an increase or decrease of 
one percent. 
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In 2018, the System adopted GASB 75 which requires recognition of the total OPEB liability and 
retroactive restatement of net position. In 2009, the System created the MCCS OPEB Trust. The Trust 
Agreement allows the Trust to accept contributions from MCCS to fund future retiree benefits and limits 
the trustees to prudent investment of trust assets and payment of retiree health and life insurance benefit 
costs. MCCS’s recognized income for other post-employment benefits was $6.9 million in 2025, $5.1 
million in 2024, and $2.1 million in 2023. The actuarially accrued obligation for retiree health and life 
insurance in 2025 was $31.5 million, an increase of $3.3 million from 2024 obligation of $28.2 million. The 
actuarially accrued obligation for retiree health and life insurance in 2024 was $28.2 million, a decrease 
of $8.6 million from 2023 obligation of $36.8 million. The actuarially accrued obligation for retiree health 
and life insurance in 2023 was $36.8 million, a decrease of $4.7 million from 2022 obligation of $41.5 
million. 
 
Trust assets were valued at $67.9 million on June 30, 2025, $60.3 million on June 30, 2024, and $52.0 
million on June 30, 2023. Accordingly, the net OPEB asset liability was $36.4 million on June 30, 2025, 
$32.1 million on June 30, 2024, and $15.2 million on June 30, 2023. 
 
Endowments 
 
Noncurrent assets also include $19.1 million in endowment investments; an increase of $1.7 million, or 
9.7 percent, from 2024. In 2024, noncurrent assets included $17.4 in endowment investments, an increase 
of $1.7 million, or 10.8 percent, from 2023. In 2023, noncurrent assets included $15.7 million in 
endowment investments, an increase of $0.8 million, or 5.3 percent, from 2022.  
 
Endowment investments earned 10.0 percent in 2025, 11.0 percent in 2024, and 10.9 percent in 2023. 
 
The largest shares of the endowment are comprised of gifts from the Bernard Osher Foundation. The 
Osher Endowments are comprised of four donations that total $7.0 million. The State and the System 
have added $3.0 million in matching funds. The gifts support scholarships and emergency financial 
assistance for full-time matriculated associate degree students. 
 
The Board of Trustees adopted an investment policy using a long-term investment strategy, and 
investment results are compared to a blended benchmark index that is a composite made up of 40 percent 
Morgan Stanley Capital International—All Country World Index (MSCI-ACWI), 12.5 percent S&P 500, 15 
percent of the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index (BC Agg), 15 percent Bloomberg Barclays 
Intermediate US Government/Credit, 10 percent of the Russell 2000, 2.5 percent Morgan Stanley Capital 
International Emerging Markets, and 5 percent Russell 1000 value. Endowment investments are pooled 
with the System’s long-term investments and are allocated based upon a percentage of the total 
investment pool. 
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Net Position 
 

MCCS’s net position represents the value of its assets and deferred outflows of resources after subtracting 
its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. Net investment in capital assets is the value of 
nonexpendable, capital assets after subtracting the related debt on facilities and equipment. Restricted 
net assets are assets owned by MCCS, but, by agreement with grantors or donors, the assets can only 
be used for purposes specified in grant or donor agreements. As such, those assets are not available to 
meet the general obligations of operations. Unrestricted net assets are those assets, net of liabilities, 
which have accumulated over time, are free of restrictions and are expendable at the Trustees’ direction. 
MCCS has designated unrestricted net position as follows (in millions):  
 

 2025) 2024)     2023) 
 
Funds committed to OPEB $  2.9 $    3.1 $   3.1 
Funds carried from prior years for programs   33.4    30.7        24.5||| 
Funds committed to property, plant, and equipment renewal  33.8    31.4       34.4-) 
Funds on deposit with bond trustee     1.3       1.2        1.2) 
Unobligated net position   27.4 2  20.9     11.4| 
Proportionate share of the State’s net pension liability   (28.4)    (31.5)    (31.8) 
Total unrestricted net position $ 70.4 $  55.8 $  42.8 

 

The narrative on costs and obligations of retirement plans notes that MCCS has appropriately recorded 
its proportionate share of the net pension liability (NPL) administered by MainePERS, but that the System 
does not manage any aspect of the plan. The results of operations and impact of GASB 68 are as follows:  
 

 2025 2024   

(in millions) 
Before 
NPL) 

State’s 
NPL) MCCS) 

Before 
NPL) State’s 

NPL) MCCS) 
 
Current assets $ 131.7 $       -) $ 131.7 $ 120.3 $       -) $ 120.3 
Noncurrent assets 255.6 -) 255.6   246.7          -)    246.7 
Deferred outflows—pension     6.9     15.9-     22.8       6.3-   13.7      20.0 
Total assets and deferred   
    outflows $ 394.2  $ 15.9 $ 410.1 $ 373.3 $  13.7) $  387.0 
       
Current liabilities $   36.3 $       -) $   36.3 $  28.6 $       -) $  28.6 
Noncurrent liabilities  23.9  41.8  65.7     25.8   42.0     67.8 
Deferred inflows  26.8   2.6   29.4     30.8       3.2     34.0 
 
Total liabilities and deferred  
    inflows $   87.0) $  44.4 $ 131.4) $   85.2 $  45.2 $ 130.4) 
 
Investment in capital assets $ 177.0) $         -) $ 177.0 $ 172.4 $       -) $ 172.4 
Net restricted position  31.3)  -) 31.3      28.4          -)    28.4 
Net unrestricted position   98.8)   (28.4))   70.4     87.3   (31.5)    55.8 
       
Total net position $ 307.1 $ (28.4)) $ 278.7) $ 288.1 $ (31.5) $256.6 

 



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024

ASSETS

2025 2024

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,843,182 $ 39,173,654
Short-term investments 66,330,959 60,205,187
Accounts receivable, net 21,322,499 16,907,305
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds receivable - 214,080
Due from State of Maine 9,563,049 2,170,436
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 601,870 1,651,234

Total current assets 131,661,559 120,321,896

Noncurrent assets
Prepaid post-employment benefit plans 36,386,352 32,098,554
Deposit with bond trustee 1,333,676 1,261,958
Endowment investments 19,080,884 17,399,817
Right-of-use asset, net 522,735 639,110
Subscription assets, net 12,850,714 13,754,498
Capital assets, net 185,475,171 181,505,449

Total noncurrent assets 255,649,532 246,659,386

Total assets $387,311,091 $366,981,282

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Defined benefit pension plan $ 15,922,066 $ 13,748,037
Other post-retirement benefit plans 6,864,290 6,276,642

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 22,786,356 $ 20,024,679

(continued at next page)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 27 -



LIABILITIES

2025 2024

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 11,003,180 $ 4,959,877
Accrued expenses 11,659,824 15,194,732
Unearned revenue 11,515,229 6,399,113
Current portion of lease obligation 116,751 114,031
Current portion of subscription liabilities 1,079,164 988,321
Current portion of long-term debt 960,000 980,000

Total current liabilities 36,334,148 28,636,074

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 11,258,926 12,346,347
Lease obligation, excluding current portion 439,170 555,921
Subscription liabilities, excluding current portion 9,292,593 9,766,356
Net pension liability 41,776,712 41,980,020
Other post-employment benefit plans 2,900,397 3,112,099

Total long-term liabilities 65,667,798 67,760,743

Total liabilities $102,001,946 $ 96,396,817

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Defined benefit pension plan $ 2,576,449 $ 3,227,421
Other post-employment benefit plans 26,498,473 30,374,212
Deferred gain on bond refunding 307,228 335,158

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 29,382,150 $ 33,936,791

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets $177,024,090 $172,398,438
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable:
Scholarships and fellowships 13,529,106 11,848,038

Expendable:
Scholarships and fellowships 13,113,249 12,547,492
Instructional department uses 4,648,168 4,042,588
Other (4,401) 57,215

Unrestricted 70,403,139 55,778,582

Total net position $278,713,351 $256,672,353



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 53,186,669 $ 46,663,782
Residential life fees 16,260,030 14,948,301
Less scholarship allowances (55,222,937) (48,166,809)

Net tuition and residential life fees 14,223,762 13,445,274

Federal grants and contracts 58,510,794 50,821,710
State and local grants and contracts 18,604,584 17,431,385
Nongovernmental grants and contracts 18,227,567 14,258,775
Sales and services of educational departments 723,469 585,221
Auxiliary enterprises 532,164 528,732
Other operating revenues 3,194,945 3,373,015

Total operating revenues 114,017,285 100,444,112

Operating expenses
Instruction 68,684,742 67,362,257
Public service 1,776,526 1,469,223
Academic support 19,005,932 18,522,708
Student services 19,350,825 19,377,840
Institutional support 37,235,526 29,730,448
Operations and maintenance 17,206,040 16,937,027
Student aid 814,738 490,335
Auxiliary enterprises and residential life 10,058,428 9,465,862
Depreciation and amortization 14,790,064 14,699,360

Total operating expenses 188,922,821 178,055,060

Operating loss (74,905,536) (77,610,948)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 85,833,415 82,013,346
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds - 311,398
State appropriations - Maine Free College Program 16,538,645 16,108,635
Less scholarship allowances - Maine Free College Program (14,869,986) (14,455,806)
Gifts 799,540 912,148
Investment income, net of investment expenses of $287,479 in 2025 and

$321,518 in 2024 9,515,051 9,053,665
Interest on capital asset-related debt and leases (973,010) (1,108,490)

Net nonoperating revenues 96,843,655 92,834,896

Income before other revenues and gains 21,938,119 15,223,948

(Continued next page)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Concluded)

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Other revenues and gains
Capital grants and gifts $ 33,886 $ -
Appropriation from State for grants and capital asset acquisition - 280,730
Gain on disposals of capital assets—other 68,993 7,308

Net other revenues and gains 102,879 288,038

Increase in net position 22,040,998 15,511,986

Net position, beginning of year 256,672,353 241,160,367

Net position, end of year $ 278,713,351 $ 256,672,353

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from tuition and residential life fees $ 13,046,183 $ 5,153,473
Receipts from grants and contracts 87,920,459 76,682,150
Receipts from bookstore 717,331 674,598
Payments to suppliers and vendors (35,418,464) (56,989,186)
Payments for employees' salaries and benefits (142,558,337) (107,300,856)
Payments for funding of Other Post-Employment Benefit Trust (OPEB) (1,971,440) (1,897,396)
Other sales and services 662,927 568,370
Other receipts 3,395,807 2,914,287

Net cash used by operating activities (74,205,534) (80,194,560)

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
State appropriations 85,833,415 82,013,346
State appropriations - Maine Free College Program 214,080 1,652,829
Gifts and grants received for other than capital purposes

Nonoperating private gifts 1,668,659 501,317
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds 430,224 644,593

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 88,146,378 84,812,085

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Payments on long-term liabilities (1,476,951) (2,165,331)
Proceeds from state grants for capital asset acquisition - 280,729
Purchase of capital assets (18,371,491) (11,019,335)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 68,993 7,308
Increase in deposit with bond trustee (71,718) (28,430)
Interest paid on capital debt and leases (1,128,361) (1,285,890)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (20,979,528) (14,210,949)

Cash flows from investment activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 296,262 322,479
Investments purchased (1,321,936) (1,532,720)
Interest and dividends received 2,733,886 2,372,582

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,708,212 1,162,341

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,330,472) (8,431,083)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 39,173,654 47,604,737

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 33,843,182 $ 39,173,654

(Continued next page)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Statements of Cash Flows (Concluded)

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities
Operating loss $ (74,905,536) $ (77,610,948)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by operating

activities
Bad debts provision 1,582,886 1,567,360
Depreciation and amortization 14,790,064 14,699,360
Noncash pension credit (3,028,309) (359,667)
Noncash OPEB (credit) expense (4,675,089) 9,803,308
Noncash donations of supplies 369,316 410,831
(Increase) decrease in

Accounts receivable, net (5,998,080) (7,608,336)
Due from State of Maine (7,392,613) (796,761)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,049,364 1,680,118
Prepaid post-employment benefit plans (4,287,798) (16,902,918)

Increase (decrease) in
Accounts payable 6,709,053 (616,541)
Accrued expenses, net of accrued interest on capital debt (3,534,908) 1,585,772
Unearned revenue 5,116,116 (6,046,138)

Net cash used by operating activities $ (74,205,534) $ (80,194,560)

Supplemental disclosure of noncash capital and related financing activities

Donated capital assets $ 33,886 $ -

Capital asset purchases recorded in accounts payable $ 789,846 $ 1,455,596

Summary of noncash investing activities

Net gains related to investments $ 6,781,165 $ 6,681,083

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Balance Sheets

June 30, 2025 and 2024

ASSETS

2025
Restated

2024

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,255,431 $ 3,537,397
Investments 24,435,306 28,758,322
Pledges receivable, current portion 1,051,195 1,994,938
Grants receivable 269,662 -
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 1,499,419 1,369,224
Other assets 80,177 3,868

Total current assets 30,591,190 35,663,749

Pledges receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible pledges and
discounts to net present value 51,794 682,775

Total assets $ 30,642,984 $ 36,346,524

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals $ 1,107,805 $ 1,986,196
Contributions payable 661,837 934,559

Total liabilities 1,769,642 2,920,755

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 4,643,035 4,041,978
With donor restrictions 24,230,307 29,383,791

Total net assets 28,873,342 33,425,769

Total liabilities and net assets $ 30,642,984 $ 36,346,524

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support
Gifts and contributions $ 350,439 $ 1,602,073 $ 1,952,512
Contributed services 40,252 - 40,252
Contributed nonfinancial assets 161,689 - 161,689
Net investment income 518,211 1,874,991 2,393,202
Other 591,785 144,477 736,262

1,662,376 3,621,541 5,283,917
Net assets released from restrictions 8,775,025 (8,775,025) -

Total revenues, gains, and other support 10,437,401 (5,153,484) 5,283,917

Expenses
Program expenses

Scholarships 2,172,031 - 2,172,031
Support 6,459,099 - 6,459,099

Fundraising
Personnel costs 71,005 - 71,005
Special events 123,416 - 123,416
Miscellaneous 299,552 - 299,552

Management and general
Wages and benefits 285,121 - 285,121
Personnel costs 77,293 - 77,293
Professional services 173,591 - 173,591
General operating 139,758 - 139,758
Miscellaneous 35,478 - 35,478

Total expenses 9,836,344 - 9,836,344

Change in net assets 601,057 (5,153,484) (4,552,427)

Net assets, beginning of year 4,041,978 29,383,791 33,425,769

Net assets, end of year $ 4,643,035 $ 24,230,307 $ 28,873,342

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS
(Component Units)

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support
Gifts and contributions $ 416,894 $ 6,701,948 $ 7,118,842
Contributed nonfinancial assets 171,219 - 171,219
Net investment income 790,821 2,021,100 2,811,921
Other 418,301 86,312 504,613

1,797,235 8,809,360 10,606,595
Net assets released from restrictions 9,594,754 (9,594,754) -

Total revenues, gains, and other support 11,391,989 (785,394) 10,606,595

Expenses
Program expenses

Scholarships 2,164,166 - 2,164,166
Support 7,046,706 - 7,046,706

Fundraising
Personnel costs 41,651 - 41,651
Special events 194,492 - 194,492
Miscellaneous 248,295 - 248,295

Management and general
Wages and benefits 318,052 - 318,052
Professional services 63,071 - 63,071
General operating 168,487 - 168,487
Miscellaneous 52,959 - 52,959

Total expenses 10,297,879 - 10,297,879

Change in net assets 1,094,110 (785,394) 308,716

Net assets, beginning of year 3,562,832 29,521,858 33,084,690

Prior period changes in net assets (614,964) 647,327 32,363

Net assets, end of year $ 4,041,978 $ 29,383,791 $ 33,425,769

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TRUST

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Assets
Cash $ 503,819 $ 149,094
Accounts receivable 641,644 352,960
Investments 66,717,209 59,845,338

Total assets 67,862,672 60,347,392

Net position held in trust for benefits $ 67,862,672 $ 60,347,392

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TRUST

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Additions
Interest income $ 1,372 $ 1,426
Employer contributions 1,971,440 1,897,396
Investment income, net of investment expense of $290,313 in 2025

and $322,121 in 2024 6,871,872 7,979,641

Total additions 8,844,684 9,878,463

Deductions
Benefits 1,274,404 1,489,439
Administrative expenses 55,000 55,000

Total deductions 1,329,404 1,544,439

Net increase 7,515,280 8,334,024

Fiduciary net position held in trust for benefits, beginning of year 60,347,392 52,013,368

Fiduciary net position held in trust for benefits, end of year $ 67,862,672 $ 60,347,392

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies followed by the Maine Community College System (the System)
are set forth below:

Basis of Presentation

The System is Maine's comprehensive two-year college system and offers certificate, diploma, and
associate degree programs. The financial statements of the System include the activity of its seven
colleges and the central administrative office.

The System is included in the financial statements of the State of Maine (the State) as a discretely-
presented component unit. This financial performance is based primarily on the State's
appointment of the System Board of Trustees, the level of revenues derived from State
appropriations, and the ability of the State to influence the operational decisions of the System.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting. The System follows all applicable GASB pronouncements.

The following elements are included with these general purpose financial statements:

 Management's Discussion and Analysis (as required supplementary information);

 Basic financial statements, which include the Statements of Net Position, Statements of

Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, Statements of Cash Flows, Balance

Sheets & Statements of Activities for the Maine Community College System Educational

Foundation, and Statements of Fiduciary Net Position & Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

for the Maine Community College System Post-employment Benefit Trust; 

 Notes to the Financial Statements; 

 Required Supplementary Information; and

 Schedule of Activities.

The System follows the "business-type activities" (BTA) requirements of GASB Statement No. 35,
Basic Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for Public Colleges
and Universities. BTAs are defined as those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged
to external parties for goods or services.

The financial statements are reported on a consolidated basis and the System classified resources
into the following net position categories:

 Net investment in capital assets—Capital assets, at historical cost or fair market value on
the date of gift, net of accumulated depreciation, plus deposit with trustee; reduced by
outstanding principal balances of debt; increased by deferred outflows of resources, and
decreased by deferred inflows of resources attributable to the acquisition, construction, or
improvement of those assets.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 Restricted nonexpendable—Net position subject to externally-imposed stipulations that is
invested permanently by the System. The amount is affected by new nonexpendable gifts.

 Restricted expendable—Net position whose use by the System is subject to externally-
imposed stipulations. Such assets include the accumulated net gains/losses on true
endowment funds as well as the fair market value of restricted funds functioning as
endowments, restricted funds loaned to students, restricted gifts and endowment income,
and other similar restricted funds.

 Unrestricted—All other categories of net position. Unrestricted net position may be
designated by actions of the System's Board of Trustees.

The System determines on a case-by-case basis whether to first apply restricted resources when
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net positions are
available. However, the System generally encourages the use of restricted resources first.

Reporting Entity

The financial reporting entity consists of the primary government (the System), its component units,
which consist of the seven Foundations of the System's Colleges (the Foundations), and the Maine
Community College System Post-Employment Benefit Trust (the Trust).

The Trust is a separate legal entity established in 2009 to accumulate funds to pay, at least in part,
the System's obligations under the post-employment healthcare plan. See Note 12 for more
information.

The Foundations are legally separate, tax-exempt component units of the System. The
Foundations act primarily as fundraising organizations to supplement the resources that are
available to the System by raising money for endowed scholarships, technology, and teaching
resources. The Foundations are self-perpetuating and their donors consist of graduates and
friends of the Colleges. Although the System does not control the timing or amount of receipts from
the Foundations, the majority of resources, and income thereon, that the Foundations hold and
invest are restricted to the activities of the System by the donors. Because these resources held by
the Foundations can only be used by, or for the benefit of, the System, the Foundations are
considered component units of the System. The Foundations are reported in separate financial
statements.

The Foundations are private, not-for-profit organizations that report their financial results in
accordance with private, non-governmental accounting standards. As such, certain revenue
recognition criteria and presentation features are different from GASB revenue recognition criteria
and presentation features. No modifications have been made to the Foundation's financial
information in the System's financial reporting entity for these differences. Significant note
disclosures to the Foundations' financial statements have been incorporated into the System's
notes to the financial statements in Note 16.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are carried at cost, which approximates fair value, and consist principally of
money market funds and other pooled funds with maturities of three months or less at the date of
purchase.

Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. Realized gains and losses are calculated on a specific
identification basis.

The System invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various
risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment
securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements.

Endowment Investments

Endowed investments consist of funds received from donors with the stipulation that the original
principal remain invested in perpetuity to produce income, which is to be expended for the
purposes specified by the donor. All endowments have been established for the purpose of
granting scholarships to students.

Individual endowment funds are invested on a pooled basis. Total endowment investment yield
received for the year is ratably allocated to fund accounts.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist principally of tuition receivable from students and third-party payors
and various state and federal grants.

Student accounts receivable are carried at the unpaid balance of the original amount billed to
students, net of an estimate made for doubtful accounts based on a review of all outstanding
amounts. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by identifying troubled
accounts and by using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts. Student accounts are
written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of student accounts previously written off are
recorded when received.

A student account receivable is generally considered to be past due if any portion of the receivable
balance is outstanding at the beginning of a semester, at which point late charges may be
assessed and are recognized when charged. Interest is not charged on past-due accounts.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Capital Assets

Capital assets funds, derived from appropriations and the System funds so designated by the
Board of Trustees, may be used to meet expenditures for construction of additional facilities, major
renovations, and retirement of indebtedness arising therefrom. Designated funds are unrestricted
funds for which the Board of Trustees or administration stipulates a specific use, thereby
designating them for that purpose. However, the Board of Trustees may at any time redesignate
the funds for other use. Total designated capital assets funds included in unrestricted net position
amounted to $32,226,738 and $28,144,294 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Land, buildings, equipment, and fixtures are stated at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair market
value at the date of donation in the case of gifts. Expenditures for maintenance, repairs, and assets
with a cost of under $5,000 are expensed as incurred. Upon sale or retirement of an asset, the cost
and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or
loss is included in the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. Assets are
depreciated on a straight-line basis according to the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings and improvements 40 years
Land improvements 10 years
Furniture and equipment 3—10 years
Library books and periodicals 5 years

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the State Employee and Teacher Retirement Plan (the SET Pension Plan), and
additions to/deductions from the SET Pension Plan's fiduciary net position, has been determined
on the same basis as it is reported by the SET Pension Plan. For this purpose, benefit payments
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance
with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the Group Life Insurance Plan for Retired State Employees and Teachers (the SET
OPEB Plan), and additions to/deductions from the SET OPEB Plan's fiduciary net position, has
been determined on the same basis as it is reported by the SET OPEB Plan. For this purpose,
benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, the System has recorded deferred outflows and
inflows of resources relative to its pension plan and OPEB plans and deferred gain on bond
refunding.

An analysis of deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and net position at
June 30 is as follows:

2025

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net
(Asset)
Liability

Maine Public Employees Retirement
System Pension Plan $ 15,922,066 $ 2,576,449 $ 41,776,712

Maine Community College System
Post-employment Health Insurance Plan 5,942,188 26,025,871 (36,386,352)

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
OPEB Plan 922,102 472,602 2,900,397

Deferred gain on bond refunding - 307,228 -
      

Total $ 22,786,356 $ 29,382,150 $ 8,290,757

2024

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Net
(Asset)
Liability

Maine Public Employees Retirement
System Pension Plan $ 13,748,037 $ 3,227,421 $ 41,980,020

Maine Community College System
Post-employment Health Insurance Plan 5,518,133 30,170,557 (32,098,554)

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
OPEB Plan 758,509 203,655 3,112,099

Deferred gain on bond refunding - 335,158 -
      

Total $ 20,024,679 $ 33,936,791 $ 12,993,565
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA)

The System is party to SBITAs. The System recognizes a subscription liability and an intangible
right-of-use subscription asset (subscription asset) in the statements of net position. The System
reports SBITA current expenditures in the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net
position. The System recognizes subscription liabilities with an initial term greater than 12 months.
Remaining subscription terms range from 2 to 10 years with fixed payments due monthly and
annually. For SBITAs with a maximum possible term of 12 months or less at commencement, the
System recognizes expenses/expenditures based on the provisions of the arrangement.

At the commencement of a SBITA, the System initially measures the subscription liability at the
present value of expected subscription payments to be made over the SBITA term. Subsequently,
the subscription liability is reduced by the principal portion of subscription payments made. The
subscription asset is initially measured as the initial measurement of the subscription liability,
adjusted for payments associated with the SBITA contract made to the vendor at the
commencement of the subscription term, plus any capitalizable initial implementation costs, less
any vendor incentives received at the commencement of the subscription term. Subsequently, the
subscription asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the useful life of the
SBITA asset or subscription term.

Key estimates and judgments related to SBITAs include how the System determines (1) the
discount rate it uses to discount the expected subscription payments to present value, (2) the
subscription term, and (3) subscription payments.

The System uses prime rate at the commencement date of the contract as the discount rate. The
subscription term includes the noncancellable period during which the System has a
noncancellable right to use the underlying IT assets. The subscription term also includes periods
covered by an option to extend if reasonably certain the System or vendor will exercise that option
or to terminate if it is reasonably certain that the System or vendor will not exercise that option.
Subscription payments included in the measurement of the subscription liability are composed of
fixed payments only.

The System monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of a SBITA
and will remeasure the subscription asset and subscription liability if certain changes occur that are
expected to significantly affect the amount of the subscription liability.

Subscription assets are reported with noncurrent assets and subscription liabilities are reported
with long-term liabilities on the statements of net position.
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Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Compensated Absences

The System accrues amounts for compensated absences as earned. As of June 30, 2025 and
2024, the System had accrued $3,232,896 and $3,608,285, respectively. These accrued balances
represent vacation and earned time amounts available to be used or payable to employees upon
termination of employment and are included in accrued expenses on the statements of net
position.

Revenue Recognition

Tuition and fees revenues are recognized when the services are performed. Unrestricted gifts of
securities and other noncash assets are recognized as revenue based on the fair value at the date
of donation; restricted grants and gifts are recognized as revenue based on the fair value when
eligibility requirements have been met; state appropriations are recognized in the year the State
appropriates the funds.

Unearned revenue consists primarily of unrestricted tuition and student fees related to future fiscal
years.

Investment income consists of interest and dividend income recognized on the accrual method, as
well as realized and unrealized gains or losses on investments.

Auxiliary enterprises furnish goods or services to students, faculty, or staff, and charge a fee
directly related to the cost of the goods or services. Revenues from auxiliary enterprises are
primarily earned from college stores and are recognized as the services are performed or the
goods are delivered.

Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues substantially consist of tuition and fees; federal, state, and other grants and
contracts for noncapital purposes; sales and services of education activities; and auxiliary
enterprises revenues. Operating expenses include instruction, public service, academic support,
student services, institutional support, operations and maintenance, student aid, auxiliary
enterprises and residential life, and depreciation and amortization. All other revenues and
expenses of the System are reported as other or nonoperating revenues and expenses, including
state general appropriations, noncapital gifts, investment income, interest expense, and capital
additions and deductions. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized
when incurred. Restricted grant revenue is recognized only to the extent eligibility requirements
have been met, primarily representing funds spent for expenditure driven grants.
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Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Tax Status

The System is exempt from income taxes because it is an instrumentality of the State of Maine.
The Foundations are exempt from income taxes because they are 501(c)(3) organizations. The
Trust is exempt from income taxes by virtue of the exempt status of the System.

If an exempt organization regularly carries on a trade or business not substantially related to its
exempt purpose, except that it provides funds to carry out that purpose, the organization is subject
to tax on its income from that unrelated trade or business. The System has evaluated the positions
taken on its business activities and has concluded no unrelated business income tax exists at June
30, 2025 and 2024.

Custodial Funds

Custodial funds are cash held by an institution acting as custodian or fiscal agent, but not assets or
liabilities of the institution. The cash is deposited with the institution for safekeeping, to be used or
withdrawn by the depositor at will. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System held assets totaling
$1,636,821 and $1,629,201, respectively, consisting primarily of Student Union Activity Funds,
which are not reflected in the accompanying statements of net position.

Risk Management

The System is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and illnesses; natural
disasters; and employee health, dental, and accident benefits. Commercial insurance coverage is
purchased for claims arising from such matters. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial
coverage in any of the three preceding years.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses. These estimates include, but are not limited to, the valuation of accounts and pledges
receivable and the actuarial assumptions used in determining the post-employment benefit
expenses and related balances. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Concluded)

New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective

In April 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements. This
Statement is intended to enhance the clarity, consistency, and usefulness of financial statements
for governments. The new enhancements are designed to enhance the effectiveness of
governmental financial reports by focusing on essential information for decision-making and
assessing a government’s accountability and address certain application issues. This Statement
changes existing requirements related to (1) management's discussion and analysis, (2) unusual
or infrequent items (previously known as extraordinary and special items), (3) presentation of the
proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position, (4) major
component unit information, and (5) budgetary comparison information. This Statement is effective
for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2025, and all reporting period thereafter.
Management is currently evaluating the impact this Statement will have on the System's financial
statements.

In September 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. This
Statement requires certain types of capital assets to be disclosed separately in the capital assets
note disclosures required by Statement No. 34. Lease assets recognized in accordance with
Statement No. 87, Leases, and intangible right-to-use assets recognized in accordance with
Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements, should be disclosed separately by major class of underlying asset in the capital as-
sets note disclosures. Subscription assets recognized in accordance with Statement No. 96,
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, also should be separately disclosed. In
addition, this Statement requires intangible assets other than those three types to be disclosed
separately by major class. This Statement also requires additional disclosures for capital assets
held for sale. A capital asset is a capital asset held for sale if (a) the government has decided to
pursue the sale of the capital asset and (b) it is probable that the sale will be finalized within one
year of the financial statement date. Governments should consider relevant factors to evaluate the
likelihood of the capital asset being sold within the established time frame. This Statement requires
that capital assets held for sale be evaluated each reporting period. Governments should disclose
(1) the ending balance of capital assets held for sale, with separate disclosure for historical cost
and accumulated depreciation by major class of asset, and (2) the carrying amount of debt for
which the capital assets held for sale are pledged as collateral for each major class of asset. This
Statement is effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2025, and all reporting period
thereafter. Management is currently evaluating the impact this Statement will have on the System's
financial statements.

New Accounting Pronouncement

As of June 30, 2025, the System adopted new accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences and Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. The adoption of GASB
Statement No. 101 and related guidance during the year ended June 30, 2025 was applied
prospectively. The adoption of GASB Statement No. 102 and related guidance during the year
ended June 30, 2025 did not have a material impact on the financial statements of the System.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amounts, which represent both cost and fair value, of cash and cash equivalents for
the System at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are presented below:

2025 2024

Cash in bank $ 11,439,649 $ 11,066,034
Deposits in transit 448,983 2,576
Outstanding checks (1,766,038) -
State Treasurer's Cash Pool 23,720,588 28,105,044

$ 33,843,182 $ 39,173,654

The bank account balances are covered by depository insurance up to $250,000 at each bank at
June 30, 2025 and 2024. The cash in bank in excess of depository insurance is collateralized by a
$1,000,000 stand-by letter of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank. Cash in bank in excess of
$1,250,000 is uncollateralized. The System has established internal procedures to monitor credit
risk relating to deposits in financial institutions.

The State Treasurer's Cash Pool (the Pool), established by the Maine State Treasurer, is not rated
by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. However, the Pool is limited by State law
to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and its agencies and instrumentalities that mature
within 36 months; repurchase agreements that are secured by obligations of the U.S. Government
and its agencies and instrumentalities and mature within 12 months; prime commercial paper; tax-
exempt municipal obligations rated no less than AA; corporate bonds rated AAA; money market
funds; bankers' acceptances not exceeding 180 days; and time certificates of deposit not
exceeding two years.

The System's management considers this investment to be a money market instrument and carries
the amounts at cost, which approximates fair value.

3. Investments

The fair value of investments for the System at June 30, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:

2025 2024

Management account investments
Investments at net asset value (NAV)

Equity $ 35,763,183 $ 31,575,324
Fixed-income 49,642,433 46,024,390

Total management account investments 85,405,616 77,599,714

Other investments 6,227 5,290

Total investment balance $ 85,411,843 $ 77,605,004
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June 30, 2025 and 2024

The System's investments are reported in the financial statements at June 30, 2025 and 2024 as
follows, based on the portfolios underlying fund investments:

  2025 2024

Short-term investments $ 66,330,959 $ 60,205,187
Endowment investments 19,080,884 17,399,817

$ 85,411,843 $ 77,605,004

Interest Rate Risk

The System manages interest rate risk according to its investment policy by maintaining
investments that are both liquid, as determined by a readily available market, and highly
diversified, using institutional class mutual funds or exchange-traded funds.

Credit Risk

The System limits its exposure to credit risk in its investment policy by investing in highly diversified
fixed-income funds. Collectively taken, the majority of the underlying holdings in these funds in
which the System may invest are investment grade as rated by a nationally recognized statistical
rating organization (NRSRO). The System further reduces potential credit risk by not investing
directly in individual fixed-income securities. Management periodically reviews the exposure to
securities that are unrated or below investment grade in its portfolios to ensure the System limits its
credit risk.

A summary of fixed-income investments and their related interest rate and credit risks as of June
30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

2025 2024
Rating Amount Maturity Amount Maturity

AA $ 49,642,433 7.4 years $ 46,024,390 8.5 years

The ratings are, and the maturities are the weighted averages of, the debt securities in which the
funds invest.
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3. Investments (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk

The System has not defined a limit in its investment policies regarding the amount that can be
placed in one issuer. However, the investment policy defines that the portfolio should be well
diversified as to limit exposure to one issuer or security. Also, within the individual funds, the net
credit exposure to any single issuer is not to represent 5% or more of the fund with the exception of
U.S. Treasuries and Agencies and investment grade Organization for Economic Co-operation and
Development member countries and their instrumentalities. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
individual investments representing more than 5% of the System's investments were as follows:

Percentage
of Investments

2025 2024

WTC-CTF Intermediate Bond %48.2 %40.7
WTC-CTF Credit Total Return 9.9 -
WTC-CTF Global Opportunities Equity Fund 17.2 16.5
WTC-CTF Core Bond Plus - 18.6
WTC-CTF Research Equity 9.6 8.9
WTC-CTF Enduring Assets 5.0 -

Custodial Credit Risk

All of the System's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the System's name.

Fair Value Measurement

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, defines fair value as the
exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in
the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants on the measurement date. GASB No. 72 also establishes a fair value
hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use
of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs
that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the
entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs
that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.
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3. Investments (Continued)

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, certain investments were measured at NAV, which is fair value
estimated by management using values provided by the investment managers. Management does
not anticipate that these funds will be liquidated, although relative positions are rebalanced
periodically. 

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2025, Using:
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments
Cash and short-term investments $ 6,227 $ 6,227 $ - $ -

Investments at NAV 
Equity funds 35,763,183
Fixed-income funds 49,642,433

$ 85,411,843

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024, Using:
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments
Cash and short-term investments $ 5,290 $ 5,290 $ - $ -

Investments at NAV
Equity funds 31,575,324
Fixed-income funds 46,024,390

$ 77,605,004

Assets measured at NAV at June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

2025
Fair Value

2024
Fair Value

Redemption
Frequency

Redemption
Notice Period

Equity funds:
CTF Enduring Assets (a) $ 4,275,942 $ 3,859,177 Daily On redemption date
CTF Global Quality Growth (b) 3,462,685 3,024,310 Daily On redemption date
CTF Global Opportunities (c) 14,673,692 12,824,045 Daily On redemption date
CTF Quality Value (d) 2,668,559 2,435,130 Daily On redemption date
CTF Emerging Markets Research

Equity (e) 603,444 507,713 Weekly
10 days prior to
redemption date

CTF Research Equity (f) 8,168,152 6,919,006 Daily On redemption date
CTF Small Cap Opportunities (g) 1,910,709 2,005,943 Daily On redemption date

$35,763,183 $31,575,324
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2025
Fair Value

2024
Fair Value

Redemption
Frequency

Redemption
Notice Period

Fixed-income funds:
CTF Core Bond Plus (h) $ - $14,434,360 Daily On redemption date
CTF Intermediate Bond (i) 41,204,532 31,590,030 Daily On redemption date
CTF Credit Total Return (j) 8,437,901 - Daily On redemption date

$49,642,433 $46,024,390

(a)This fund invests in companies with long-lived physical assets that exhibit low levels of earnings
volatility and is managed on a total return basis.

(b)This fund invests in high quality growth companies to provide long-term total returns above the
Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) Index and is managed on a total return basis.

(c) This fund invests primarily in common stock to provide long-term total return in excess of the
MSCI All Country World Index and is managed on a total return basis.

(d)This fund invests primarily in large-capitalization companies to provide long-term total return in
excess of the Russell 1000 Value Index over full market cycles and it managed on a total return
basis.

(e)This fund invests in real estate securities, convertible bonds, preferred stock, exchange-traded
funds, and similar liquid investments and is managed to provide a long-term total return in
excess of the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.

(f) This fund invests primarily in equity securities issued by companies incorporated or exercising a
predominant part of their economic activities in the U.S. The fund may also invest up to 10% of
the fund's assets in non-U.S. companies.

(g)This fund invests in common stocks of U.S. companies with a market cap between $100 million
and $3 billion. Up to 15% of the Portfolio's assets may be invested in non-U.S. securities and
less than 5% will be invested in cash (maximum of 10%).

(h)This fund invests in U.S. Government and Agency securities, mortgage securities, municipal
securities, and other similar assets to provide long-term total return in excess of the U.S. bond
market represented by the Barclays Aggregate Bond Index. The fund also purchases debt
obligations meeting similar risk and is managed on a total return basis.

(i) This fund invests in investment-grade, U.S. dollar-denominated debt obligations of U.S. and
non-U.S. issuers to provide long-term return in excess of the Barclays Capital Intermediate
Government/Credit Bond Index and is managed on a total return basis.
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(j) This fund invests in a global portfolio of U.S. dollar-denominated treasury, corporate, high yield
and emerging market fixed income instruments seeking long-term total returns. This fund is not
constructed relative to a benchmark and does not use a benchmark for performance
comparison purposes.

4. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable at June 30, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following:

2025 2024

Grants and contracts $ 13,334,891 $ 13,090,938
Student and general 11,251,280 5,661,582
Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,263,672) (1,845,215)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 21,322,499 $ 16,907,305

5. Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 is summarized as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2024 Additions

Retirements/
Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2025

Non-depreciated assets:
    Land $ 3,963,348 $ - $ - $ 3,963,348
    Construction in process 5,579,801 8,027,818 (423,554) 13,184,065

9,543,149 8,027,818 (423,554) 17,147,413

Depreciated assets:
    Buildings and improvements 308,172,990 2,493,092 (48,674) 310,617,408
    Furniture and equipment 94,025,618 6,591,074 (2,313,597) 98,303,095
    Library books and periodicals 3,675,153 20,228 - 3,695,381
    405,873,761 9,104,394 (2,362,271) 412,615,884

Accumulated depreciation:
    Buildings and improvements $ (148,862,341) $ (7,671,449) $ 48,674 $ (156,485,116)
    Furniture and equipment (81,449,835) (5,036,892) 2,313,597 (84,173,130)
    Library books and periodicals (3,599,285) (30,595) - (3,629,880)

(233,911,461) (12,738,936) 2,362,271 (244,288,126)

       Capital assets, net $ 181,505,449 $ 4,393,276 $ (423,554) $ 185,475,171
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Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is summarized as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2023 Additions

Retirements/
Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2024

Non-depreciated assets:
    Land $ 3,963,348 $ - $ - $ 3,963,348
    Construction in process 5,953,011 4,571,821 (4,945,031) 5,579,801

9,916,359 4,571,821 (4,945,031) 9,543,149

Depreciated assets:
    Buildings and improvements 301,435,191 7,046,983 (309,184) 308,172,990
    Furniture and equipment 90,506,360 5,394,682 (1,875,424) 94,025,618
    Library books and periodicals 3,790,355 25,643 (140,845) 3,675,153

395,731,906 12,467,308 (2,325,453) 405,873,761

Accumulated depreciation:
    Buildings and improvements $ (141,504,701) $ (7,666,824) $ 309,184 $ (148,862,341)
    Furniture and equipment (78,312,515) (5,012,744) 1,875,424 (81,449,835)
    Library books and periodicals (3,701,806) (38,324) 140,845 (3,599,285)

(223,519,022) (12,717,892) 2,325,453 (233,911,461)

       Capital assets, net $ 182,129,243 $ 4,321,237 $ (4,945,031) $ 181,505,449

6. Leases

The System entered into a 10-year operating lease, effective February 1, 2020, for the building in
which the central administrative office of the System is currently located. Each year the annual rent
may be adjusted by an inflation factor. There was a 4% and an 8% adjustment in 2025 and 2024,
respectively. The amount of rent paid in excess of amortization for 2025 and 2024 was $26,822
and $21,087, respectively. 

The following table presents the lease-related assets and liabilities as of the years ended June 30:

2025 2024

Right-of-use asset $ 1,100,615 $ 1,100,615
Accumulated amortization on right of use asset (577,880) (461,505)

Right-of-use asset, net $ 522,735 $ 639,110

Lease obligation—current portion $ 116,751 $ 114,031
Lease obligation—long-term portion 439,170 555,921

Total lease obligation $ 555,921 $ 669,952
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A maturity analysis of the annual undiscounted cash flows reconciled to the carrying value of the
lease obligation, and certain other statistical data related to these leases, follows:

2026 $ 128,673
2027 128,673
2028 128,673
2029 128,673
2030 72,525

Total 587,217

Less discount (31,296)

Total $ 555,921

2025 2024

Weighted-average discount rate %2.00 %2.00
Weighted average remaining lease term - June 30, 2025 4.67 years 6.00 years

7. Software Subscriptions

The total subscription assets were $12,850,714 and $13,754,498 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively. In 2025, the System initiated 2 additional SBITAs, increasing the SBITA right-to-use
assets by $1,030,969. In 2024, the System initiated four additional SBITAs, increasing the SBITA
right-to-use assets by $17,751,701 and included implementation costs of $4,404,430. During the
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System incurred $1,934,753 and $1,865,095,
respectively, in SBITA amortization expense.

The following is a schedule by year of future minimum SBITA payments as of June 30, 2025:

Year Payment  Interest Principal

2026 $ 1,619,124 $ 539,960 $ 1,079,164
2027 1,664,366 466,634 1,197,732
2028 1,427,669 404,897 1,022,772
2029 1,356,163 343,789 1,012,374
2030 1,381,060 277,151 1,103,909
2031 – 2033 5,254,650 298,844 4,955,806

Total minimum lease payments $ 12,703,032 $ 2,331,275 $ 10,371,757
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Long-term debt activity is summarized as follows for the years ended June 30:

2025
Beginning
Balance Additions Payments

Premium
Accretion

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Notes payable $13,326,347 $ - $ 980,000 $ 127,421 $ 12,218,926 $ 960,000

2024
Beginning
Balance Additions Payments

Premium
Accretion

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Notes payable $14,388,768 $ - $ 935,000 $ 127,421 $13,326,347 $ 980,000

Notes payable consist of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Notes payable to Maine Health and Higher Educational Facilities
Authority (MHHEFA) in conjunction with revenue bonds:

Series 2016A (including original issue premium of
$2,548,411), which bears interest at rates ranging from
3.00% to 5.00%; annual principal payments due in
amounts ranging from $960,000 to $1,470,000. The
notes will be paid in full in fiscal 2036. $ 12,218,926 $ 13,326,347

In June of 2016, the System issued revenue bonds with a par value of $19,010,000 through
MHHEFA (direct borrowing) with an average annual interest rate of 4.7% and a final maturity in
July 2035. MHHEFA requires that $1,527,700 of the bond proceeds be transferred to a debt
reserve fund. The amount transferred to the debt reserve fund is retained by MHHEFA in an
interest-bearing account and is to be used by MHHEFA to make the final payment of principal and
interest in 2035. Accordingly, funds transferred to MHHEFA are not included as assets and are
deducted from the amounts owed in the System's statement of net position. The bonds were
issued at a premium of $2,548,411. These revenue bonds were used to refund the MHHEFA
Series 2006F revenue bonds originally issued in September 2006.

The notes are collateralized by the gross receipts of the System. The System is required to make
monthly deposits of principal and interest of amounts sufficient to make the semi-annual interest
payments and annual principal payments and to maintain a ratio of income available for debt
service to annual debt service of at least 1.20 for each fiscal year. At June 30, 2025, the System
met the debt service ratio.
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At June 30, 2025, future payments in conjunction with the notes payable to MHHEFA related to the
Series 2016A revenue bonds are as follows for the years ending June 30:

Principal Interest Total

2026 $ 960,000 $ 485,800 $ 1,445,800
2027 1,050,000 441,900 1,491,900
2028 1,070,000 390,450 1,460,450
2029 1,120,000 341,300 1,461,300
2030 1,170,000 289,650 1,459,650
2031 – 2035 5,202,300 638,425 5,840,725
2036 245,000 3,675 248,675

Total payments 10,817,300 $ 2,591,200 $ 13,408,500

Unamortized premium 1,401,626

Total $ 12,218,926

9. Other Long-Term Liabilities

A summary of changes in other long-term liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
is as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2024 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2025

Current
Portion

Lease obligation (Note 6) $ 669,952 $ - $ (114,031) $ 555,921 $ 116,751
Subscription liabilities (Note 7) 10,754,677 1,030,969 (1,413,889) 10,371,757 1,079,164
Net pension liability (Note 10) 41,980,010 - (203,298) 41,776,712 -
Net OPEB liability (Note 11) 3,112,099 - (211,702) 2,900,397 -

$56,516,738 $ 1,030,969 $(1,942,920) $ 55,604,787 $ 1,195,915

Balance
July 1, 2023 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2024

Current
Portion

Lease obligation (Note 6) $ 781,325 $ - $ (111,373) $ 669,952 $ 114,031
Subscription liabilities (Note 7) 11,873,635 - (1,118,958) 10,754,677 988,321
Net pension liability (Note 10) 39,038,376 2,941,634 - 41,980,010 -
Net OPEB liability (Note 11) 3,109,401 2,698 - 3,112,099 -

$54,802,737 $ 2,944,332 $(1,230,331) $ 56,516,738 $ 1,102,352
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Defined Benefit Pension Plan

The System participates in the SET Pension Plan, a multiple-employer cost sharing plan
administered by the Maine Public Employees Retirement System (the MainePERS). The
MainePERS provides pension benefits to its members, which include employees of the State,
certain public school employees, and employees of local municipalities and other public entities in
Maine. There are approximately 241 employers in the SET Pension Plan. All state employees and
teachers become members of the SET Pension Plan as a condition of their employment.

The MainePERS is established and administered under the Maine State Retirement System Laws,
Title 5 M.R.S.A., C.421, 423, and 425. The MainePERS issues a publicly available financial report
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the SET Pension
Plan. That report is available online at www.mainepers.org or may be obtained by writing to the
Maine Public Employees Retirement System, PO Box 349, Augusta, Maine 04332-0349.

The SET Pension Plan provides defined retirement benefits based on members' average final
compensation and creditable service. Vesting occurs upon the earning of five years of service
credit or the earning of one year of service credit immediately preceding retirement at or after
normal retirement age (prior to October 1, 1999, the service credit requirement is ten years);
normal retirement age for the SET Pension Plan is age 60, 62, or 65. The normal retirement age is
determined by whether a member had met certain creditable service requirements on specific
dates, as established by Maine statute.

Upon termination of membership, members' accumulated employee contributions are refundable
with interest, credited in accordance with statute. Withdrawal of accumulated contributions results
in forfeiture of all benefits. The annual rate of interest credited to members' accounts is set by the
MainePERS Board of Trustees and is currently 3.88%.

Contributions

Retirement benefits are funded by contributions from members and employers and by earnings on
investments. Disability and death benefits are funded by employer normal cost and by earnings on
investments. In accordance with Maine statute, members are required to contribute 7.65% of their
earnable compensation to the SET Pension Plan. The System is required to contribute at an
actuarially-determined rate (21.14% and 21.07% of annual payroll for fiscal years 2025 and 2024,
respectively) that, when combined with the contributions of other reporting entities, will be
adequate to fund the SET Pension Plan.

The contribution rate is determined using an entry-age normal actuarial funding method for
retirement benefits and a term-cost method for ancillary benefits. The System may be required to
make contributions to fund the SET Pension Plan's pooled unfunded actuarial liability, if any. The
contribution requirements of the SET Pension Plan members and the System are established by,
and may be amended by, the State legislature.
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Total System and employee contributions (which equal the actuarially-required contributions) to the
SET Pension Plan were as follows:

2025 2024

System $ 9,679,341 $ 9,050,342
Employee 3,420,688 3,196,242

Total $ 13,100,029 $ 12,246,584

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Inflows of
Resources Related to the SET Pension Plan

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net
pension liability of the SET Pension Plan. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the net pension liability was
measured as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and the total pension liability used to
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of those dates. The
System's proportionate share of the net position liability was based on a projection of the System's
long-term share of contributions to the SET Pension Plan relative to the projected contributions of
all participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2024, the System's proportion was
4.81%, which was an increase of 0.30% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023.

The System recognized pension expense of $6,646,334 and $8,692,140 for the years ended June
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the SET Pension Plan from the
following sources:

2025 2024
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources
Difference between expected

and actual experience $ 3,384,567 $ - $ 2,336,092 $ -
Net difference between projected

and actual earnings on SET
Pension Plan investments - 2,576,449 - 3,227,421

Changes in proportion and
differences between System
contributions and proportionate
share of contributions 2,858,158 - 2,361,603 -

System contributions subsequent
to the measurement date 9,679,341 - 9,050,342 -

$ 15,922,066 $ 2,576,449 $ 13,748,037 $ 3,227,421
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The deferred outflows of resources resulting from the System's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending
June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the SET Pension Plan will be recognized as a reduction of or addition to
pension expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2026 $ (624,238)
2027 5,117,654
2028 (329,820)
2029 (497,320)

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using the
following methods and assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Actuarial Cost Method—The entry age normal actuarial funding method is used to determine
costs. Under this funding method, the total employer contribution rate consists of two elements,
the normal cost rate and the unfunded actuarial liability rate.

The individual entry age normal method is used to determine liabilities. Under the individual
entry age normal method, a normal cost rate is calculated for each member. This rate is
determined by taking the value, as of age at entry into the SET Pension Plan, of the member's
projected future benefits, and dividing it by the value, also as of the member's entry age, of
his/her expected future salary.

The normal cost for each member is the product of his/her pay and his/her normal cost rate. The
normal cost for the group is the sum of the normal costs for all members. Experience gains and
losses (i.e., decreases or increases in liabilities and/or in assets when actual experience differs
from the actuarial assumptions) affect the unfunded actuarial-accrued liability.

Asset Valuation Method—The actuarial valuation employs a technique for determining the
actuarial value of assets which dampens the swing in the market value. The specific technique
adopted in this valuation recognizes in a given year one-third of the investment return that is
different from the actuarial assumption for investment return.

Amortization—The net pension liability is amortized on a level percentage of payroll over the
amortization period then in effect under Maine statutory and constitutional requirements.
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Significant actuarial assumptions employed by the actuary in the actuarial valuation and for funding
purposes as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Investment Rate of Return—6.50% per annum for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
compounded annually.

Salary Increases, Merit and Inflation—3.26% – 9.43%, including inflation of 2.75%.

Mortality Rates—For active members and non-disabled retirees, the 2010 Public Plan General
Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree Mortality Table is used, for males and females, projected
generationally using the REC_2020 model. 

Cost of Living Benefit Increases—2.20% per annum. All service and disability retirement and
survivor benefits are adjusted each year that there is a percentage change in the Consumer
Price Index, based on the index. The maximum annual increase is 3%. If the percentage
change is negative, then no adjustment is made in that year. In subsequent years, the
adjustment that would have been made will be adjusted downward to the extent necessary to
recoup the full actuarial value of not having made the previous year's negative adjustment. The
process of adjustments may occur over a multi-year period if needed to recoup the full value of
the negative changes in the index.

The long-term expected rate of return on the SET Pension Plan assets was determined using a
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each
major class of assets. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of
return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for
each major asset class included in the SET Pension Plan's target asset allocation as of June 30,
2024 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Public equities %30.0 %5.6
U.S. Government 7.5 2.2
Private equity 15.0 7.2
Real assets

Real estate 10.0 5.8
Infrastructure 10.0 5.3
Natural resources 5.0 5.1

Traditional credit 7.5 2.7
Alternative credit 5.0 6.4
Diversifiers 10.0 4.8

- 59 -



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

10. Retirement Plans (Continued)

Discount Rate—The discount rate used to measure the collective total pension liability was
6.50% for 2024 and 2023. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumed that SET Pension Plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that employer and non-employer entity contributions will be made at contractually
required rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the SET Pension Plan's
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on SET
Pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

The following table shows how the System's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of
June 30, 2024 and 2023 would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate.

2024
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share of the
net pension liability $ 76,742,212 $ 41,776,712 $ 12,437,793

2023
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share of the
net pension liability $ 73,804,620 $ 41,980,020 $ 15,271,539

Changes in the net pension liability are recognized in pension expense with the following
exceptions:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience—The differences between expected and
actual experience with regard to economic or demographic factors are recognized in pension
expense using a straight-line amortization method over a closed period equal to the average
expected remaining service lives of active and inactive members. For the 2024 and 2023
actuarial valuations, this was three years.

Differences between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings—Differences between projected
and actual investment earnings are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed five-year period.
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Changes in Assumptions—Differences due to changes in assumptions about future economic or
demographic factors or other inputs are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service lives
of active and inactive members.

Changes in Proportion and Differences between Employer Contributions and Proportionate
Share of Contributions—Differences resulting from a change in proportionate share of
contributions and differences between total employer contributions and the employer's
proportionate share of contributions are recognized in pension expense using a straight-line
amortization method over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service lives
of active and inactive members. Differences between total employer contributions and the
employer's proportionate share of contributions may arise when an employer has a contribution
requirement for an employer-specific liability.

Rationale for Assumptions—The assumptions were adopted by the SET Pension Plan trustees
as a result of the latest experience study covering the period July 1, 2015 through June 30,
2020.

Defined Contribution Plan

Certain employees participate in an optional defined contribution plan with TIAA-CREF, a defined
contribution plan. In defined contribution plans, benefits depend solely on amounts contributed,
plus investment earnings. Only confidential employees and, as of July 1999, Maine Education
Association (MEA) Administrators and faculty are eligible to participate in the TIAA-CREF defined
contribution plan. The System contributes 12.88% and 6.04% of total salaries for eligible
confidential and MEA employees, respectively. The System contribution is funded as it accrues
and, along with the contributions of the employees, is immediately vested. Employees make
contributions at an average of 6.62% of total salaries in fiscal years 2025 and 2024. Total employer
contributions to the TIAA-CREF program in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively, amounted to
$2,019,770 and $1,957,827, which consisted of $707,719 and $627,958 for confidential employees
and $1,312,052 and $1,329,870 for MEA employees, respectively. MEA employee contributions
amounted to $1,801,793 and $1,780,327 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Total salaries and wages for covered employees participating in TIAA-CREF were $27,217,419
and $26,893,161 for fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. Subject to applicable bargaining
agreements, the Board of Trustees of the System is the authority under which benefits and
contribution rates are established and may be amended.
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Plan Description

In addition to providing pension benefits, MainePERS administers cost-sharing multiple-employer
defined post-employment life insurance plans. The SET OPEB Plan is a multiple-employer cost
sharing plan. As of June 30, 2024, there were approximately 237 employers, including the State,
participating in the plan. The Group Life Insurance Plan provides basic group life insurance
benefits, during retirement, to retirees who participated in the SET OPEB Plan prior to retirement
for a minimum of 10 years. The level of coverage in retirement is initially set to an amount equal to
the retiree’s average final compensation. The initial amount of basic life insurance is then
subsequently reduced at the rate of 15% per year to the greater of 40% of the initial amount or
$2,500. For participants who become disabled, the 10-year participation requirement does not
apply and the amount of basic life insurance will be in full force until retirement age then
subsequently reduced at the rate of 15% per year to the greater of 40% of the initial amount or
$2,500. The MainePERS Board of Trustees is the authority under which benefit terms and
contribution rates are established or may be amended.

Contributions

Premium rates are those determined by the MainePERS' Board of Trustees to be actuarially
sufficient to pay anticipated claims. For state employees, the premiums for retiree life insurance
coverage are factored into the premiums paid for basic coverage while participants are active
members. The rate for fiscal year 2024 was $0.45 per $1,000 of coverage.

Premiums for basic life insurance coverage for retired teachers are paid by the State as the total
dollar amount of each year's annual required contribution.

Net OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows
of Resources Related to the SET OPEB Plan

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability is measured as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and was
determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. The System's
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection of the System's long-term
share of contributions to the SET OPEB Plan relative to the projected contributions of all
participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, the System's proportion of the net
OPEB liability was as follows:

2025 2024

SET OPEB Plan net OPEB liability $ 60,371,233 $ 71,148,642

The System's share of the net OPEB liability $ 2,900,397 $ 3,112,099

The System's proportion of the net OPEB liability %4.80 %4.37
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11. OPEB-Maine Public Employees Retirement System (Continued)

The System recognized OPEB expense of $286,143 and $270,879 for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively. The System reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to the SET OPEB Plan from the following sources at June 30:

2025 2024
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources
Difference between projected and

actual earnings on SET OPEB
Plan investments $ - $ 116,846 $ 50,963 $ -

Difference between expected and
actual experience 5,657 247,054 18,624 26,452

Changes in proportion 368,047 108,702 159,917 177,203
Changes in assumption 83,697 - 105,902 -
System contributions subsequent to

the measurement date 464,700 - 423,103 -

$ 922,101 $ 472,602 $ 758,509 $ 203,655

The deferred outflows of resources resulting from the System's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending
June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the SET OPEB Plan will be recognized as a reduction of (increase in) SET
OPEB Plan expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2026 $ (40,541)
2027 62,604
2028 (42,960)
2029 (17,403)
2030 18,039
Thereafter 5,060

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total SET OPEB Plan liability in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using
the following methods and assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation: 2.75%

Salary increases: Individual and aggregate salary increases 3.26% – 9.43%.
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11. OPEB-Maine Public Employees Retirement System (Continued)

Mortality rates: For active members and non-disabled retirees of the SET OPEB Plan, the 2010
Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree Mortality Table is used, for males and
females, projected generationally using the REC_2020 model.

The long-term expected rate of return on SET OPEB Plan assets of 6.50% was determined
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of
return (expected returns, net of SET OPEB Plan investment expense and inflation) are
developed for each major class of assets. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates
of return for each major asset class included in the SET OPEB Plan's target asset allocation as
of June 30, 2024 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Public equities %75 %5.6
Traditional credit 15 2.7
U.S. Government securities 10 2.2

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total SET OPEB liability was 6.50% in
2024 and 2023. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
SET OPEB Plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer and non-employer entity contributions will be made at contractually required rates,
actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current SET OPEB Plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on SET OPEB Plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.
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11. OPEB-Maine Public Employees Retirement System (Concluded)

The following table shows how the System's proportionate share of the SET OPEB plan liability
as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

2024
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability $ 3,739,840 $ 2,900,397 $ 2,214,301

2023
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

The System's proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability $ 3,868,472 $ 3,112,099 $ 2,494,068

Rationale for Assumptions: The assumptions were adopted by the SET OPEB Plan trustees as
a result of the latest experience study covering the period June 30, 2015 through June 30,
2020.

The MainePERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and
required supplementary information for the SET OPEB Plan. That report is available online at
www.mainepers.org or may be obtained by writing to the Maine Public Employees Retirement
System, PO Box 349, Augusta, Maine 04332-0349.

12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust

The System established and administers a defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan, a
single employer defined benefit plan, used to provide post-employment benefits other than
pensions. This plan covers all employees who retire and participate in MainePERS or TIAA-CREF
and provides healthcare benefits for retirees. Benefits are provided through a third-party insurer
and the full cost of the benefits is covered by the plan. 

The System records an expense for the post-employment healthcare plan as costs are incurred for
current employees while the employees are performing services for the System. The amount in
future years will be based on a calculation related solely to the System's employees and retirees.
The System's contributions cover retirees only; additional family members are paid for by the
retirees. Subject to applicable bargaining agreements, the Board of Trustees of the System is the
authority under which benefits and contribution rates are established and may be amended. The
System is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate that will be adequate to fund the
Plan. The System does not issue a stand-alone financial report for this plan. 
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

Employees covered by benefit terms: At June 30, 2025 (the census date), the benefit terms
covered the following employees:

Category Count

Active employees 923
Inactive employees, spouses, or beneficiaries currently receiving

benefit payments 644

Net OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows
of Resources Related to the Plan

The System's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2025, and the total OPEB liability
used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.
The System recognized OPEB income of $6,885,495 and $5,124,554 for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively. The System reported deferred outflows of resources and inflows of
resources related to the OPEB plan from the following sources at June 30:

2025 2024
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between projected and
actual experience $ 415,919 $21,387,593 $ - $26,832,831

Change in assumptions 5,526,269 818,066 5,518,133 1,477,501
Net difference between projected and

actual earnings in OPEB plan
investments - 3,820,212 - 1,860,225

$ 5,942,188 $26,025,871 $ 5,518,133 $30,170,557

Amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to the OPEB plan will be recognized as
a reduction of OPEB plan expense as follows for the years ending June 30:

2026 $ (3,852,959)
2027 (5,065,524)
2028 (4,533,506)
2029 (3,775,575)
2030 (1,977,816)
Thereafter (878,303)
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

Actuarial assumptions: The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2025 actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Salary increases: Individual and aggregate salary increases 3.00%—Annual Service Cost is a
constant percentage of a participant’s salary that is assumed to increase according to the salary
increases.

Healthcare cost trend rates: 8% in the first year, trending down to 4.5% by fiscal year 2040 for
Pre-65. 6.5% in the first year, trending down to 4.5% by fiscal year 2040 for Post-65. 

Mortality Table: SOA RPH-2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale
MP-2021.

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 5.73% and 5.88%
for June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The System is expected to continue contributing the
Actuarially Determined Contribution and paying the pay-as-you-go cost from the OPEB Trust.
Under this arrangement, the OPEB Trust is expected to be able to pay for all future benefit
payments.

Rationale for Assumptions: The assumptions were adopted by the trustees as a result of the
latest experience study covering the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009.

The long-term expected rate of return on plan assets was 5.73% and 5.88% for June 30, 2025 and,
2024, respectively, and was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate
ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB plan investment
expense) are developed for each major class of assets. These ranges are combined to produce
the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major
asset class included in the pension plan's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025, are
summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global equities %35.0 %6.7
U.S. large cap equities 17.5 6.1
U.S. small cap equities 10.0 7.6
Emerging market equities 2.5 7.8
Infrastructure equities 5.0 6.3
Intermediate bonds 15.0 3.4
Core bonds 15.0 3.6
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

Changes in the net OPEB asset for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Increases (Decreases)
Total OPEB

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Asset

Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ 36,817,732 $ 52,013,368 $ (15,195,636)
Change for the year:

Service cost 1,268,026 - 1,268,026
Interest 2,267,267 - 2,267,267
Changes in assumptions 1,116,799 - 1,116,799
Differences between expected and actual

experience (11,731,547) - (11,731,547)
Benefit payments (1,489,439) (1,489,439) -
Employer contributions - 1,897,396 (1,897,396)
Net investment income - 7,981,067 (7,981,067)
Administrative expenses - (55,000) 55,000

Net changes (8,568,894) 8,334,024 (16,902,918)

Balance as of June 30, 2024 28,248,838 60,347,392 (32,098,554)
Change for the year:

Service cost 1,023,065 - 1,023,065
Interest 1,684,651 - 1,684,651
Changes in assumptions 1,318,834 - 1,318,834
Differences between expected and actual

experience 475,336 - 475,336
Benefit payments (1,274,404) (1,274,404) -
Employer contributions - 1,971,440 (1,971,440)
Net investment income - 6,873,244 (6,873,244)
Administrative expenses - (55,000) 55,000

Net changes 3,227,482 7,515,280 (4,287,798)

Balance as of June 30, 2025 $ 31,476,320 $ 67,862,672 $ (36,386,352)

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB
liability was 215.6% and 213.6%, respectively. 
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

The net OPEB asset of the System, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher, follows:

2025
1% Decrease

(4.73%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.73%)
1% Increase

(6.73%)

Net OPEB asset $ (32,005,675) $ (36,386,352) $(39,996,028)

2024
1% Decrease

(4.88%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.88%)
1% Increase

(6.88%)

Net OPEB asset $ (28,343,416) $ (32,098,554) $(35,211,035)

The net OPEB asset of the System, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% point lower or 1% point higher than
current healthcare cost trend rates, follows:

2025

1% Decrease
(7.00%

Decreasing
to 3.50%)

Trend Rate
(8.00%

Decreasing
to 4.50%)

1% Increase
(9.00%

Decreasing
to 5.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (39,705,053) $ (36,386,352) $ (32,248,688)

2024

1% Decrease
(7.00%

Decreasing
to 3.50%)

Trend Rate
(8.00%

Decreasing
to 4.50%)

1% Increase
(9.00%

Decreasing
to 5.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (35,194,305) $ (32,098,554) $ (28,251,486)

Post-Employment Benefit Trust

The System established the Post-Employment Benefit Trust as an irrevocable trust for the sole
purpose of accumulating assets to provide funding for certain of the System's post-employment
benefits. The System was named Trustee of the Trust. The effective date of the establishment of
the Trust was June 30, 2009.

Plan assets include amounts in the Post-Employment Benefit Trust relating to current year annual
required contributions.
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

The significant accounting policies followed by the Trust are set forth below:

Basis of Accounting

The Trust follows the accrual basis of accounting as set forth by GASB.

Cash

Cash held by the trust in a financial institution at June 30, 2025 was fully covered by federal
depository insurance. Bank balances were $503,819 and $149,094 at June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively.

Investments

The fair value of investments in the Trust at June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

2025 2024

Investments measured at NAV
Fixed-income $ 19,999,825 $ 14,969,765
Equity 46,717,384 44,875,573

$ 66,717,209 $ 59,845,338

Revenue Recognition

Contributions are recognized as additions in the period when they become due, pursuant to formal
commitments or statutory or contractual requirements; supplemental contributions are recognized
when received. Investment and interest income and loss are recognized on the accrual basis when
earned or incurred.

Net Position

Net position at June 30, 2025 and 2024 was for funding certain post-employment benefits.

Administrative Expenses

Substantially all administrative expenses of the Trust are paid by the Trust.
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12. Other Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefit Plan and Trust (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk

The Trust manages interest rate risk according to its investment policy by maintaining investments
that are both liquid, as determined by a readily available market, and highly diversified, using
institutional class mutual funds and exchange-traded funds.

Credit Risk

The Trust limits its exposure to credit risk in its investment policy by investing in highly diversified
fixed-income funds. Collectively taken, the majority of the underlying holdings in these funds in
which the Trust may invest are investment grade as rated by an NRSRO. The Trust further reduces
potential credit risk by not investing directly in individual fixed-income securities. Management
periodically reviews the exposure to securities that are unrated or below investment grade in its
portfolio to ensure the Trust limits its credit risk.

A summary of fixed-income investments and their related interest rate and credit risks follows:

2025 2024
Rating Amount Maturity Amount Maturity

A $19,999,825 7.37 years $14,969,765 8.47 years

The ratings are, and maturities are the weighted averages of, the debt securities in which the funds
invest.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Trust has not defined a limit in its investment policies regarding the amount that can be placed
in one issuer. However, the investment policy states that the portfolio should be well-diversified as
to limit exposure to one issuer or security.

Custodial Credit Risk

All of the Trust's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the Trust's name.

Fair Value Measurement

At June 30, 2025, all investments were measured at NAV, which is fair value estimated by
management using values provided by the investment managers. Management does not anticipate
that these funds will be liquidated, although relative positions are rebalanced periodically. 
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Assets measured at NAV are as follows at June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Cash $ 503,819 $ 149,094
Fixed-income:

CTF Credit Total Return 6,675,269 -
CTF Core Bond Plus - 7,460,798
CTF Intermediate Bond 13,324,556 7,508,967

Equity:
CTF Enduring Assets 1,820,759 2,629,496
CTF Global Quality Growth 10,447,774 10,012,197
CTF Global Opportunities 13,662,303 13,693,646
CTF Quality Value 3,310,617 2,807,340
CTF Research Equity 9,873,555 8,675,751
CTF Emerging Markets Research Equity 1,821,502 1,249,344
CTF Small Cap Opportunities 5,780,874 5,807,799

$67,221,028 $59,994,432

See Note 3 for additional disclosures.

Rate of Return

All of the Trust's investments are held with a third-party custodian in the Trust's name. For the year
ended June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on investments, net of investment
expense, was 12.16%. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net
of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

The System owns property with a book value of approximately $14.9 million in Brunswick, Maine
for the use of the Southern Maine Community College. This property must be used solely and
continuously for educational programs until November 2041 under the terms by which the property
was donated.

From time-to-time, the System is named as a defendant in legal actions and other claims incident
to the normal conduct of its operations. Management does not expect to suffer any material liability
by reason of such actions, nor does it expect that such actions will have a material effect on the
financial position of the System.

- 72 -



MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

13. Commitments and Contingencies (Concluded)

The System has entered into various construction and renovation contracts. The System has
outstanding commitments under these contracts of approximately $3.9 million at June 30, 2025.

The System participates in various federally-funded programs. These programs are subject to
financial and compliance audits and resolution of identified questioned costs. The amount, if any,
of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agency cannot be determined at this
time.

The System entered into a three-year contract on July 1, 2019 to receive net energy billing credits.
This contract is to be completed no later than June 30, 2022, with two one-year extensions. Both of
the one-year extensions were executed for fiscal year 2023 and 2024. A one-year extension was
signed for fiscal year 2025 and an additional one-year extension was signed for fiscal year 2026.

14. Proceeds from State for Grants and Capital Asset Acquisition

In November 2017, a State of Maine general-purpose bond issue was authorized; the System's
portion of the bond is $15,000,000 and is to be used for facility repairs, improvements, information
technology infrastructure upgrades, and capital equipment. The System is not required by the
State of Maine to assume the bond liability when activities are complete. Through June 30, 2025,
the System has spent $14,595,346 on these projects. There were no revenues recognized from
the State in fiscal year 2025. Revenues recognized from the State in fiscal year 2024 amounted to
$280,730 and are included as other revenues in the statements of revenues, expenses, and
changes in net position.

15. State Appropriations

During the years ended 2025 and 2024, the System's State appropriations revenue was
unrestricted. These appropriations include general appropriations as well as special appropriations.

16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations

The significant accounting policies followed by the Maine Community College Educational
Foundations (the Foundations), as set forth below, are governed by the Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB). As such, certain revenue and expense recognition criteria and
presentation requirements differ from GASB. No modifications have been made to the
Foundations' financial information included here for these differences.

Basis of Accounting

The Foundations follow the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded when incurred.
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16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and all
liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, except for cash to be invested
in funds of perpetual duration. The Foundations maintain cash accounts with various financial
institutions. At times, amounts held exceed federally insured limits.

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

The financial statements for the Foundations for the year ended June 30, 2024 have been restated
to reclassify amounts in beginning net assets. Accordingly, an adjustment was made of $614,964
to decrease net assets without donor restrictions, $647,327 to increase net assets with donor
restrictions and the net impact of $32,363 to decrease accounts payable at June 30, 2024.

Subsequent Events

For the purposes of recognition and disclosure in these financial statements, management of the
Foundations has evaluated subsequent events through October 29, 2025, which is the date these
financial statements were available to be issued.

Pledges

Pledges receivable are recorded at their net present value and net of allowance for uncollectible
amounts. Pledges receivable at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are substantially all due within five years.
Pledges receivable are comprised of the following at June 30:

2025 2024

Due within one year $ 1,084,725 $ 1,994,938
Due after one year and within five years 79,800 821,795

1,164,525 2,816,733
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (3,235) (4,923)
Less discount to reflect present value (58,301) (134,097)

Net pledges receivable $ 1,102,989 $ 2,677,713

Appreciation on Endowments

The Boards of Directors have interpreted State of Maine law as requiring the preservation of the
fair value of the original gift of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor
stipulations to the contrary. The expendable portion of income on such assets is reported in the
statement of activities as investment income with donor restrictions and reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions when the stipulated donor restriction is accomplished.
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Investments

Investments held by the Foundations at June 30, 2025 and 2024, which are carried at fair value,
consisted of the following:

2025 2024

U.S. government securities $ 2,527,636 $ 1,976,294
Corporate bonds 5,203,864 4,574,924
Common stock 7,428,834 7,180,063
Mutual funds 2,703,479 2,863,963
Investments measured at NAV

Fixed-income 551,293 494,489
Equity 1,287,814 1,152,931

Money market funds and certificates of deposit 4,732,386 10,515,658

$ 24,435,306 $ 28,758,322

The fair value of investments is primarily based on quoted prices in active markets; certificates of
deposit are carried at cost which approximates fair value.

The Foundations each have their own investment policies that allow for a range of investment
options.

Endowment investments by class of net assets at June 30 were as follows:

2025

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions

Donor-restricted $ - $ 18,889,038
Board designated 2,350,824 -

$ 2,350,824 $ 18,889,038

2024

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions

Donor-restricted $ - $ 21,067,565
Board designated 2,603,903 -

$ 2,603,903 $ 21,067,565
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Changes in endowment net assets and a summary of investment return for the years ended
June 30 were as follows:

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions
Total

Investments

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024 $ 2,603,903 $ 21,067,565 $ 23,671,468
Investment income, net 105,998 1,745,357 1,851,355
Deposits 24,153 763,503 787,656
Appropriated withdrawals (383,230) (4,687,387) (5,070,617)

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2025 $ 2,350,824 $ 18,889,038 $ 21,239,862

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions
Total

Investments

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023 $ 1,081,141 $ 15,784,796 $ 16,865,937
Investment income, net 265,892 1,783,605 2,049,497
Deposits 22,045 5,789,715 5,811,760
Other 1,064,454 101,832 1,166,286
Appropriated withdrawals (34,449) (2,187,563) (2,222,012)
Change in donor intent 204,820 (204,820) -

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024 $ 2,603,903 $ 21,067,565 $ 23,671,468
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Fair Value Measurement

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, defines fair
value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and
expands disclosures about fair value measurements. 

FASB ASC Subtopic 820-10-20 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for
an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market
for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement
date. FASB ASC Subtopic 820-10-20 also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an
entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when
measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure
fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the
entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date. 

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other inputs
that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2025                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Beneficial interest in assets held by
others $ 1,499,419 $ - $ - $ 1,499,419

Money market funds and
certificates of deposit $ 4,732,386 $ 4,732,386 $ - $ -

Common stock 7,428,834 7,428,834 - -
Fixed income

Corporate bonds 5,203,864 3,329,293 1,874,571 -
U.S. government securities 2,527,636 1,312,673 1,214,963 -
Mutual funds 2,703,479 2,703,479 - -

22,596,199 $ 19,506,665 $ 3,089,534 $ -

Pooled investments at NAV as a
practical expedient 1,839,107

Total investments measured at
fair value on a recurring
basis $ 24,435,306
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Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Beneficial interest in assets held by
others $ 1,369,224 $ - $ - $ 1,369,224

Money market funds and
certificates of deposit $ 10,515,658 $ 10,515,658 $ - $ -

Common stock 7,180,063 7,180,063 - -
Fixed income

Corporate bonds 4,574,924 3,131,570 1,443,354 -
U.S. government securities 1,976,294 734,857 1,241,437 -
Mutual funds 2,863,963 2,863,963 - -

27,110,902 $ 24,426,111 $ 2,684,791 $ -

Pooled investments at NAV as a 
practical expedient 1,647,420

Total investments measured at
fair value on a recurring
basis $ 28,758,322

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis consist of investments which are valued using
Level 1 inputs with the exception of corporate bonds which are valued using Level 2 inputs and the
market approach, investments measured at NAV and beneficial interest in assets held by others.
Beneficial interest in assets held by others is valued based on the fair value of underlying assets
reported by the trustee. Investments measured at NAV represent the Foundation for Maine's
Community College Educational Foundations' allocable portion of the System's portfolio (generally
5.5%). Assets measured at NAV are as follows at June 30:

2025 2024

Fixed-income:
CTF Core Bond Plus $ - $ 246,892
CTF Intermediate Bond 367,293 247,597
CTF Credit Total Return 184,000 -

Equity:
CTF Enduring Assets 50,005 81,540
CTF Global Quality Growth 288,172 247,325
CTF Global Opportunities 376,879 328,914
CTF Quality Value 91,221 82,553
CTF Research Equity 272,304 207,035
CTF Emerging Markets Research Equity 50,220 41,520
CTF Small Cap Opportunities 159,013 164,044

$ 1,839,107 $ 1,647,420

See Note 3 for additional disclosures.
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Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Continued)

Investments in general are exposed to various risks, such as interest rates, credit, and overall
market volatility. As such, it is reasonably possible that changes could materially affect the
amounts reported in the balance sheets.

Net Assets

The net assets of the Foundations are reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions—Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the
Foundations. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundations' management
and the Boards of Directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions—Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by the
actions of the Foundations or by the passage of time, at which time they are reclassified to net
assets without donor restrictions. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the
donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Gifts and Contributions

Gifts and contributions are recorded when an unconditional promise to give is received, or when
assets are received in a contribution, whichever comes first. Contributed assets are recorded at fair
value.

Related Party Transactions

Support consists of amounts paid to the System in support of the System's various programs. At
June 30, 2025 and 2024, substantially all accounts payable and accruals are payable to the
System for such support. The System also provides funding and in-kind support to the
Foundations. This support totaled approximately $128,000 and $368,000 in 2025 and 2024,
respectively, which is included in gifts and contributions revenue on the statement of activities.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following as of June 30:
2025 2024

Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:
Scholarships $ 6,819,057 $ 9,681,108
Programs 1,325,445 4,948,134

Appreciation on funds of perpetual duration without purpose
restrictions 2,578,618 1,902,986

Contributions receivable for endowment 13,000 -
Funds of perpetual duration 13,494,187 12,851,563

$24,230,307 $29,383,791
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June 30, 2025 and 2024

16. Maine Community College Educational Foundations (Concluded)

Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Foundations regularly monitor the availability of resources required to meet operating needs,
while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Foundations have various
sources of liquidity at their disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, investments, and
pledges receivable.

The following financial assets could readily be made available within one year of the date of the
balance sheets to meet general expenditures, which includes grants to the System:

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,255,431 $ 3,537,397
Investments 24,435,306 28,758,322
Pledges receivable 1,102,989 2,677,713
Grants receivable 269,662 -
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 1,499,419 1,369,224

30,562,807 36,342,656
Less net assets with donor restrictions (24,230,307) (29,383,791)

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general
expenditures in one year $ 6,332,500 $ 6,958,865

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within
the statements of activities included:

2025 2024

Salaries and benefits $ 98,625 $ 111,928
Rent 49,967 46,194
Software support 13,097 13,097

$ 161,689 $ 171,219

The Foundations recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue and are substantially
utilized within the same fiscal year the contribution occurred. Unless otherwise noted, contributed
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

Contributed services from salaries and benefits consist primarily of services provided from the
System and are valued based on an estimate of fair value of current rates for similar services. The
Foundations utilize space in South Portland, which is rent free, and is valued based on similar
property in South Portland. Finally, software support is support paid for by the System, which is
valued based on the estimated cost of the software.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the System's Proportionate
Share of the Net Pension Liability

State Employee and Teacher Plan—State Employee Portion

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Measurement Date as of June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

The System's proportion of the net
pension liability %4.81 %4.51 %4.21 %4.09 %4.30 %4.61 %4.70 %4.61 %4.97 %6.64

The System's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $ 41,776,712 $ 41,980,020 $ 39,038,376 $ 26,390,375 $ 51,040,842 $ 48,215,367 $ 49,279,510 $ 52,462,480 $ 66,740,128 $ 68,006,887

The System's covered employee
payroll $ 43,743,907 $ 38,211,222 $ 33,294,996 $ 32,075,165 $ 31,982,861 $ 31,133,842 $ 30,421,527 $ 29,200,966 $ 30,244,628 $ 32,008,027

The System's proportionate share
of the net pension liability as a
percentage of its covered
employee payroll %95.5 %109.9 %117.3 %82.3 %160.2 %154.9 %162.0 %179.7 %220.7 %212.5

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension
liability %86.0 %84.5 %84.1 %88.6 %77.0 %79.4 %78.7 %76.1 %76.2 %81.2

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the System's Pension Contributions

State Employee and Teachers Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Year Ended June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually-required
contribution $ 9,679,341 $ 9,050,342 $ 8,466,766 $ 7,386,034 $ 7,035,912 $ 7,029,833 $ 7,414,754 $ 7,347,216 $ 6,862,506 $ 7,367,698

Contributions in relation to
the contractually-required
contribution (9,679,341) (9,050,342) (8,466,766) (7,386,034) (7,035,912) (7,029,833) (7,414,754) (7,347,216) (6,862,506) (7,367,698)

Contribution deficiency
(excess) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

The System's covered
employee payroll $45,786,856 $43,743,907 $ 38,211,222 $33,294,996 $32,075,165 $31,982,861 $31,133,842 $30,421,527 $29,200,966 $30,244,628

Contributions as a
percentage of covered
employee payroll %21.14 %20.69 %22.16 %22.18 %21.94 %21.98 %23.82 %24.15 %23.50 %24.36

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of the System's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability

Retired State Employees and Teachers Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Measurement Date as of June 30
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Plan total OPEB liability $ 124,861,647 $ 124,426,546 $ 119,403,083 $ 115,123,392 $ 106,398,135 $ 102,240,873 $ 98,707,399

Less: Plan net fiduciary position (64,490,414) (53,277,904) (46,031,286) (51,849,291) (38,587,121) (36,961,097) (34,638,335)

Plan net OPEB liability $ 60,371,233 $ 71,148,642 $ 73,371,797 $ 63,274,101 $ 67,811,014 $ 65,279,776 $ 64,069,064

The System's proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability $ 2,900,397 $ 3,112,099 $ 3,109,401 $ 2,591,142 $ 2,992,572 $ 2,998,031 $ 2,849,172

The System's proportion of the net OPEB liability %4.80 %4.37 %4.24 %4.10 %4.41 %4.59 %4.45

The System's covered employee payroll $ 38,832,290 $ 32,808,064 $ 30,935,681 $ 28,824,906 $ 30,231,881 $ 28,188,961 $ 26,565,023

The System's proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability as a percentage of its covered employee
payroll %7.5 %9.5 %10.1 %9.0 %9.9 %10.6 %10.7

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
OPEB liability %51.7 %42.8 %38.6 %45.0 %36.3 %36.2 %35.1

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the beginning of the fiscal year. Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Data has been provided for fiscal years
in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

June 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB liability

Service cost $ 1,023,065 $ 1,268,026 $ 1,217,391 $ 1,421,779 $ 1,233,815 $ 1,221,424 $ 1,624,172 $ 1,607,490 $ 1,431,234
Interest 1,684,651 2,267,267 2,595,134 2,956,037 3,082,496 2,993,988 3,498,015 3,484,152 3,315,490
Differences between expected and

actual experience 475,336 (11,731,547) (9,065,806) (8,669,051) (4,348,283) (1,157,551) (5,346,242) (3,243,432) (3,617,568)
Changes of assumptions 1,318,834 1,116,799 2,063,826 (423,017) 5,986,128 - (4,852,463) - 5,915,472
Benefit payments (1,274,404) (1,489,439) (1,513,083) (1,583,221) (1,845,275) (1,767,775) (1,675,995) (1,658,023) (1,647,873)

Net change in total OPEB 
    liability 3,227,482 (8,568,894) (4,702,538) (6,297,473) 4,108,881 1,290,086 (6,752,513) 190,187 5,396,755

Total OPEB liability, 
       beginning of year 28,248,838 36,817,732 41,520,270 47,817,743 43,708,862 42,418,776 49,171,289 48,981,102 43,584,347

Total OPEB liability, 
     end of year 31,476,320 28,248,838 36,817,732 41,520,270 47,817,743 43,708,862 42,418,776 49,171,289 48,981,102

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions—System 1,971,440 1,897,396 1,713,730 1,541,526 1,493,107 1,525,122 2,142,140 2,096,898 2,090,345
Net investment income (loss) 6,873,244 7,981,067 4,846,968 (9,015,815) 12,201,762 2,458,551 1,873,651 2,836,346 4,769,443
Benefit payments (1,274,404) (1,489,439) (1,513,083) (1,583,221) (1,845,275) (1,767,775) (1,675,995) (1,658,023) (1,647,873)
Administrative expense (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,015) (55,040) (55,000) (55,000) (55,150)

Net change in plan fiduciary 
    net position 7,515,280 8,334,024 4,992,615 (9,112,510) 11,794,579 2,160,858 2,284,796 3,220,221 5,156,765

Plan fiduciary net position, beginning of
year 60,347,392 52,013,368 47,020,753 56,133,263 44,338,684 42,177,826 39,893,030 36,672,809 31,516,044

Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 67,862,672 60,347,392 52,013,368 47,020,753 56,133,263 44,338,684 42,177,826 39,893,030 36,672,809

Net OPEB (asset) liability—end of year $ (36,386,352) $ (32,098,554) $ (15,195,636) $ (5,500,483) $ (8,315,520) $ (629,822) $ 240,950 $ 9,278,259 $ 12,308,293

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total OPEB
liability %215.6 %213.6 %141.3 %113.2 %117.4 %101.4 %99.4 %81.1 %74.9

Covered employee payroll $ 62,383,926 $ 63,471,471 $ 55,376,047 $ 49,593,349 $ 48,762,264 $ 47,919,193 $ 46,733,530 $ 47,627,297 $ 46,240,094

Net OPEB (asset) liability as a
percentage of covered employee
payroll %(58.3) %(50.6) %(27.4) %(11.1) %(17.1) %(1.3) %0.5 %19.5 %26.6

* Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Contributions
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

June 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Actuarially determined
contribution $ - $ 435,438 $ 954,936 $ 1,016,104 $ 1,280,107 $ 1,413,409 $ 2,303,706 $ 2,456,206 $ 2,289,969 $ 1,814,116

Contributions in relation to
the actuarially
determined contribution 1,971,440 1,897,396 1,713,730 1,541,526 1,493,107 1,525,122 2,142,140 2,096,898 2,096,898 2,187,091

Contribution (excess)
deficiency $ (1,971,440) $ (1,461,958) $ (758,794) $ (525,422) $ (213,000) $ (111,713) $ 161,566 $ 359,308 $ 193,071 $ (372,975)

Covered employee payroll $ 62,383,926 $ 63,471,471 $ 55,376,047 $ 49,593,349 $ 48,762,264 $ 47,919,193 $ 46,733,530 $ 47,627,297 $ 47,627,297 $ 46,887,000

Contributions as a
percentage of covered
employee payroll %3.2 %3.0 %3.1 %3.1 %3.1 %3.2 %4.6 %4.4 %4.4 %4.7

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Investment Returns
Post-Employment Health Insurance Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

June 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Annual money-weighted rate of
return (loss), net of investment
expense %12.16 %16.01 %10.97 %(15.45) %29.78 %5.45 %4.70 %7.73 %15.15

* Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Data has been provided for fiscal years in which the data is available.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)

Factors that significantly affect the identification of trends in the amounts reported in the schedules are:

Schedule of System's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of the System's
Pension Contributions

The discount rate decreased to 6.50% in 2021, down from 6.75% in 2020 through 2018, 7.5% in 2017
and 7.125% in both 2016 and 2015.

Schedules of Funding Progress and Employer's Contributions—Post-Employment Health Insurance
Plan

The Plan was established in 2009.

In 2025, the per capita costs were calculated using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was SOA RPH-2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-
2021. Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 5.73%, a payroll
growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial cost method.

In 2023, the per capita costs were calculated using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from SOA RPH-2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using
Scale MP-2021. Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 6.07%,
a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial cost method.

In 2021, the per capita costs were calculated using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from SOA RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using
Scale MP-2018 to SOA RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-
2020. This change caused a decrease in liabilities. Actuarially determined contributions were
determined using a discount rate of 6.10%, a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as
the actuarial cost method.

In 2019, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RPH-2015 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using
Scale MP-2015 to RPH-2018 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2018.
Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 7.00%, a payroll growth
factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial cost method.

In 2017, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RPH-2014 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using
Scale MP-2014 to RPH-2015 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2015.
Actuarially determined contributions were determined using a discount rate of 7.00% as of July 1, 2021
and 6.10% as of June 30, 2020, a payroll growth factor of 3.00% and entry age normal as the actuarial
cost method.

In 2015, the per capita costs were increased using current enrollment and aging factors and the
mortality table was changed from RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale
AA to RPH-2014 Total Dataset Mortality Table Fully Generational using Scale MP-2014. There were no
changes in 2016.

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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MAINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
(A Component Unit of the State of Maine)

Schedule of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Revenues Net Revenue (Expense) and Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government
Component

Units

Functions/Programs Expenses

Charges
for

Services
Investment

Income

Operating
Grants and

Contributions

Capital
Grants and

Contributions
Governmental

Activities

Business-
Type

Activities Total Total

Primary government
Business-type activities

Education $ 189,896 $ 15,479 $ - $ 95,343 $ 34 $ - $ (79,040) $ (79,040) $ -

Total primary
government $ 189,896 $ 15,479 $ - $ 95,343 $ 34 - (79,040) (79,040) -

Component units $ 9,837 $ - $ 2,393 $ 2,891 $ - - - - (4,553)

General revenues
Unrestricted interest and investment

gains - 9,515 9,515 -
Non-program specific grants,

contributions, and appropriations - 88,302 88,302 -
Miscellaneous income - 3,264 3,264 -

Total general revenues and
extraordinary items - 101,081 101,081 -

Change in net position - 22,041 22,041 (4,553)

Net position, beginning of year - 256,672 256,672 33,426

Net position, end of year $ - $ 278,713 $ 278,713 $ 28,873

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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Maine Community College System
Operations Budget
Fiscal 2026

Line
REVENUES FY25 Budget FY25 Projections FY26 Budget

1  Students 49,480,357    52,097,077    52,226,620    
2 Appropriations 102,152,591  102,983,904  102,246,676  
3 Gov't Grants & Contracts 65,842,145    73,888,572  71,962,354  
4 Private Grants & Contracts 20,612,112    13,892,590  25,491,555  
5 Investments 4,900,086      5,326,488    5,287,626    
6 Sales and Services 17,230,191    17,054,198  18,352,076  
7 Other Revenue 1,797,117      9,835,260   9,949,231   
8 Non-Revenue Receipts 1,661,691      (1,947,224)  (8,701,312)  
9 TOTAL REVENUES 263,676,290  273,130,866  276,814,824  

EXPENDITURES
10  Personal Services
11 Salary & Wages 89,959,671  87,781,535  91,969,323  
12 Other Compensation 1,373,176  3,182,619  1,579,892  
13 Payroll Tax 2,203,014  2,561,830  2,814,401  
14 Fringe Benefits 31,694,529  30,589,823  32,923,226  
15 TOTAL PERS. SERVICES 125,230,390  124,115,807  129,286,842  

All Other Expenses
16 Professional Services 30,925,360  30,219,067  33,146,623  
17 Travel Expenses 1,781,452  1,446,808  1,686,267  
18 Vehicle Operations 321,385  308,812  337,025  
19 Utilities 3,401,091  3,769,532  3,837,887  
20 Rents 3,423,147  3,516,813  3,574,614  
21 Repairs 3,400,578  4,939,916  4,494,923  
22 Insurance 1,325,626  1,454,420  1,463,679  
23 OPEGA General Operating 1,519,661  1,047,273  1,584,306  
24 Other General Operating 4,475,021  3,031,122  4,225,986  
25 Food 467,725  242,246  623,405  
26 Fuel 1,862,529  1,541,414  1,791,938  
27 Supplies 6,202,760  6,962,549  7,269,653  
28 Education Grants / Other 70,388,517  78,214,319  72,629,744  
29 TOTAL ALL OTHER 129,494,852  136,694,291  136,666,050  

30 Equipment 3,506,212  3,570,628  6,038,087  
31 Land, Bldg & Improvements 5,193,288  6,592,907  5,419,735  
32 TOTAL CAPITAL 8,699,500  10,163,535  11,457,822  

33 Total Expenditures 263,424,742  270,973,633  277,410,509  

34 USE OF RESERVES 736,446  1,002,126  1,388,928  

35 NET CHANGE 987,992  3,159,358  793,243  

Appendix C



Maine Community College System
Opertional Budget by Division
Fiscal 2026

Line CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC Total Colleges SO/ITS/WFD MCSW TOTAL
REVENUES

1  Students 9,947,953           6,488,911           6,179,161           2,554,897           21,515,564         1,897,647           3,642,487           52,226,620            -                            -                            52,226,620           
2 Appropriations 14,223,548         13,725,174         10,376,091         11,538,686         26,238,163         7,727,668           7,795,700           91,625,030            9,628,233           993,413               102,246,676         
3 Gov't Grants & Contracts 22,015,502         5,141,119           6,374,667           4,396,449           20,050,775         2,513,827           7,441,681           67,934,020            607,938               3,420,396           71,962,354           
4 Private Grants & Contracts 1,241,785           396,000               112,859               1,287,512           1,986,803           1,720,568           2,871,138           9,616,665              15,874,890         -                            25,491,555           
5 Investments 142,491               -                            -                            29,215                 10,408                 18,114                 18,000                 218,228                  -                            5,069,398           5,287,626             
6 Sales and Services 4,593,000           2,467,266           605,000               946,553               8,401,131           826,356               512,770               18,352,076            -                            -                            18,352,076           
7 Other Revenue 768,000               84,071                 194,904               85,000                 210,000               62,884                 119,042               1,523,901              7,925,330           500,000               9,949,231             
8 Non-Revenue Receipts 590,702               259,268               44,000                 83,235                 (185,600)             197,119               489,004               1,477,728              (7,899,889)          (2,279,151)          (8,701,312)            
9 TOTAL REVENUES 53,522,981       28,561,809       23,886,682       20,921,547       78,227,244       14,964,183       22,889,821       242,974,267       26,136,501       7,704,056         276,814,824       

EXPENDITURES
10  Personal Services
11 Salary & Wages 13,648,673         10,960,274         8,624,647           8,197,212           28,327,231         5,640,030           6,951,270           82,349,337            9,619,986           -                            91,969,323           
12 Other Compensation 498,549               160,436               155,892               191,277               402,929               52,000                 118,809               1,579,892              -                            -                            1,579,892             
13 Payroll Tax 606,482               282,348               220,264               163,391               951,537               138,740               266,192               2,628,954              185,446               -                            2,814,401             
14 Fringe Benefits 4,184,299           4,046,201           3,205,750           3,434,490           9,562,669           2,462,342           1,972,984           28,868,735            4,054,491           -                            32,923,226           
15 TOTAL PERS. SERVICES 18,938,003       15,449,259       12,206,553       11,986,370       39,244,366       8,293,112         9,309,255         115,426,918       13,859,924       -                          129,286,842       

All Other Expenses
16 Professional Services 3,923,434           3,145,227           2,020,821           1,775,400           6,175,583           904,304               1,502,580           19,447,349            8,563,468           5,135,805           33,146,623           
17 Travel Expenses 296,730               64,369                 112,087               113,467               442,831               137,504               152,195               1,319,183              367,084               -                            1,686,267             
18 Vehicle Operations 41,783                 17,880                 31,420                 20,100                 147,600               58,154                 20,088                 337,025                  -                            -                            337,025                 
19 Utilities 603,210               848,476               332,376               454,873               1,056,500           154,833               291,135               3,741,403              96,484                 -                            3,837,887             
20 Rents 1,056,950           31,925                 392,780               48,000                 1,429,425           44,700                 393,979               3,397,759              176,855               -                            3,574,614             
21 Repairs 507,005               343,244               532,825               442,577               562,791               340,970               67,015                 2,796,427              1,698,496           -                            4,494,923             
22 Insurance 181,992               189,954               126,093               175,720               494,700               134,372               111,348               1,414,179              49,500                 -                            1,463,679             
23 OPEGA General Operating 249,338               151,781               124,839               103,903               395,007               218,928               155,958               1,399,754              184,552               -                            1,584,306             
24 Other General Operating 710,915               473,728               266,793               304,692               770,700               305,287               585,159               3,417,274              808,712               -                            4,225,986             
25 Food 625                       40,000                 203,400               79,100                 52,150                 248,130               -                            623,405                  -                            -                            623,405                 
26 Fuel 264,469               197,920               199,000               312,224               531,000               182,325               105,000               1,791,938              -                            -                            1,791,938             
27 Supplies 1,091,375           603,395               1,163,047           484,101               2,088,749           719,476               764,329               6,914,472              355,181               -                            7,269,653             
28 Education Grants / Other 22,090,142         6,407,984           6,158,218           3,577,570           24,619,468         2,170,841           4,709,075           69,733,298            328,196               2,568,251           72,629,744           
29 TOTAL ALL OTHER 31,017,968       12,515,883       11,663,699       7,891,727         38,766,504       5,619,824         8,857,861         116,333,466       12,628,324       7,704,056         136,666,050       

30 Equipment 3,467,010           268,000               43,450                 440,572               1,051,247           731,638               6,001,917              36,170                 6,038,087             
31 Land, Bldg & Improvements 100,000               328,667               1,000,000                               -                     - 3,991,068           5,419,735              -                            5,419,735             
32 TOTAL CAPITAL 3,567,010         596,667             -                          1,043,450         440,572             1,051,247         4,722,706         11,421,652          36,170               -                          11,457,822         

33 Total Expenditures 53,522,981       28,561,809       23,870,252       20,921,547       78,451,442       14,964,183       22,889,821       243,182,035       26,524,418       7,704,056         277,410,509       

34 USE OF RESERVES 224,198             -                          224,198               1,164,730         1,388,928           

35 NET CHANGE -                          -                          16,430               -                          -                          -                          -                          16,430                  776,813             -                          793,243               



Subdivisions of System Office: System Office, IT Shared Services and Workforce Development
Operations Budget
Fiscal 2026

Line
System Office

IT Shared 
Services

Workforce 
Development

Total

REVENUES
1  Students -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    
2 Appropriations 7,656,155                     -                                        1,972,078                     9,628,233                 
3 Gov't Grants & Contracts 220,813                         -                                        387,125                         607,938                     

4 Private Grants & Contracts 103,260                         -                                        15,771,630                  15,874,890               
5 Investments -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    
6 Sales and Services -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    
7 Other Revenue 197,450                         7,727,880                     -                                        7,925,330                 
8 Non-Revenue Receipts (95,365)                          (7,804,524)                   (7,899,889)                
9 TOTAL REVENUES 8,082,312                 7,727,880                 10,326,309               26,136,501           

EXPENDITURES
10  Personal Services
11 Salary & Wages 3,860,595                     3,665,343                     2,094,048                     9,619,986                 
12 Other Compensation -                                        -                                        -                                    
13 Payroll Tax 79,306                           70,400                           35,740                           185,446                     
14 Fringe Benefits 1,568,720                     1,686,477                     799,295                         4,054,491                 
15 TOTAL PERS. SERVICES 5,508,621                 5,422,220                 2,929,083                 13,859,924           

All Other Expenses
16 Professional Services 2,379,103                     837,454                         5,346,911                     8,563,468                 
17 Travel Expenses 170,740                         36,488                           159,856                         367,084                     
18 Vehicle Operations -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    
19 Utilities 15,280                           77,604                           3,600                              96,484                        
20 Rents 176,855                         -                                        176,855                     
21 Repairs 94,263                           988,710                         615,523                         1,698,496                 
22 Insurance 49,500                           -                                        49,500                        
23 OPEGA General Operating 110,122                         6,585                              67,845                           184,552                     
24 Other General Operating 432,844                         35,286                           340,582                         808,712                     
25 Food -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    

26 Fuel -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                    
27 Supplies 42,990                           285,891                         26,300                           355,181                     
28 Education Grants / Other 266,724                         1,472                              60,000                           328,196                     

29 TOTAL ALL OTHER 3,738,421                 2,269,490                 6,620,617                 12,628,528           

30 Equipment 36,170                           -                                        36,170                        
31 Land, Bldg & Improvements -                                        -                                    

32 TOTAL CAPITAL -                                     36,170                        -                                     36,170                     

33 Total Expenditures 9,247,042                 7,727,880                 9,549,700                 26,524,622           

34 USE OF RESERVES 1,164,730                 1,164,730              

35 NET CHANGE (0)                                   0                                    776,609                     776,609                  



Maine Community College System
Opertional Budget by College
Fiscal Year 2026

OPEGA Expense Analysis Account Level Detail

OPEGA Travel Detail

Travel CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC Total Colleges MSCO MCSW TOTAL
6210 LODGING 97,150 26,970 40,366 46,590 141,293 62,920 46,850 462,139 116,499 0 578,638
6220 MEALS 77,210 8,972 13,194 15,277 61,761 33,890 38,850 249,154 30,930 0 280,084
6230 TRANSPORTATION 55,425 12,250 21,811 22,770 112,777 12,655 41,100 278,788 59,979 0 338,767
6270 AUTOMILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 59,210 13,082 23,471 23,185 118,535 24,369 22,845 284,697 151,940 0 436,637
6280 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSE 7,735 3,095 13,245 5,645 8,465 3,670 2,550 39,992 7,736 0 47,728

Total Travel Expenses 296,730 64,369 112,087 113,467 442,831 137,504 152,195 1,314,770 367,084 0 1,681,854

OPEGA General Operating Detail

Meeting Expense
6825 REGISRATION FEES 61,861 31700 32909 20520 63874 51335 56301.9 318,501 57,639 0 376,140
6880 MEETING EXPENSE 93,740 49480 24790 38948 136250 71094 22874.8 437,177 36,012 0 473,189

Total Meeting Expenses 155,601 81,180 57,699 59,468 200,124 122,429 79,177 755,678 93,651 0 849,329

Entertainment Expense
6855 ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSE 22,700 0 10,500 2,000 6,050 16,700 0 57,950 0 0 57,950

"Contributions" Expense
6840 SPONSORSHIPS 2,500 0 0 4,000 8,050 6,052 11,660 32,262 65,650 0 97,912
6865 GIFTS 0 3,908 0 1,875 35,500 26,161 4,346 71,790 0 0 71,790
6870 PROFESSIONAL DUES 5,172 7,057 2,513 4,750 8,460 1,560 0 29,512 900 0 30,412
6875 MEMBERSHIPS 63,365 59,636 54,127 28,810 136,823 46,026 60,775 449,562 24,351 0 473,913
6885 DONATIONS 0 0 0 3,000 0 0 0 3,000 0 0 3,000

Total "Contributions" 71,037 70,601 56,640 42,435 188,833 79,799 76,781 586,126 90,901 0 677,027

Meeting Expenses 155,601 81,180 57,699 59,468 200,124 122,429 79,177 755,678 162,070 0 917,748
Entertainment Expenses 22,700 0 10,500 2,000 6,050 16,700 0 57,950 0 0 57,950
"Contributions" Expenses 71,037 70,601 56,640 42,435 188,833 79,799 76,781 586,126 81,041 0 667,167
Total OPEGA General Op. Exp. 249,338 151,781 124,839 103,903 395,007 218,928 155,958 1,399,754 243,111 0 1,642,865







College: CMCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 70,625                       -             70,625       44,661                         -                  44,661       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 35,790                       -             35,790       28,200                         -                  28,200       

T03; Academic program meetings and department 5,395                         -             5,395         2,750                           -                  2,750         

T04; Student events 160                            -             160            10,690                         -                  10,690       

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 36,475                       -             36,475       35,550                         -                  35,550       

T06; Business & industry outreach 4,470                         -             4,470         10,450                         -                  10,450       

T07; Faculty and staff events                    -  -                                -  2,400                           -                  2,400         

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 6,425                         -             6,425                          -  -                                   -  

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities 800                            -             800                             -  -                                   -  

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups 6,090                         -             6,090         1,900                           -                  1,900         

T11; Athletic team travel 116,400                     -             116,400     17,000                         -                  17,000       

T12; Grant meetings and travel 13,250                       -             13,250                        -  -                                   -  

T99; Other 850                            -             850            4,665                           -                  4,665         

296,730                     -             296,730     158,266                        -                  158,266     

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 1,000                         -             1,000         

E02; Residence hall activities 15,000                       -             15,000       

E03; Grant education activities 6,700                         -             6,700         

E04; Staff functions                  -  -             -             

E99; Other                  -  -             -             

22,700                       -             22,700       

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 19,943                       -             20,043       

C02; Professional licensure 4,372                         -             4,555         

C03; Community associations & memberships 15,600                       -             15,600       

C04; Grants associated memberships 655                            -             655            

C05; ASCAP 1,500                         -             1,300         

C06; Purchasing memberships 3,950                         -             3,700         

C07; Library memberships                  -  -             -             

C08; Student service associations 1,000                         -             1,000         

C09; Higher education memberships 7,617                         -             8,219         

C10; Athletic conference participation 16,400                       -             13,300       

C11; Student recognition                  -  -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition                  -  -             -             

C13: Community outreach and public awareness                  -  -             -             

C99; Other                  -  -             -             

68,372                       -             68,372       



College: KVCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 46,423                       -             46,423       9,429                           -                  9,429         

T02; MCCS/College meetings -                             -             -             5,000                           -                  5,000         

T03; Academic program meetings and department 500                            -             500            2,550                           -                  2,550         

T04; Student events -                             -             -             5,860                           -                  5,860         

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 3,200                         -             3,200         1,500                           -                  1,500         

T06; Business & industry outreach 2,016                         -             2,016         -                               -                  -             

T07; Faculty and staff events -                             -             -             9,500                           -                  9,500         

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 3,500                         -             3,500         140                              -                  140            

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -                             -             -             -                               -                  -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -                             -             -             -                               -                  -             

T11; Athletic team travel 3,880                         -             3,880         -                               -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel 31,061                       -             31,061       13,604                         -                  13,604       

T99; Other 21,507                       -             21,507       10,116                         -                  10,116       

112,087                     -             112,087     57,699                         -                  57,699       

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 500                            -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities 10,000                       -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

10,500                       -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 54,127                              -             54,127       

C02; Professional licensure 2,513                                 -             2,513         

C03; Community associations & memberships -                                     -             -             

C04; Grants associated memberships -                                     -             -             

C05; ASCAP -                                     -             -             

C06; Purchasing memberships -                                     -             -             

C07; Library memberships -                                     -             -             

C08; Student service associations -                                     -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships -                                     -             -             

C10; Athletic conference participation -                                     -             -             

C11; Student recognition -                                     -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition -                                     -             -             

C13: Community outreach and public awareness -                                     -             -             

C99; Other -                                     -             -             

56,640                       -             56,640       



College: EMCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance

T01; Professional Development 36,940                        -             36,940       26,225                          -             26,225       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 5,652                          -             5,652         4,000                            -             4,000         

T03; Academic program meetings and department 1,200                          -             1,200         15,040                          -             15,040       

T04; Student events 3,300                          -             3,300         10,700                          -             10,700       

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 11,400                        -             11,400       15,175                          -             15,175       

T06; Business & industry outreach 550                             -             550            -             -             

T07; Faculty and staff events -                             -             -             2,850                            -             2,850         

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 1,100                          -             1,100         300                               -             300            

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -             -             -             -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups 300                             -             300            2,850                            -             2,850         

T11; Athletic team travel -                             -             -             -             -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel -                             -             -             -             -             

T99; Other 3,927                          -             3,927         3,040                            -             3,040         

64,369                        -             64,369       80,180                          -             80,180       

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions -                             -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities -                             -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

-                             -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 27,985                        -             27,985       

C02; Professional licensure 6,527                          -             6,527         

C03; Community associations & memberships 3,657                          -             3,657         

C04; Grants associated memberships 732                             -             732            

C05; ASCAP 750                             -             750            

C06; Purchasing memberships 829                             -             829            

C07; Library memberships -                             -             -             

C08; Student service associations 1,000                          -             1,000         

C09; Higher education memberships 24,828                        -             24,828       

C10; Athletic conference participation -             -             

C11; Student recognition -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition 286                             -             286            

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 3,622                          -             3,622         

C99; Other 1,385                          -             1,385         

71,601                        -             71,601       



College: NMCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 55,179                       -             55,179       21,785                         -                  21,785       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 27,730                       -             27,730       11,260                         -                  11,260       

T03; Academic program meetings and department 3,203                         -             3,203         4,400                           -                  4,400         

T04; Student events 3,050                         -             3,050         5,008                           -                  5,008         

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 12,200                       -             12,200       8,000                           -                  8,000         

T06; Business & industry outreach 2,450                         -             2,450         2,300                           -                  2,300         

T07; Faculty and staff events 200                            -             200            3,800                           -                  3,800         

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 750                            -             750            -                               -                  -             

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -                             -             -             -                               -                  -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -                             -             -             600                              -                  600            

T11; Athletic team travel -                             -             -             -                               -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel 8,705                         -             8,705         2,000                           -                  2,000         

T99; Other -                             -             -             315                              -                  315            

113,467                     -             113,467     59,468                         -                  59,468       

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 1,500                         -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities -                             -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions 500                            -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

2,000                         -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 17,947                       -             17,947       

C02; Professional licensure 3,778                         -             3,778         

C03; Community associations & memberships 2,325                         -             2,325         

C04; Grants associated memberships 4,200                         -             4,200         

C05; ASCAP -                             -             -             

C06; Purchasing memberships -                             -             -             

C07; Library memberships 75                              -             75              

C08; Student service associations 1,735                         -             1,735         

C09; Higher education memberships 2,000                         -             2,000         

C10; Athletic conference participation 1,500                         -             1,500         

C11; Student recognition 200                            -             200            

C12: Employee and community recognition 8,675                         -             8,675         

C13: Community outreach and public awareness -                             -             -             

C99; Other -                             -             -             

42,435                       -             42,435       



College: SMCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 56,993                       -             56,993       43,749                         -                  43,749       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 15,200                       -             15,200       5,075                           -                  5,075         

T03; Academic program meetings and department 2,750                         -             2,750         25,200                         -                  25,200       

T04; Student events 123,500                     -             123,500     21,250                         -                  21,250       

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 18,083                       -             18,083       21,500                         -                  21,500       

T06; Business & industry outreach 8,250                         -             8,250         4,500                           -                  4,500         

T07; Faculty and staff events -                             -             -             30,000                         -                  30,000       

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 130,450                     -             130,450     45,500                         -                  45,500       

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities 1,500                         -             1,500         500                              -                  500            

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -                             -             -             2,700                           -                  2,700         

T11; Athletic team travel 84,750                       -             84,750       -                               -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel 1,355                         -             1,355         150                              -                  150            

T99; Other -                             -             -             -                               -                  -             

442,831                     -             442,831     200,124                        -                  200,124     

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 4,800                         -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities 1,250                         -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

6,050                         -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 50,648                       -             50,648       

C02; Professional licensure 8,120                         -             8,120         

C03; Community associations & memberships 7,990                         -             7,990         

C04; Grants associated memberships -                             -             -             

C05; ASCAP 2,100                         -             2,100         

C06; Purchasing memberships -                             -             -             

C07; Library memberships 700                            -             700            

C08; Student service associations -                             -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships 63,625                       -             63,625       

C10; Athletic conference participation 11,500                       -             11,500       

C11; Student recognition 1,600                         -             1,600         

C12: Employee and community recognition 4,400                         -             4,400         

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 37,550                       -             37,550       

C99; Other 600                            -             600            

188,833                     -             188,833     



College: WCCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 10,302                       -             10,302       44,425                         -                  44,425       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 28,645                       -             28,645       3,500                           -                  3,500         

T03; Academic program meetings and department 1,450                         -             1,450         3,400                           -                  3,400         

T04; Student events 2,500                         -             2,500         26,950                         -                  26,950       

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 22,250                       -             22,250       4,150                           -                  4,150         

T06; Business & industry outreach 14,590                       -             14,590       5,075                           -                  5,075         

T07; Faculty and staff events -                             -             -             10,350                         -                  10,350       

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 15,812                       -             15,812       6,744                           -                  6,744         

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -                             -             -             250                              -                  250            

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups 50                              -             50              300                              -                  300            

T11; Athletic team travel 28,175                       -             28,175       750                              -                  750            

T12; Grant meetings and travel 12,730                       -             12,730       5,835                           -                  5,835         

T99; Other 1,000                         -             1,000         10,700                         -                  10,700       

137,504                     -             137,504     122,429                        -                  122,429     

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 16,700                       -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities -                             -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

16,700                       -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 8,136                                  -             8,136         

C02; Professional licensure 4,350                                  -             4,350         

C03; Community associations & memberships 3,950                                  -             3,950         

C04; Grants associated memberships 3,350                                  -             3,350         

C05; ASCAP 1,000                                  -             1,000         

C06; Purchasing memberships 850                                      -             850            

C07; Library memberships 4,900                                  -             4,900         

C08; Student service associations -                                       -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships 13,350                               -             13,350       

C10; Athletic conference participation 10,600                               -             10,600       

C11; Student recognition 7,351                                  -             7,351         

C12: Employee and community recognition 5,760                                  -             5,760         

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 15,402                               -             15,402       

C99; Other 800                                      -             800            

79,799                       -             79,799       



College: YCCC

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance
T01; Professional Development 77,350                       -             77,350       43,749                         -                  43,749       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 9,295                         -             9,295         5,075                           -                  5,075         

T03; Academic program meetings and department 100                            -             100            25,200                         -                  25,200       

T04; Student events -                             -             -             21,250                         -                  21,250       

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 17,950                       -             17,950       21,500                         -                  21,500       

T06; Business & industry outreach 4,700                         -             4,700         4,500                           -                  4,500         

T07; Faculty and staff events -                             -             -             30,000                         -                  30,000       

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) 100                            -             100            45,500                         -                  45,500       

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -                             -             -             500                              -                  500            

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups 5,500                         -             5,500         2,700                           -                  2,700         

T11; Athletic team travel 37,000                       -             37,000       -                               -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel -                             -             -             150                              -                  150            

T99; Other 200                            -             200            -                               -                  -             

152,195                     -             152,195     200,124                        -                  200,124     

Entertainment Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 4,800                         -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities 1,250                         -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

6,050                         -             -             

Contributions Summary

Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 50,648                       -             50,648       

C02; Professional licensure 8,120                         -             8,120         

C03; Community associations & memberships 7,990                         -             7,990         

C04; Grants associated memberships -                             -             -             

C05; ASCAP 2,100                         -             2,100         

C06; Purchasing memberships -                             -             -             

C07; Library memberships 700                            -             700            

C08; Student service associations -                             -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships 63,625                       -             63,625       

C10; Athletic conference participation 11,500                       -             11,500       

C11; Student recognition 1,600                         -             1,600         

C12: Employee and community recognition 4,400                         -             4,400         

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 37,550                       -             37,550       

C99; Other 600                            -             600            

188,833                     -             188,833     



College: System Office (w/o ITS and WFD)

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance

T01; Professional Development 61,897                       -             61,897       28,361                         -                  28,361       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 75,921                       -             75,921       18,620                         -                  18,620       

T03; Academic program meetings and department 170                            -             170            3,400                           -                  3,400         

T04; Student events -                             -             -             1,500                           -                  1,500         

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 20,855                       -             20,855       5,500                           -                  5,500         

T06; Business & industry outreach 300                            -             300            400                              -                  400            

T07; Faculty and staff events 10,280                       -             10,280       800                              -                  800            

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) -             -             -                  -             

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -             -             -                  -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -             -             -                  -             

T11; Athletic team travel -             -             -                               -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel 1,317                         -             1,317         -                  -             

T99; Other -             -             1,185 -                  1,185         

170,740                     -             170,740     59,766                         -                  59,766       

Entertainment Summary
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 4,800                         -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities 1,250                         -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

6,050                         -             -             

Contributions Summary
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 8,129                         -             8,129         

C02; Professional licensure 1,668                         -             1,668         

C03; Community associations & memberships 3,750                         -             3,750         

C04; Grants associated memberships -                             -             -             

C05; ASCAP -                             -             -             

C06; Purchasing memberships 90                              -             90              

C07; Library memberships 300                            -             300            

C08; Student service associations -                             -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships 3,569                         -             3,569         

C10; Athletic conference participation -                             -             -             

C11; Student recognition -                             -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition -                             -             -             

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 32,850                       -             32,850       

C99; Other -             -             

50,356                       -             50,356       



College: System office, ITS

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance

T01; Professional Development 8,299                         -             8,299         22,200                         -                  22,200       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 8,100                         -             8,100         13,288                         -                  13,288       

T03; Academic program meetings and department -             -             -                  -             

T04; Student events -             -             -                  -             

T05; Student recruitment and outreach -             -             -                  -             

T06; Business & industry outreach -             -             -                  -             

T07; Faculty and staff events 5,600                         -             5,600         1,000 -                  1,000         

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) -             -             -                  -             

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -             -             -                  -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -             -             -                  -             

T11; Athletic team travel -             -             -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel -             -             -                  -             

T99; Other -             -             -                  -             

21,999                       -             21,999       36,488                         -                  36,488       

Entertainment Summary
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions 4,800                         -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities 1,250                         -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -                             -             -             

E04; Staff functions -                             -             -             

E99; Other -                             -             -             

6,050                         -             -             

Contributions Summary
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues 4000 -             4,000         

C02; Professional licensure -             -             

C03; Community associations & memberships -             -             

C04; Grants associated memberships -             -             

C05; ASCAP -             -             

C06; Purchasing memberships -             -             

C07; Library memberships -             -             

C08; Student service associations -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships -             -             

C10; Athletic conference participation -             -             

C11; Student recognition -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition -             -             

C13: Community outreach and public awareness -             -             

C99; Other -             -             

4,000                         -             4,000         



College: System office, Workforce Development

Period:  07/01/2025 - 06/30/2026

Travel Reimbursement Summary Business Travel Meeting Expense
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance Budget Forecast Variance

T01; Professional Development 41,765                       -             41,765       15,000                         -                  15,000       

T02; MCCS/College meetings 86,541                       -             86,541       2,000                           -                  2,000         

T03; Academic program meetings and department -             -             -                  -             

T04; Student events -             -             -                  -             

T05; Student recruitment and outreach 5,600                         -             5,600         -                               -                  -             

T06; Business & industry outreach 25,950                       -             25,950       10,300                         -                  10,300       

T07; Faculty and staff events -             -             -                  -             

T08; Academic delivery (Clinical, externships, remote programs) -             -             -                  -             

T09; Human resources outreach & recruiting activities -             -             -                  -             

T10; Chambers/Community and Professional groups -             -             -                  -             

T11; Athletic team travel -             -             -                  -             

T12; Grant meetings and travel -             -             -                  -             

T99; Other -             -             -                  -             

159,856                     -             159,856     27,300                         -                  27,300       

Entertainment Summary 67,845                   
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

E01; Student functions -             -             

E02; Residence hall activities -             -             

E03; Grant education activities -             -             

E04; Staff functions -             -             

E99; Other -             -             

-                             -             -             

Contributions Summary
Event/Purpose: Budget Forecast Variance

C01; Professional associations, memberships & dues -             -             

C02; Professional licensure -             -             

C03; Community associations & memberships -             -             

C04; Grants associated memberships -             -             

C05; ASCAP -             -             

C06; Purchasing memberships -             -             

C07; Library memberships -             -             

C08; Student service associations -             -             

C09; Higher education memberships -             -             

C10; Athletic conference participation -             -             

C11; Student recognition -             -             

C12: Employee and community recognition -             -             

C13: Community outreach and public awareness 40545 -             40,545       

C99; Other -             -             

40,545                       -             40,545       
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A B C D E F G H
MCCS Headcount by program - Fall 2025

A = Associate degree; C= Certificate program; D = Diploma

ARTS, HUMANITIES, DIGITAL MEDIA, AND 
COMMUNICATION CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Animation, Interactive Technology, Video Graphics, and 
Special Effects A-6 A-249 A-83
General Studies A-457 A-28
Graphic Communications, General A-91
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, 
Other A-2
Liberal Arts and Sciences/Liberal Studies A-88/C-1 A-187 A-130 A-49 / C-6 A-1026 A-50 A-158
BUSINESS AND HOSPITALITY CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Accounting A-108 A-53 A-26 A-37

Arts, Entertainment, and Media Management, General A-1
Business Administration and Management, General A-429/ C-21 A-182 A-64 A-808 A-48/C-8 A-155/C-19
Business/Corporate Communications, General C-3
Culinary Arts/Chef Training A-28/C-5 44/C-4 A-29 A-116
Entrepreneurship/Entrepreneurial Studies C-6 C-1
General Office Occupations and Clerical C-1
Hospitality Administration/Management, General A-34
Marketing/Marketing Management, General A-133/C-7
Organizational Leadership C-6
Parks, Recreation, and Leisure Studies A-7

Restaurant, Culinary, and Catering Management/Manager A-5 A-9
Small Business Administration/Management C-21

COMPUTER SCIENCE AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Computer and Information Systems 
Security/Auditing/Information Assurance A-56 A-128
Computer Graphics A-53/C-3
Computer Science A-153
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A B C D E F G H
Data Science, General A-3
Network and System Administration/Administrator A-87 A-62/C-14 A-18/C-2 A-67 A-1 A-40/C-5
EDUCATION, HUMAN SERVICES, AND SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Criminology A-20
Early Childhood Education and Teaching A-66 A-40 A-157 A-18/C-3 A-155 A-17
Education, General A-73 A-100/C-6 A-98 A-23 53
Forensic Social Work A-35
Human Services, General A-118/ C-12 A-79/C-11 A-79/ C-21 A-28 A-77/C-4
Psychology, General A-197 A-68
HEALTH SCIENCES CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Agricultural and Domestic Animal Services, Other A-46
Allied Health and Medical Assisting Services, Other A-66
Cardiovascular Technology/Technologist A-30
Dietetic Technician A-44

Emergency Medical Technology/Technician (EMT Paramedic) A-17/C-11 A-2/C-48 A-11/C-12 A-22

Health Information/Medical Records Technology/Technician A-32

Health Services/Allied Health/Health Sciences, General C-136 C-272 C-3 A-1309 C-28 A-140/C-11
Health Unit Coordinator/Ward Clerk C-10
Licensed Practical Nursing C-1
Medical Administrative/Executive Assistant and Medical 
Secretary C-8
Medical Insurance Coding Specialist/Coder A-92/C-24 C-23 C-11
Medical/Clinical Assistant A-28/C-10 A-1/C17 A-13/C-6 A-12
Mental and Social Health Services and Allied Professions, 
Other A-74/C-12
Occupational Therapist Assistant A-20
Phlebotomy Technician/Phlebotomist C-4
Physical Fitness Technician A-11
Physical Therapy Assistant A-28
Radiologic Technology/Science - Radiographer A-51 A-36 A-41
Registered Nursing/Registered Nurse A-140 A-101 A-101 A-58 A-222 A-19 A-60
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78
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81

A B C D E F G H
Respiratory Care Therapy/Therapist A-39 A-34
Substance Abuse/Addiction Counseling C-23 C-35
Surgical Technology/Technologist A-20 A-1
Therapeutic Recreation/Recreational Therapy A-1
Veterinary/Animal Health Technology/Technician and 
Veterinary Assistant A-43/C-7
INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY AND TRANSPORTATION CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Agroecology and Sustainable Agriculture A-56
Aquaculture A-6/C-1

Autobody/Collision and Repair Technology/Technician A-10/C-2

Automobile/Automotive Mechanics Technology/Technician A-116 A-37/C-5 A-18/ C-1 A-114/ C-10 A-2/ C-9
Building Construction Technology/Technician A-62/C-5 A-32/ C-2 A-5/ C-12 A-3/C-10 A-35/ C-16
Building/Property Maintenance A-7
Cabinetmaking and Millwork A-24/ C-4
Civil Engineering Technologies/Technicians A-3
Computer Numerically Controlled (CNC) Machinist 
Technology/CNC Machinist C-6
Construction Trades, Other A-35
Construction/Heavy Equipment/Earthmoving Equipment 
Operation C-7
Diesel Mechanics Technology/Technician A-24/C-3 C-5
Electrical, Electronic, and Communications Engineering 
Technology/Technician A-151
Electrician C-140 A-37/ C-20 A-49/ C-3 C-122 D-18 C-18
Heating, Air Conditioning, Ventilation, and Refrigeration 
Maintenance Technology/Technician A-66/ C-10 A-24/ C-1 A-16/ C-9 A-55/ C-7 A-9

Heavy Equipment Maintenance Technology/Technician A-30/C-1 C-3
Lineworker C-28
Machine Tool Technology/Machinist A-30/ C-3 C-11 A-31/C-1

Mechanic and Repair Technologies/Technicians, Other A-3
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101
102
103
104
105
106
107

A B C D E F G H

Mechanical Drafting and Mechanical Drafting CAD/CADD C-4
Metal Fabricator A-36
Multi-/Interdisciplinary Studies, General A-1
Multi-/Interdisciplinary Studies, Other A-1 A-336 A-67 A-97 A-15
Plumbing Technology/Plumber A-45/ C-23 C-20 C-2 A-17/C-7 A-48/ C-22

Small Engine Mechanics and Repair Technology/Technician C-7
Water Quality and Wastewater Treatment Management and 
Recycling Technology/Technician A-6/C-1 
Welding Technology/Welder A-15/ C-25 C-19 C-12 C-16
PUBLIC SAFETY CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Corrections A-7
Criminal Justice/Safety Studies A-144/ C-3 A-50/C-2 A-125 A-20 A-53
Environmental/Natural Resources Law Enforcement and 
Protective Services A-32/C-3
Fire Science/Fire-fighting A-27/ C-2 A-71/ C-31
Forensic Science and Technology A-39
Legal Studies, General A-3
SCIENCES, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS CMCC EMCC KVCC NMCC SMCC WCCC YCCC
Biology/Biological Sciences, General A-47 A-34
Biotechnology A-59
Drafting and Design Technology/Technician, General A-37 A-121 A-16
Electromechanical/Electromechanical Engineering 
Technology/Technician A-116/ C-28 A-36 A-8
Engineering, General A-22 A-34/C-1 A-147
Exercise Science and Kinesiology A-31
Marine Biology and Biological Oceanography A-98

Source: MCCS DataMart
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October 1, 2025 
 
Senator Chip Curry, Chair 
Representative Traci Gere, Chair 
Joint Standing Committee on Housing and Economic Development 
 
Ms. Suzanne Gresser 
Executive Director, Legislative Council 
 
Commissioner Michael Duguay 
Maine Department of Economic and Community Development 
 
 
I am pleased to submit the annual report from the Harold Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s 
Workforce to fulfill our statutory requirement in statute 20-A MRSA §12729.  This report includes information 
on projects active during FY25 (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025). 
 
The Maine Quality Centers, created by statute in 1994, is a program of the Maine Community College System.  
The program’s mission is “…to meet the workforce education and training needs of new and expanding 
businesses in the State and provide new employment and career advancement opportunities for Maine people.”  
The FY 25 funding provided by the state and expended by the Maine Quality Center program was $356,596. 
This funding was matched by the businesses served with $515,176 private sector investment for a total of 
$871,772. 
 
We have also included a summary of the additional workforce projects funded through Maine Jobs & Recovery 
Plan and Harold Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s Workforce. This inclusion also fulfills our 
requirements under 5 MRSA § 13070-J to report to the Maine Legislature and the Department of Economic and 
Community Development “on the amount of public funds spent on job training programs directly benefiting 
businesses in the State.” 
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this report or any of our work through the Harold Alfond 
Center for the Advancement of Maine’s Workforce, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
DDaigler@Mainecc.edu or (207)629-4000. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
David Daigler 
President 
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FY25 MQC Project Activity

MQC’s FY25 initiatives totaled $356,596 supporting 
the implementation of 252 training programs that met 
Maine’s regional needs and diverse industrial sectors. 
These projects ranged from upskilling incumbent 
workers to industry-designed pre-hire training, 
ensuring that both employers and employees have 
access to high-impact workforce development. 
 
MQC’s project budget varies year to year. Each 
initiative is carefully selected for its potential impact, 
relevance to Maine’s job market, and return on 
investment, ensuring cost-effective outcomes. 
 
A key result of FY25 efforts is the creation of 42 new 
jobs across multiple sectors and regions of Maine, 
each role tailored to meet the evolving demands of the 
state’s economy. 
 
In FY25, unemployment rates remained historically 
low. In response, MQC focused on career 
advancement opportunities, as articulated in MSRS 
Title 20-A, Sec. 12724, emphasizing training to 
further develop incumbent workers. By the close of 
FY25, 2,191 Mainers participated in training programs 
designed to strengthen their skills and help their 
employers remain competitive. 
 
Since its inception, MQC has served over 400 new 
or expanding Maine businesses and trained 33,782 
Maine residents. In FY25 alone, MQC invested 
$356,596, while businesses contributed $515,176, for a 
combined overall training investment of $871,772.

The Maine Quality Centers (MQC), 
a program of the Maine Community 
College System (MCCS), was created 
in 1994 by the Maine Legislature 
to meet the workforce education 
and training needs of new and 
expanding businesses in the state and 
provide new employment and career 
advancement opportunities for Maine 
people.  The program provides grants 
to Maine employers to fund customized 
new-hire or incumbent worker training 
delivered by Maine’s community 
colleges.

These efforts have significantly 
expanded training opportunities in 
a three-stage continuum of training 
for pre-hire, entry-level occupational 
training (Stage 1), incumbent worker 
and professional development training 
(Stage 2), and scholarships for 
individuals to continue on in a one-year 
certificate or two-year degree program.

MQC’s statutory mission is “to meet the 
workforce education and training needs 
of new and expanding businesses in 

the State and provide new employment 
and career advancement opportunities 
for Maine people.”  The statute defines 
three primary purposes for the program: 
job creation, workforce preparation, and 
creating partnerships.  The program’s 
public benefit is to serve the employer’s 
need for additional skilled workers, give 
trainees portable work skills to compete 
in today’s job market, and establish 
and maintain relationships that support 
regional economic growth.

The MQC program is managed and 
coordinated by MCCS Chief Workforce 
Development Officer Dan Belyea, with 
individual project services delivered 
by employees at the Harold Alfond 
Center for the Advancement of Maine’s 
Workforce and the system’s seven 
colleges.  Project funding supports 
customized training activities, as well 
as applicant recruitment and screening 
when appropriate.  Most services 
are provided directly by a community 
college, although the statute provides 
for coordination with other education 
and training providers if necessary.

Workforce Training Support

Mainers trained for new and advanced 
positions through MQC since 1994

Maine Quality Centers has been bolstering Maine’s 
workforce efforts since 1994.  With a commitment to the 
prosperity of Maine’s employers, incumbent workers, and 
new hires, MQC provided support through projects which 
were active between July 1, 2024 and June 30, 2025.

Maine Quality Centers provides Maine businesses with funding and support to design and deliver high-quality workforce training that meets evolving industry 
needs.  As employers face rapid technological change and tight labor markets, access to these resources is essential to upskill workers, attract new talent, and 
stay competitive.

33,782
Dan Belyea
CHIEF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER,                                                            
HAROLD ALFOND CENTER FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF MAINE’S WORKFORCE

“
The continued success of our workforce initiatives highlights the strength of 
collaboration across Maine.  By partnering with employers, educators, and public 
agencies, we are creating training opportunities and talent pipelines that meet real 
workforce demands and build a stronger economic future for all Mainers.  
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88% of organizations are concerned about 
employee retention.

Providing learning opportunities is the number one retention 
strategy among businesses.

NEW-HIRE TRAINING
Maine Quality Centers (MQC) 
continues to provide grants to Maine 
employers to support customized 
training for new and prospective 
hires. Projects are selected for 
funding based on the number of 
net new jobs created, the skill 
level of the positions, wage and 
benefit levels, training required, 
and projected return on public 
investment.
During FY25, MQC worked with 
employers of all sizes—ranging from 
Maine’s largest manufacturers to 
small family-owned businesses—
delivering training across a 
broad spectrum of industries 
and skill areas. Programs 
addressed both “hard” and “soft” 
skills, including supervisory 
and leadership development, 
communication, customer service, 
lean manufacturing, welding, 
healthcare, food service (ServSafe), 
safety, financial management, and 
specialized technical fields such as 
electricity, weatherization, and heat-
pump installation.

INCUMBENT WORKER TRAINING
Based on the need for greater 
incumbent worker training options, 
as identified by the 126th Maine 
Legislature’s Joint Select Committee 
on Maine’s Workforce and Economic 
Future, MQC began a pilot program 
in FY14 to provide training to 
employers’ incumbent workers.  
Employers with over 100 employees 
pay 50% of the project costs, while 
employers with between 51 and 
100 employees pay 25% of costs.  
No match is required of employers 
with 50 or fewer employees.  Over 
the past ten years, this offering 
has served 182 Maine businesses, 
updating the skills of their 
employees.  
The demand for incumbent-worker 
training has increased and this 
option will continue to be a part of 
the MQC grant portfolio.  It has also 
been the catalyst for the Harold 
Alfond Center for the Advancement 
of Maine’s Workforce. 

COLLEGE INITIATED PROJECTS
Community colleges that have 
identified areas of in-demand 
training for unemployed or 
underemployed Maine residents in 
their communities may also submit 
applications directly to MQC.  Current 
examples of this type of project 
are Central Maine Community 
College’s Educator Pathway program 
and Kennebec Valley Community 
College’s Respiratory Therapy 
program.

PUT ME TO WORK
The Put ME to Work program is 
designed to address demonstrated 
training needs for occupations 
that offer competitive wages and 
benefits.  Projects need to include 
strong partnerships between 
business, industry and the 
community colleges and require a 
50% cash and/or in-kind match by 
the employer or industry applicant.  

In FY25, Maine Quality Centers and employers 
invested $871,772 in customized workforce 
training statewide.

94% 
of employees would stay 
with a company longer if 
they offered learning and 
development opportunities

The MQC Approach
Training through Maine Quality Centers utilizes four focus areas to meet the training needs 
of Maine’s workforce

Maine Quality Centers and Put ME to Work

LinkedIn Workplace Learning Report
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6,484
Mainers took part in MJRP pre-hire 
training through June 2025

Maine’s community colleges are 
leveraging Maine Jobs & Recovery 
Plan (MJRP) funds to offer free pre-hire 
training that will change the trajectory 
of 8,500 Mainers and their families.  
These programs remove the bar-
rier of tuition costs while delivering 
in-demand skills that prepare partici-
pants for stable, well-paying careers.  
By aligning training with the needs of 
Maine employers, the initiative creates 
direct pathways to employment in 
fields such as healthcare, manufactur-
ing, technology, and the skilled trades.  
For participants, this means immedi-
ate opportunities to secure meaningful 
work, increase earning potential, and 
build a stronger financial future for 
themselves and their loved ones.

The impact of this investment reaches 
far beyond individual graduates.  Em-
ployers across the state gain access to 
a pipeline of job-ready talent, helping 
them grow and remain competitive in 
a changing economy.  Communities 
benefit as more residents achieve 
economic stability, strengthening local 
businesses and contributing to Maine’s 
overall prosperity.  By combining public 
investment with responsive education 
and training, MJRP funding ensures 
that workforce development is not only 
accessible and free, but also trans-
formative - elevating Mainers, their 
families, and the state’s economy for 
year’s to come.

The MCCS Maine Jobs and 
Recovery Plan (MJRP) efforts 
provide short-term training 
opportunities for Mainers, 
leading to industry-recognized 
credentials of higher value.  
The Jobs Plan was approved by 
the Legislature in July 2021 and 
took effect October 18, 2021.  

The program became active at 
MCCS in December of 2021. 
The goal of the MCCS program is 
to train 8,500 Maine residents 
from January 1, 2022 through 
December 30, 2026.

Maine’s community colleges 
have implemented 343 

programs and provided training 
to 6,484 individuals, or 76% 
of the training goal.  As the 
fiscal year came to an end, the 
total programs approved (past, 
present, and future) provide 
training to more than 8,500 
individuals, which is 100% of 
MCCS’s goal.

343
Short-term training programs implemented 
since 2021

Maine Jobs and Recovery Plan

Free short-term training that provides Mainers with industry recognized credentials and certifications, 
providing career gateways that can transform lives.

Free short-term training that provides Mainers 
with industry-recognized credentials and 
certifications, providing career gateways that 
can transform lives.

2,587
Healthcare

557
Green Economy

1,338
Manufacturing

417
Hospitality

529
Education

131
Computer Technology
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Harold Alfond Center for 
the Advancement of Maine’s 
Workforce  

Stackable Short-Term Training
Stage 1:
Pre-Hire Short-Term Training
Designed to equip underemployed 
people with the skills and knowledge 
needed to secure employment.  
Designed to meet the needs of 
regional employers and developed 
in collaboration with business and 
industry leaders.  Short-term pre-hire 
training programs offer pathways 
into certificate and degree programs 
at Maine’s community colleges and 
provide industry recognized credentials.

As of June 30th, 3,593 Mainers were 
served, exceeding the goal of 1,896.  
The completion rate of programs was 
72% (goal of 70%).

Stage 2:
Incumbent Worker Professional 
Development
Maine employers can sometimes 
double their training budget for 
their frontline workforce.  By joining 
the Maine Workforce Development 
Compact, employers can access up to a 
$1,200 match per employee per year to 

provide additional skills and knowledge 
to enhance their performance, advance 
their careers, and adapt to changing job 
requirements.

As of June 30th, 1,941 employers had 
joined the Compact, representing 
392,229 employees.  10,657 individuals 
received incumbent worker training 
- 180% of the 5,923 goal.  The 
completion rate was 94% (goal: 70%).

Stage 3: 
Scholarships for Continued 
Education
Enabling more Mainers to access 
opportunities to advance their 
education, Alfond Center Scholarships 
provide 50% off two community 
college courses each semester for 
working Mainers starting or pursuing a 
certificate or degree program.  Students 
can access 4,000 courses statewide 
to customize their career pathway 
and help meet Maine’s goal of 60% of 
Mainers having a credential of value.

As of June 30th, 1,491 students 
enrolled in academic courses through 
Maine’s community colleges.  The 
completion rate was 84% (goal: 50%).

The Center is committed to providing tailored professional 
development and training programs that help small 
businesses build skills, strengthen their workforce, and stay 
competitive without straining limited resources.

15,741
Mainers received

training

The Harold Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s Workforce 
coordinates all short-term workforce training programs, including Maine 
Quality Centers, Put ME to Work, and the Maine Jobs and Recovery 
Plan for Maine’s community colleges, working closely with business 
and industry leaders statewide.  Launched in 2021, the Alfond Center 
has served 45,000 Mainers.  A June 2024 gift from the Harold Alfond 
Foundation will enable the Center to train 70,505 Mainers over the next 
five and a half years, strengthening Maine’s workforce and economy 
through strategic private-public partnerships.

1,941 member organizations

Compact members represent 
392,229 employees,

who are employers, trade 
associations, and municipalities. including Maine’s community colleges,

local employers, trade associations, 
and industry experts.

10,657 Mainers received 
incumbent worker training,

of Compact members 
have fewer than 
100 employees

of Compact members 
have fewer than 
50 employees

of Compact members 
have fewer than 
10 employees

the maine workforce development compact  

55% of Maine’s workforce 180% of the 5,923 goal.

The Center provides training 
through a network of  974 
trainers,



17,932

21 STAFF

4,839

544

95%

The Center employs

The workforce departments 
across colleges includes 60+ 

dedicated to this work.

Training programs offered

Industry recognized certifications 
supported through trainings

Maine communities 
that have been 

supported through 
Center training 

programs

34% of Stage One 
students reported 

continuing education 
post-training. 94% were 

continuing at MCCS. 

Completion: 72%
Comp. Goal: 70%

1,699

5

Programs that stack to ad-
ditional credentials or credit 

bearing pathways

Micro credentials offered through 
the Center

Student Demographics
across all three stages

Mainers received
training

3,635 12,806 1,491

Stage One
Pre-Hire 

Stage Two Incumbent 
Worker

Stage Three
Scholarships

Completion: 94%
Comp. Goal: 70%

Completion: 84%
Comp. Goal: 50%

Training Numbers

82.6%
are over the age

of 25

51%
have less than a 
two-year degree

52%
are men*
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A Perfect Score for the Summer Academy CNA Program 
at SMCC

Southern Maine Community College’s Summer Academy 
Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) program achieved a 
remarkable milestone this year, with all 30 students 
completing the training and passing the state certification 
exam on their first attempt - a rare 100% success rate.  
Supported by three dedicated clinical partners, the program 
combined expert instruction with hands-on experience 
and wraparound support services.  This collective model 
not only launched 30 new CNAs into Maine’s healthcare 
workforce but also showcased how strong partnerships can 
meet critical staffing needs while creating clear, rewarding 
career pathways for students. 

Statewide impact
Student Success is Success for Maine  
Training at the Center isn’t just about skills - it’s about transformation.  Each program 
empowers students to rewrite their future, fueling Maine’s businesses and strengthening 
the state’s economy.

First Job with Benefits at 36
Jessica’s transformative experience at Kennebec 
Valley Community College’s eight-week CDL truck 
driving program marked a significant milestone 
in her career.  Previously, Jessica had bounced 
from job to job, seeking stable and fulfilling work.  
Completing this intensive certified training, 
she was immediately hired for her first-ever job 
with benefits at the age of 36.  This opportunity 
provided not just financial stability but also a 
sense of security and pride in her professional 
life, showcasing the profound impact targeted 
vocational training can have on individuals.

A Healthcare Pivot
Shamus discovered his passion for respiratory 
therapy after exploring various healthcare roles at 
MaineHealth.  Initially drawn to physical therapy, 
he soon realized it wasn’t his calling.  His proactive 
approach led him to shadow different departments 
and respiratory therapy stood out.  He quickly 
enrolled in a free short-term workforce training 
program.  Now an apprentice at MaineHealth, 
Shamus appreciates the program’s practical train-
ing aligned with major trauma center needs.  The 
financial support from the program allowed him to 
focus solely on his studies, enhancing his educa-
tion without the usual financial strain, and building 
his career trajectory.

Finding a Future in Fiber Optics
Wilmarys came to Maine ready to make a change.  
After years of working entry-level jobs, she enrolled 
in the fiber optics training program at Central Maine 
Community College with one goal in mind - building 
a more secure future.  “I was tired of doing work 
that didn’t go anywhere,” she said.  “This program 
gave me hands-on experience, real skills, and 
confidence that I can turn this into a career.”  She 
connected immediately with the course content and 
the instructor, finding unexpected overlap between 
her background as a fiber artist and the technical 
skills required for splicing.   “Everything just felt 
natural.  I see myself making a whole life out of 
what I’m learning.  

In FY25, the Harold Alfond Center for the Advancement of Maine’s Workforce achieved 
outstanding results that lay a strong foundation for meeting its 2030 goal of training 70,505 
Mainers. Between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025, the Center—together with the Maine Jobs 
and Recovery Plan (MJRP) and Maine Quality Centers (MQC)—served nearly 18,000 Mainers 
across all training stages, surpassing both enrollment and completion targets. These results 
highlight the Center’s ability to rapidly scale high-quality workforce training while sustaining 
strong completion rates, building the momentum needed to reach its long-term training goal.
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Sector Partnerships
The Center’s statewide industry sector partnerships collaborate with the colleges to bring employers, 
trade associations, state agencies and workforce partners together to design targeted training pipelines 
in Maine’s highest-demand fields. Guided by labor-market data and employer input, the first partnership 
launched this year with the construction industry - engaging more than 50 stakeholders including 25 
residential, commercial, industrial and specialty trade contractors, unions and trade associations, the 
community colleges, and statewide education and workforce partners. The partnership is industry led 
and expanding construction, carpentry, HVAC, and equipment operator training programs across the 
state. Healthcare and manufacturing partnerships will follow, each with steering committees and action 
teams that co-create short-term, skills-focused programs aligned to real hiring needs. This model ensures 
training is industry-led, scalable, and directly connected to good-paying career pathways for Maine 
workers.

construction and trades

The Center collaborates with the Maine 
Department of Corrections (MDOC) to 
create training and employment pathways 
for justice-involved individuals. Through 
initiatives like the Education Equity 
and Advancement Coordinator and the 
Remote Work Essentials for Professionals 
course, incarcerated learners gain mar-
ketable skills and can earn wages while 
serving their sentences. Programs such 
as the Trades Day at Long Creek introduce 
participants to careers in skilled trades, 
culinary arts, and healthcare, helping 
them prepare for stable employment upon 
release and supporting second-chance 
hiring across Maine.

Supporting second chance 
employment

supporting students with barriers 
to education

supporting students through paid 
opportunities

department of corrections jobs for Maine’s graduates Department of labor

The Center works closely with Jobs for 
Maine’s Graduates (JMG) to expand 
career pathways for students and 
recent graduates who are not pursuing 
postsecondary education.  Summer 
Academy helps young Mainers gain 
in-demand skills, build confidence, and 
transition directly into employment or 
further education after a three- to six-
week short-term workforce training.  It 
offers housing, meals, and JMG’s Career 
Exploration Badge with a stipend of 
$500.  Offerings include healthcare, 
cybersecurity, trades, and online options 
like project management and marketing 
and social media management.

The Center partners with the Maine 
Department of Labor to expand registered 
apprenticeships and deliver the Healthcare 
Training for ME initiative.  Together they 
connect employers with funding, design 
high-demand healthcare programs, and 
streamline pathways from short-term training 
into apprenticeship and employment, 
strengthening Maine’s healthcare workforce 
and supporting long-term career growth 
for residents.  This collaboration provides 
students with paid, on-the-job learning 
experiences while earning industry 
credentials, ensuring they gain both practical 
skills and academic credit, building a skilled 
pipeline across Maine.

Healthcare manufacturing

training partnerships



With a $163 million operational budget, the Harold Alfond Center will provide 
no- or reduced-cost training to 70,505 people in Maine’s workforce.  This training 
is made possible by industry investments, student and employer matched funds, 
Maine Quality Centers and Put ME to Work, the Maine Jobs and Recovery Plan, and a 
historic $75.5 million grant from the Harold Alfond Foundation.

1716

Looking  Ahead to 2030

Center Training Goals
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Business Location Business Served Number of 
Trainees MQC Only Match Total Project Cost

Arundel Jenny Ingwersen Counseling 1 $475.00 $475.00 $950.00
Auburn Auburn Manufacturing - Manufacturing 

Tech (*1)
15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Auburn Bath Iron Works - Manufacturng Tech 
(*2)

0 $6,875.81 $0.00 $6,875.81

Auburn John F Murphy Homes Inc 12 $6,124.70 $7,711.70 $13,836.40
Auburn Multiple - Educator Pathway Program 27 $15,531.55 $0.00 $15,531.55

Auburn Multiple - Real Estate 17 $16,250.00 $0.00 $16,250.00
Auburn Multiple - Summer Academy 2 $1,847.28 $0.00 $1,847.28
Augusta Employment Specialists of Maine Inc 26 $1,983.00 $1,983.00 $3,966.00

Augusta Maine Municipal Association 30 $2,749.80 $2,750.20 $5,500.00
Augusta Maine Municipal Bond Bank 2 $1,200.00 $2,311.00 $3,511.00
Augusta Maine State Credit Union 3 $2,537.50 $11,532.50 $14,070.00
Augusta Motivational Services 7 $455.00 $455.00 $910.00
Augusta Multiple - Remote Worker Essentials 

Badge (*3)
70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Augusta Professional Logging Contractors of the 
Northeast

6 $615.00 $615.00 $1,230.00

Baileyville St Croix Tissue 12 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00
Bangor First National Bank 1 $39.50 $39.50 $79.00
Bangor Husson University 6 $2,818.50 $3,901.50 $6,720.00
Bangor Northern Light Eastern Maine Medical 

Center
51 $2,591.04 $2,591.27 $5,182.31

Bangor OHI 31 $6,625.00 $6,625.00 $13,250.00
Bangor R and K Construction Inc. 1 $727.00 $727.00 $1,454.00
Bangor Seven Islands Land Company 3 $2,933.00 $3,713.00 $6,646.00
Bangor Penquis 2 $215.00 $215.00 $430.00
Bar Harbor Bar Harbor Bank and Trust 2 $369.70 $368.45 $738.15
Bar Harbor Mount Desert Island Hospital 1 $347.50 $347.50 $695.00
Bath Five County Credit Union 6 $3,083.50 $4,278.50 $7,362.00
Belfast AthenaHealth 28 $6,296.94 $6,296.96 $12,593.90
Belfast County of Waldo 1 $397.50 $397.50 $795.00
Bethel Maine Passive House 1 $900.00 $900.00 $1,800.00
Biddeford Biddeford School Department 2 $1,688.88 $2,782.37 $4,471.25
Brewer Ellen M Leach Memorial Home 1 $1,200.00 $1,350.00 $2,550.00
Brewer Nyle Systems LLC 21 $262.50 $262.50 $525.00
Brunswick Basham and Scott 1 $1,200.00 $1,255.00 $2,455.00
Brunswick Harbor Digital Systems 4 $4,800.00 $5,200.00 $10,000.00
Brunswick Independence Association 8 $794.00 $794.00 $1,588.00
Brunswick Project Flagging Inc 150 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $90,000.00
Bucksport Osborne Plumbing and Heating Inc 1 $375.00 $1,079.00 $1,454.00
Bucksport Town of Bucksport 4 $135.00 $135.00 $270.00

Appendix mqc fy25
project and trainees
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APPENDIX: FY25 MQC PROJECTS AND TRAINEES



Business Location Business Served Number of 
Trainees MQC Only Match Total Project Cost

Calais Multiple - Electro-Mechanical 
Instrumentation (*4)

13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Camden Camden National Bank 7 $534.00 $534.00 $1,068.00
Canaan The Good Crust LLC 3 $607.50 $607.50 $1,215.00
Cape Elizabeth Two Lights Dental 1 $1,200.00 $3,050.00 $4,250.00
Cumberland Cumberland Police Department 2 $772.00 $772.00 $1,544.00
Cumberland Gritty McDuff's 43 $322.50 $322.50 $645.00
Cumberland Mandy Levine Consulting LLC 1 $355.00 $444.00 $799.00
Ellsworth City of Ellsworth 10 $964.00 $964.00 $1,928.00
Ellsworth Ellsworth School Department 10 $6,457.43 $6,457.44 $12,914.87
Ellsworth Families First Community Center 1 $65.00 $65.00 $130.00
Ellsworth Hancock County 4 $1,162.50 $1,162.50 $2,325.00
Fairfield JMPB Inc 14 $971.39 $971.45 $1,942.84
Fairfield Multiple - Customer Service 

Communication (*5)
93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fairfield Multiple - Respiratory Therapy 14 $24,144.57 $0.00 $24,144.57
Falmouth Alpren Consulting Associates, LLC 1 $1,197.50 $1,197.50 $2,395.00
Farmington LEAP Inc 35 $1,652.50 $1,652.50 $3,305.00
Farmington Regional School Unit No 9 4 $1,925.00 $2,225.00 $4,150.00
Farmington Town of Farmington 2 $467.50 $467.50 $935.00
Fort Fairfield Fort Fairfield Police Department 2 $645.00 $645.00 $1,290.00
Fort Kent Town of Fort Kent 1 $397.50 $397.50 $795.00
Gorham Gorham Savings Bank 1 $39.50 $39.50 $79.00
Gorham Town of Gorham 2 $522.00 $522.00 $1,044.00
Houlton Community Living Association 3 $3,600.00 $15,213.00 $18,813.00
Kennebunk Kennebunk Police Department 1 $499.50 $500.49 $999.99
Kennebunkport Nonantum Resort 5 $1,502.50 $1,502.50 $3,005.00
Levant Innovative Welding Service LLC 1 $375.00 $1,079.00 $1,454.00
Lewiston City of Lewiston Police Department 1 $367.50 $367.50 $735.00
Lewiston City of Lewiston Public Works 

Department
2 $399.00 $399.00 $798.00

Lewiston Hebert Construction 47 $7,474.65 $9,425.35 $16,900.00
Lewiston Recovery Connections of Maine 26 $1,170.00 $1,170.00 $2,340.00
Lisbon Town of Lisbon 2 $620.00 $620.00 $1,240.00
Machias Washington County Sheriffs Office 4 $1,543.50 $1,543.50 $3,087.00
Madawaska Twin Rivers Paper Company 32 $38,400.00 $125,725.14 $164,125.14
Madison Bob's Cash Fuel 1 $600.00 $600.00 $1,200.00
Mars Hill Maine School Administrative District 

#42
1 $717.00 $717.00 $1,434.00

Milford Pet Care by Lindsay 21 $1,679.37 $1,679.58 $3,358.95
North Berwick MSAD 60 5 $2,800.00 $3,058.00 $5,858.00
Norway Lewiston Public Schools 1 $955.50 $955.50 $1,911.00
Old Town City of Old Town 1 $247.50 $247.50 $495.00
Orono University of Maine System 12 $3,226.30 $5,200.30 $8,426.60
Pittsfield Cianbro 6 $7,185.00 $7,185.00 $14,370.00
Poland Camp North Star 85 $1,750.15 $1,749.85 $3,500.00
Portland City of Portland Maine 6 $2,359.50 $2,359.50 $4,719.00
Portland Journey Enterprises - Recovery Basics 

(*6)
112 $16,212.00 $16,212.00 $32,424.00

Portland Junior Achievement of Maine 2 $675.00 $675.00 $1,350.00
Portland Kaplan Thompson Architects 2 $2,195.00 $2,195.00 $4,390.00
Portland Maine Health 3 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
Portland Portland Regency Hotel and Spa 12 $300.00 $300.00 $600.00
Portland Seabreeze Property Management, LLC 2 $720.00 $800.00 $1,520.00
Portland Stone Coast Fund Services 146 $8,849.06 $8,850.44 $17,699.50
Portland Pack Edge Inc 1 $1,197.50 $1,197.50 $2,395.00

2120

Business Location Business Served Number of 
Trainees MQC Only Match Total Project Cost

Presque Isle Aroostook County Action Program 2 $2,300.00 $5,690.00 $7,990.00
Presque Isle Presque Isle Police Department 5 $2,130.00 $2,130.00 $4,260.00
Presque Isle The Northern Lighthouse Inc 5 $255.28 $255.31 $510.59
Rockland Knox County 3 $622.50 $622.50 $1,245.00
Rumford ND Paper 426 $14,755.26 $108,337.70 $123,092.96
Saco CBC Inc 4 $4,790.00 $4,790.00 $9,580.00
Saco Shed Happens Inc 2 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $4,800.00
Saco Thornton Academy 2 $627.93 $2,808.57 $3,436.50
Sanford Great Bay Services 1 $410.50 $1,168.50 $1,579.00
Sanford Sanford Police Department 5 $1,747.50 $1,747.50 $3,495.00
Scarborough Johnson and Jordan 13 $1,037.50 $1,037.50 $2,075.00
South Portland City of South Portland 8 $164.88 $164.89 $329.77
South Portland Multiple - Welcome ME Hospitality 

Badge (*7)
217 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

South Portland Port Resources 33 $2,237.50 $2,237.50 $4,475.00
Thomaston Town of Thomaston 2 $255.50 $274.50 $530.00
Waterville Kennebec Behavioral Health 17 $1,105.00 $1,105.00 $2,210.00
Waterville Waterville Police Department 4 $627.50 $627.50 $1,255.00
Wells Multiple - Foundations of Hospitality 

Mgmt (*8)
19 $16,748.00 $16,748.00 $33,496.00

Westbrook Benchmark 17 $211.99 $212.16 $424.15
Westbrook Creative Works 10 $1,540.00 $1,540.00 $3,080.00
Westbrook Maine Community Bank 9 $1,039.50 $1,039.50 $2,079.00
Westbrook New Communities Inc 4 $702.50 $702.50 $1,405.00
Windham AllMed Staffing Of New England 10 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00
Windham Town of Windham 8 $1,221.00 $1,221.00 $2,442.00
York York Maine Police Department 2 $999.00 $999.00 $1,998.00

Total FY25 MQC and Put ME to Work 2191 $356,595.96 $515,176.12 $871,772.08

If additional information is needed, please contact David Daigler via email at ddaigler@mainecc.edu

*1 Auburn Manufacturing - Manufacturing Tech was paid for in a previous fiscal year.  Students completed the program in FY25.
*2 Bath Iron Works - Manufacturing Tech training was canceled.
*3 Remote Worker Essentials Badge was paid for in a previous fiscal year.  
*4 Electro-Mechanical Instrumentation was paid for in a previous fiscal year.  Students completed the program in FY25.
*5 Customer Service Communication was paid for in a previous fiscal year.
*6 Journey Enterprises - Recovery Basics was paid for in this fiscal year.  Launching in April, it had 112 completers and will continue throughout FY26.
*7 Welcome ME Hospitality Badge was paid for in a previous fiscal year.

*8 Foundations of Hospitality Management was paid for in this fiscal year.  It had 19 completers and will continue throughout FY26.
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LET’S GO BEYOND, TOGETHER
Maine’s community colleges are critical to Maine’s 
economic health, with strong ties to Maine’s industry 
leaders and offering an affordable, relevant, high-quality 
education to those looking for a better life. 

Our seven colleges serve more than 33,000 students a 
year. We offer early college, short-term workforce training, 
certificate, degree and transfer options, and focus on the 
unique success of each student. 

That takes strategic thinking, deep connections, shared 
accountability, and an evolving strategic vision focused 
on our students, our employer partners, and most 
importantly, our people. 

This strategic plan is ambitious and bold. We anchor our 
work in three critical pillars, inviting us all, in bright and 
challenging times, to engage deeper, to see beyond. Our 
students will continue to pursue their dreams across 
an array of affordable educational opportunities. Our 
colleges and our people will continue transformational 
work aligning academic and short-term instruction with 
industry demands, framed by clear, efficient pathways. 

This document is a roadmap to get us there.

Our students remain at the heart of our work. We must 
offer meaningful, transparent, and relevant paths to 
achieve their own version of success while supporting 
their strong sense of belonging at our colleges. 

Our relationship with employers is critical to ensure 
we’re fulfilling our mission of creating the skilled and 
adaptable workforce that our state so desperately needs. 
Addressing Maine’s talent attraction and retention 
requires all of us to lean in. 

Our people make all this possible. The talented employees 
who make up the MCCS community are the drivers of our 
purpose. We must actively support each other, provide 
opportunities to ensure everyone reaches their optimal 
lifegoals and supports our interests and contributions to 
each of our communities. 

This is an organic, ongoing journey. I encourage you 
to engage in the work with us and take advantage of 
the regular opportunities to check our progress and 
collaborate on meeting our mission, together.

David Daigler 
President of the Maine Community College System 





OUR VISION

OUR MISSION

Maine’s community colleges will continue to be recognized 
as essential to the economic mobility and social and civic 
resilience of the state. The colleges will offer Maine people 
opportunities for lifelong learning that propels and enriches 
their lives and communities by providing innovative and 
relevant educational opportunities. Maine’s employers will 
consistently turn to their community colleges to develop 
the full potential of their workforce through agile and 
responsive programming.

To create an educated, skilled and adaptable labor force 
that is responsive to the changing needs of the economy.

MSRS Title 20-A, §12703



OUR VALUES
Maine’s community college students deserve the opportunity to learn, grow, 
and advance their careers in a safe, supportive, and connected environment; 
where they feel a strong sense of belonging.

Maine employers need the skilled, educated, and adaptable talent we develop 
for an ever-evolving workplace.

The employees of the Maine Community College System, our people, are our 
most valuable resource. We support diverse, equitable, and inclusive work 
environments that provide employees with a sense of belonging, leading to 
opportunities to engage in meaningful work, lead balanced and productive 
lives, and advance their careers.

Our students, employers, and people need the support of a set of 
foundational elements that strengthen the overall system. Through 
a spirit of innovation and collaboration, we will build partnerships 
that ensure each student’s success and meet the specific needs 
of employers and the distinct communities we serve. To fulfill 
our vision, we will need innovative delivery methods, robust 
information systems, and business models 
that sustain growth and expansion.



HOW WE’RE GOING BEYOND NOW

Students we serve 
each year

Free college 
students enrolled 
since 2022

Grant aid we award  
each year

Short-term training 
students since 2022

Of our students get 
grant aid each year

Early college credit 
students each year 

33,000+

17,151$101 MILLION+

27,454 4,500+

78%

Our Reach

Our Affordability



Associate degree 
and certificate 
programs we offer

Of short-term training 
students planned to take 
more training in the future

Maine employers 
who have joined the 
MCCS workforce 
training compact

Degrees and 
certificates we 
have awarded 
since 2003

Degree-level 
transfer agreements 
between MCCS and 
public universities

300+

84%

1,783 180+

50,468

Our Opportunities

Our Impact



BUILD YOUR FUTURE

Start a 4-year degree 
2 years +

College degree 
2 years +

Skilled certificate 
Months to 1 year

Short-term training  
Weeks to months

Early college  
By semester

Earn a badge  
Hours to days 

Start your career

Enter high-skill / high-wage fields

Retrain, learn skills for entry-level positions

Explore interests and earn free college credits

Be work ready and explore options 

Transfer



DISCOVER YOUR PATHWAY
Arts, Humanities, 
Digital Media, and 
Communication

Education, Human 
Services, and Social  
and Behavioral 
Sciences

Public Safety

Business and 
Hospitality

Health Sciences
Sciences, 
Engineering, and 
Mathematics

Computer Science 
and Information 
Technology

Industrial 
Technology and 
Transportation

—Adrianna Bedolla, workforce training student

“I THINK BACK TO THE DECISION TO TAKE PART IN THE THREE-WEEK INTRODUCTION TO DESIGN 
COURSE WITH GRATITUDE. THAT REALLY WAS THE MOST LIFE-ALTERING THREE WEEKS OF MY LIFE.”



OUR
STUDENTS

GOING BEYOND FOR...



Our vision for engaging and supporting students: 

Maine’s community colleges will develop relevant, high-quality, 
affordable, and accessible life-long learning opportunities. The system 
and colleges will strive to help students achieve their goals by: 

•	 Eliminating barriers to access. 

•	 Promoting student success while supporting social and 
emotional well-being of our entire community that ensures a 
strong sense  
of belonging. 

•	 Building a coordinated system of  
credentialing options. 



LONG-TERM GOALS
Meet the full financial need for all students.

OUR STUDENTS

Meet students “where they are” and engage 
them in learning options that lead to life-long 
engagement with our colleges.

Build pathways for students connecting early 
college, short-term training, and degree options, 
including transfers to baccalaureate colleges.

Build in-person and on-line support that 
welcomes and connects all students to resources 
needed to become healthy and productive.



2025 Strategies:
•	 Gain legislative support for funding the 

Free College Scholarship as a permanent 
program. 

•	 Attract financial resources to sustain Maine 
Jobs and Recovery Plan (MJRP) and Harold 
Alfond Foundation (HAF) grant-funded 
programs. 

•	 Implement Pathways at all seven colleges, 
tangibly connecting early college and short-
term programming to degree options.

•	 Establish a support structure that promotes 
and advances physical wellness, mental 
health, and campus safety programming at 
all colleges. 

•	 Pilot program options that integrate civic 
engagement into daily learning.

2026 Strategies:
•	 Expand financial support from 

governmental and philanthropy sources 
to help meet the full financial need for all 
students:

•	 Support legislation that expands 
Federal Pell Grants to include 
more support, expanded income 
qualifications, and short-term Pell. 

•	 Expand stipends for students in short-
term training programs. 

•	 Expand Pathways to incorporate early 
college to community colleges and 
community colleges to four-year programs. 

•	 Engage in leadership roles in our 
broader communities to participate in 
dialogues relevant to improving student 
mental health, campus safety, and civic 
engagement.

OUR STUDENTS



OUR
EMPLOYERS

GOING BEYOND WITH...



Our vision for engaging and supporting employers: 

Maine’s community colleges will build deep, lasting partnerships 
directly with businesses and industry groups to support the delivery of 
relevant, high-quality, high-demand workforce development options 
across the state.

From pre-hire training and advanced skill development to credential 
attainment, our  
employers will turn to their community colleges to develop a fully 
educated workforce for an ever-evolving workplace. 



LONG-TERM GOALS
Serve as the highest quality, integrated partner 
for workforce development programs, building 
incentive-based programs for workforce 
attraction, retention, and advancement.

Continue to build long-term, value-added 
relationships with employers that connect 
industry need with workforce development and 
training with supportive funding opportunities 
that sustain skill-based employee attraction, 
development, and career advancement.

Share the knowledge gained we have acquired 
from our experiences, and our consulting 
partners.

OUR EMPLOYERS



2025 Strategies:
•	 Implement the information systems 

necessary to track training and education 
acquired through all providers in a 
single student record that aggregates an 
employer’s entire frontline workforce. 

•	 Increase engagement with existing, or 
help create, industry-based collaborations 
that are relevant to the state’s highest 
needs (housing/construction, education, 
healthcare).

•	 Complete ideation and requirement 
definitions for an AI platform that supports 
matching employer workforce development 
needs with industry-based training options 
at scale. 

•	 Further identify employer partners thought 
leaders to build exemplary programming 
strategies that inform and catalyze our 
program efforts. 

2026 Strategies:
•	 Transition to a matrix model in the Harold 

Alfond Center for the Advancement of 
Maine’s Workforce, aligning industry 
specific specialists to support regional 
coordinators to deepen employer-, industry- 
and sector-based partnerships. 

•	 Build and test an AI platform that supports 
matching employer workforce development 
needs with industry-based training options 
at scale. 

OUR EMPLOYERS



OUR
PEOPLE

GOING BEYOND FOR...



Our vision for engaging and supporting people: 

The system and the colleges will attract and develop a diverse and 
passionate team committed to finding new ways to build an educated, 
skilled, and adaptable labor force. To do so, we will offer a combination 
of competitive compensation, professional development, and flexible 
work environments— respecting every voice in our community.



LONG-TERM GOALS
Build a diverse workforce, reflective of our communities with:

Compensation commensurate with peers in  
the Northeast.

The flexibility needed to succeed in all aspects of life

Clear and transparent opportunity for 
professional growth.

Passion for student success and workforce 
development

Access to nationally recognized professional 
development 

OUR PEOPLE



2025 Strategies:
•	 Objectively assess the competitiveness of 

MCCS current compensation, using a total 
compensation assessment. 

•	 Negotiate collective bargaining agreements 
that more fully reflect the changing 
circumstances of our work and employment 
conditions. 

•	 Complete an employee engagement survey.

•	 Expand leadership and professional 
development funding, incentives and other 
opportunities to build participation in 
professional growth. 

•	 Modernize a classification system that 
supports clear, transparent, and equitable 
job classifications and earning categories. 

2026 Strategies:
•	 Transform the business model and 

secure funding that provides essential 
resources to assure objective and 
sustainably competitive compensation 
for all classifications of employees. 

•	 Examine systems and opportunities that 
objectively reward superior performance. 

•	 Execute a plan for enhanced engagement 
built on the results of the employee 
engagement survey. 

•	 Continue to expand leadership and 
professional development funding and 
incentives that build participation in 
professional growth. 

•	 Implement a classification system that 
supports clear, transparent, and equitable 
job classifications and earning categories. 

OUR PEOPLE



OUR VISION FOR CREATING 
FOUNDATIONAL ELEMENTS
There are three foundational elements that support the success of our students, 
employers, and people: facilities, partners, and approaches to business operations.  
By investing in these foundational elements, we will strengthen the foundation by 
which our students, employers, and people can succeed.



Facilities:
Maintain modern, high-
quality learning and 
administrative facilities. 
To that end, the system 
and colleges will strive 
to provide the resources 
needed to continuously 
renew learning facilities 
with innovative program 
delivery options, 
consistently maintain 
and renovate our 
buildings, and steward 
environmentally 
responsible campuses.

Partners:
Embrace partnerships 
with other education 
institutions, student 
support organizations, 
and government agencies 
that advance our mission 
and vision. Through these 
partnerships, we will 
be more effective and 
efficient in delivering an 
“educated, skilled and 
adaptable labor force 
that is responsive to the 
changing needs of the 
economy.”

Approach:
Adopt a business model 
responsive to the realities 
of today’s economy. To 
that end, the system 
and colleges will build 
a portfolio of funding 
sources that support a 
predictable financial base 
and embrace information 
management as a critical 
link to student success 
and the development of a 
fully educated workforce 
for our employers.



LONG-TERM GOALS
Sustain modern teaching and administrative 
facilities with zero negative environmental 
impact.

Lead the engagement of our partners in 
workforce development to sustain an 
integrated and effective series of programs 
and support systems that enable the ongoing 
development of world-class workforce. 

Transform the business model to support 
sustained growth and quality programming 
across all offerings. 



2025 Strategies:
•	 Evolve a higher education capital planning 

funding model in collaboration with 
Maine’s other public institutions of higher 
education. 

•	 Assess the environmental impact of 
MCCS and develop potential strategies 
for reducing our negative impact on our 
environment. 

•	 Partner with recognized co-leaders in 
workforce development with the shared 
goal of expanding funding opportunities. 
Implement the Anthology SIS suite of 
applications.

•	 Explore business models that provide long-
term funding for growth and high-quality 
programming. 

2026 Strategies:
•	 Expand partnerships with recognized co-

leaders in workforce development with 
the shared goal of increasing funding 
opportunities. 

•	 Evolve and build support with state 
leadership, the federal delegation and 
business leaders to fund with public and 
private partners a sustainable capital 
investment program for Maine’s public 
institutions of higher education. 

•	 Implement a business model that provides 
funding for growth and high-quality 
programming. 



—Thomas Bailey, skilled certificate student

When Thomas Bailey returned to Maine, he was homeless, staying at a VA shelter in Lewiston. He learned about a Marine 
Design skilled certificate program at SMCC in partnership with Bath Iron Works. SMCC set him up with dormitory housing, 
enabling him to attend classes. After the program, Thomas was hired as an electrical designer for BIW, allowing him to get 
his own apartment and launch a new chapter in his life.

FROM HOMELESS VET TO DESIGNING DESTROYERS

“THIS PROGRAM REALLY LAYS OUT THE BRIDGE 
IN ORDER TO COME FROM A PLACE OF NON-
EXPERIENCE. IT’S A LIFE CHANGING PROGRAM.”





LET’S GO
BEYOND,
TOGETHER.
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